DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 112 029 95 . CE 004 779
AUTHOE- Nordgaard, W. M. .
TITLE A Fcllow-Up of Fiscal Year 1971 Trade-Industrial and
- Health Graduates from VYocational Education -
. Post-Secondary Programs. Phase 2.
INSTITUTION North Dakota State Board for Vocational Education,

SFCNS AGENCY

Bismarck. ,kesearch Coordinating OUnit. °
Office of Education (DHEW), Washington, D.C.

REFORT NO R5-15"

PUB DATE Jun 75

NOTE 174p.

EDRS ERICE MF-$0,.76 HC-$8.24 Plus Postage

DESCRIETORS *Followup Studies; *Graduate Surveys; Health
Occupations Education; ‘Post Secondary Education;
*Tables (Data); Trade and Industrial Education:

A *Vocational Follaowup ’ .
IDENTIFIERS North Dakcta.
ABSTRACT

A followup sarvey of 1,128 1971 graduates from trade,
industrial, and health education programs at five secondary schools
in North Dakota used a 27-item questionnaire and obtained responses
from 852 graduates. Questions covered: (1) employment experiences,
(2) evaluation of the vocational programs, and (3) recommendations
for improving the programs. A 140-page section presents responses to’
the questions, tabulated for all the colleges combined and also for
the individual colleges according to training program. A final
eight-page section presents the author's summary and ccnclusions in
the form of statements with accompanying references to the
appropriate tables, Comments and recommendations cover the following
topics: employment status and experience, opinions of colleges and
training programs, recommendations'for improvement of programs, and
continuing education -experiences. The letters and questionnaire used
in the survey are appended. (MS)

**#****#**#***************************************#*************‘l******

* Documents acquired by ERIC include many informal unpublished *
* materials not available from other sources., EFIC makes every effort »
* to obtain the best copy available. Nevertheless, items of marginal *
* reproducibility are often encountered and this affects the guality =
* of the microfiche and hardcopy reproductions ERIC makes available *
* via the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). EDRS is not *
* responsible for the quality of the original dccument. Reproductions *
* *
* *

supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made from the original.
3000 R o AR oo oo o R oo R oo oo oo o o oo o oo o o o oo o o o o o ok o oK




4N

A Follow-Up of Fiscal Year 1971
Trade-Industrial and Health Graduates
~ from Vocational Education

Posf—Seconc!o ry Programs
Phasell

AUG 121975

US.DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
EDUCATION & WELFARE
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF _

EDUCATION
THIS OOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRO
DUCEO EXACTLY AS RECEIVEO FROM
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGIN

) ATINGIT POINTS OF VIEW OK OPINIONS

STATEO DC NOT NECESSARN.Y REPRE
SENT OFFICIAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
EDUCATICN POSITION OR POLICY

NORTH DAKOTA
RESEARCH COORDINATING UNIT

SVATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCA:HON
. STATE OFFICE BUILDING
BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA. 58501




. THE STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
900 East Boulevard
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501

" CARROL BURCHINAL, Director
LARRY SELLAND, Assistant Director
REZUBEN GUENTHER, Assistant Director

NORTH DAKOTA RESEARCH COORDINATING UNIT

DON ESHELBY, Director

-

1972

The research reported herein was performed pursuant fo a grant with the Office
of Education, U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare. Contractors
undertaking such projects under Government 'sponsorship are encouraged to ex-
press freely their professional judgment in the conduct of the project. Points of
view or opinions stated do not, therefore, necessarily represent official Office of
Education position or policy.

.3

o




;

FINAL REPORT

'+ A FOLLOW-UP OF FISCAL YEAR 1971 TRADE-INDUSTRIAL
AND HEALTH GRADUATES FROM VOCATIONAL
EDUCATION POST-SECONDARY PROGRAMS
(Project No. 15)

LI

Pursuant to a grant from the Research Coordinating
Unit under Part C 131 (b)

Mr. W. M. Nordgaard, Assistant Special Projects
NORTH DAKOTA STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
WAHPETON, NORTH DAKOTA 58075

' PARTICIPATING COLLEGES
Bismarck Junior College, Bismarck, North Dakota
Dickinson State College, Dickinson, North Dakota
Lake Region Junior Collége, Devils Lake, North Dakota
North Dakota State School of Science, Wahpeton, North Dakota
Williston Branch University of North Dakota, Williston,-North Dakota

~

June 1975
P

-in cooperation with
NORTH DAKOTA STATE BOARD
FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

Bismarck, Norch Dakota

III




ACKNOWL EDGMENTS

This follow-up study is (1) the result of information thét was
supplied by 1971 graduates who were willing to share their training
and work experiences with the Research Director (2) the result of work

done by the staif of Harvey Haakenson,.Bismarck Junior College;

" Dr. R. C. Gillund, Dickinson State College; Jim Hunt, Lake Region

Junior College; Julian Berg, North Dakota State School of Science;

- Garvin Stevens, Williston Branch University of North Dakota who

‘provided the names and current addresses of graduates for the-fiscal
year 1971 (3) the result of clerical and stenographic labor provided
by Rebecca thtnick, Secretary to the Assistant for Speciel Projects
"and others (4) the result of programming, key punchiné, verifying, and
pcocessing provided by the Data Processing.pepartment of the North
Dakota State School of §cience (5) the result of frequent assistance
from the Duplicating Dep;rtment of the Nortn Dakota State School of
Science and (6) the r=sult of direction and advice pEovided By
Dr. Don Eshelby, Research Coordinetor for the‘NorcP Dakota State B;ard
for Vocational Education. . -

The coopenation and assistance of all of those whq nrovidedfk

information and‘help'in behalf of the follow-up project is appreciated.

N -
W. M. Nordgaard
Director Follow-Up Project
\




- TABLE OF CONTENTS - X

Page
COVER--Title Page and Research Series. . « + ¢ 6o ¢« o« ¢ o0 o o & I
) RESEARCH COORDINATING Unit . o & v ¢ v v v v 0 0 o o o s o 0 o s II
GRANT PARTICIPANTS o oy o v v o v o o o o o v 'a e v o v v o v III
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS. + v v v e v o o v e v 4 v o v o o o s o o o v
TABLE OF CONTENTS. « & ¢ ¢ o v 4 o o 4 o o o o oo s o o o o o s v
.HAPTER I--INTRODUCTION -
Authorization . « o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o v o e e e e e e . w 1
Purpose of Study. ¢« . & o v ¢ ¢ Vi h ne 6 e e e e e te e 1
Methodolog¥ « v o ¢ & ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ o o s 6o o o o o o o o o o o 2
Appendix A--Alert Letter. . . o« o v o« & 4 o o o o o o o o o 3
Appendix B--Letter Inclosing questionnaire, . . . . . . . . 3
Appendix C--Follow-Up Letter. . + « « o o« o o ¢ o o o o o o 3
Appendix D-~Personalized Follow-Up Letter . . + o o"4 o o & 3
7 Appendix E--Card ReCOTd ... v v o ¢ ¢ o o o o ¢ v o o o o & 4
Appendix F--Questionnaire . . . . v v v o o o000 ... 4
- CHAPTER II--FINDINGS
Report Procedure on Findings Explained. . . . . . i+ « . . . 5
Section I--"Findings" All Colleges.Combined ' -
Questionnaires Sent and Returned . . . « o o « o & & o.o 6
Question 1--Morith and Year of Graduation . . . . . ... 6
Question 2-=SexX. . 4 ¢« v 7 ¢« 4 ¢ 4 v e e 6 et e e e 6
Question 3-=Age. . o . v ¢ 4 t.i v e 0 b e e e e e e 6
Question 4=-Currently Unemployed . « o v & ¢ o o o o o & 7
Question 5--Present Employment StatuS. . « « o o o o o & 7
Question 6--Number Employed Career Field Related to .
Training . . . . « ¢ o v v 0 0 v 0 0 0. 7
Question 7--Reason For Not Being Employed in Career
S Flelde v o v o v v oo o o o o e e e 8
Question’ 8--Location of First Job. « w v v v v o o o « & 8
Question 9--First Job in Career Field. . . . ¢« v & 4 + & 8
Question 10-~Change of JobS. v s « v ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o & 8
" -~ 7 Question 11--Salary FArst Job. « « « v v ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o « & 8
Question 12--Source First Job. . 4 4 ¢ v 4 v o o 0 o & 9
Question 13--Location of Present Employer. . . . . . .+ . - 9
Question 14--Type of Business in Which ‘Currently
P, , EmpPloyed. o v v v v v /e v v 4 s e e 9
Question 15--Reason for Changing Jobs. . « &+ ¢ « « « . . 10
Question 16--Current Monthly Salary. ... « « o o« o o o & 10
Question 17--Certification or Registration . . , - . . . ‘11

Question 18--Value of Vocational Training as Applied to
work Details. L] L] L] L] L] L] L] . ] L] L] [ L] L] 12




TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

/ Page
Question 19--Use of Vocational Training. . « « « « & « « 12
Question 20--Opinion Career Choice . « « « o« ¢« ¢ « & + & 12
Question 21-~Same Careexr Today . « o+ « o o« o o o o o o o 12
Question 22--Opinion College Attended. . . . .%. « « . . 13
Question 23--Opinion Vocational Training Received. . . . 13
Question 24--Training Program Improvement. . « . « « « . 13
. . Question 25--Continuing Education Activities . . . . . . 13
Question 26--Continuying Education Activity Awards. . . . 14
Question 27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving
' Training Programs . . « v « « o o o ¢ o - 14
Section II--"Findings" Bismarck Junior College : )
R Questionnaires Sent and Returned . . « o+ « « ¢« « o o o 15
- Question 1--Month and Year of Graduation . . « « &« « « & 15
QUESEION 2-=S@Xe « 4 v ¢ 4 ¢ 4 oo o o o o e e 4 e e s 16
Question 3--Age. . . « . v . - Voo 16
Question 4--Currently Unemployed . . . « « v v o o o o & 16
Question 5--Present Employment StatuS. , « « « ¢ o ¢ o & 17
. Question 6--Number Employed Career Field Related to
Training . . & ¢« ¢ o o ¢ 0 e 0 0 e e e 18
Question 7--Reason For Not Being Employed in Career
Fleld. ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢ e ¢ o o ¢ o ¢ o o o o o 18
Question 8--Location of First Job. . . « « « « ¢ ¢ « « & 19-
Question S--First Job in Career Field. . . ¢« 4 « 4 ¢ « & 20
Question 10-~Change of JobS. « ¢ « ¢« & o o o« o ¢ o ¢ o o 20
Question 11-~Salary First Jobe o o« + ¢ « o ¢ o o o o o & 21
Question 12--Source First Job. . . + v v ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ + o o & 21
. . 22

Question 13--Location of Present Employer. .

Question 14-=Type of Business in Which Currently
. . L] R -23

. Employed « o « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o @

Question 15~-Reason for Changing Jobs . « & ¢ v ¢« « « & 24
Question 16--Current Monthly Salary. . « « « o « o« « o & 27
Question 17--Certification or Registration , v e e 27

Question 18--Value of Vocational Training as Appli d to
Work Details . « v ¢« o ¢ o ¢ o o o ¢ o o o 28
. . Question 19--Use of Vocational Training. . . « « ¢« + o & 33
, Question 20--Opinion Career Choice . . + & ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o - 33
Question 21--Same Career Today . « « ¢« o+ v o o« o o & o o 34

Question 22-~Opinion College Attended.-. . . . 34

Question 23--Opinion Vocational Training Received. o« o e 35

. Question 24--Training Program Improvement. ., . + . « « o 35

Question 25--Continuing Education Activities . . . . . , 36

Question 26--Continuing Education Activity Awards. . . . 36

, ; Question 27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving .
Training Programs. . « « + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« o« o o« & 37
Sectioni III--"Findings" Dickinson State College
* Questionnaires Sent and Returned . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Question 1--Month and Year of Graduation , ..., . . . . . 38.

Question 2--SeXo o o o ¢ 2 e 0 e e s ¢ 6 s s 6 e e 2t o 38

-~




Question
Question
*Question
Question

Question

- Question
Question
Question
Question
Question
Question
Question

Question
Question
Question
Question

Question
Question

Question’

Question
Question
Question
Question
Question
Question

Question
Question
Question
Question
Question
Question

Question

Question
Question
Question
Question
Question
Question

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued) -

3-"'Ageooooooogoooooqooooo
4~--Currently Unemployed . . . . , .
5--Present Employment Status., . . . . . , .
6-~Number Employed Career Field Related to
Training , . + ¢« ,» . o e e 0 e e
7--Reason For Not Being Emp&oyed in Career
Fleld, . « v v ¢ ¢ v v o o &
8--Location of First Job. . . . .
9--First Job in Career Field. . ,
10--Change of Jobs: &« o« & &« 4 o &
11--Salary First Job. & & & & & . &
12-:Source First Jobe + » . +» 4 . & . .
13-=Location of Present Employer, . ..
l4--Type of Business in Which Currently
Employed. « o o o o ¢ o 0 o o 4 o
15-~Resson for Changing Jobs. . , . . . .
16--Current Monthly ‘Salary. - ..o o o+ o &
17-~Certification or Registration , . . . .

e @ & o o
-
® @ o ‘e .o o

18--Value of Vocational Training as Applied

WorkDetails............s
19--Use of Vocational Training. . + . « . .
20--Opinion Career Cholce . . + o + &« o o+ &
21-~Same Career TodaY « + o o o o o o o o o
22--Opinion College Attended, ., . . . . . .
23--Opinion Vocational Training Received, .
24--Training Program Improvement. , , . . .
25--Continuing Education Activities . . . .
26--Continuing Education Activity Awarde, .
27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving

Training Programs o e e 4 e o6 & o o

Secticn IV--"Findings" Lake Region Junior College
Questionnaires Sent/and Returned , . . v . o o &

1--Month and Year of Graduation , .,
2--Sex.o.cooooooooooo
3--A8eoooooooooooooo
4~--Currently Unemployed . . , , ., -
5--Present Employment StatuS. . . « s o o
6--Number Employed Career Field Related to
Training , & ¢« 4 o o 4 o ¢ o 0 & 2 0 o
7-~Reason For Not Being Employed in Career
2 -
8-~-Location of First Job. + . . 4 & &+ o &
9~--First Job in Career Field. , , . . . .
10-~Change of JobS: « & v « o o o o & & &
1l--Salary First Jobe « &+ o o ¢ v & 4 o+
12-~Source First Job. + &% o o o & o o o
13--Location of Present Employer. . , . .

EI 1
-

40

40
40
40
41
41
41
42

42
42

44
45

45
47
48
48
48
48
48
49
49

49

50
50
51
51
51
52

53

53
54
55
55
56
56
57




TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page
Question 14--Type of Business in Which Currently =
. Employed « o 4 o o 4 o o o o 0 % o 0 0 o o 58
Question 15--Reason for Changing Jobs. . . . . . . . . . 58
Question 16--Current Monthly Salaty. « « o« o o o o o o & 62
Question 17--Cértification or Registration . ., . . . , .. 62
Question 18--Value of Vocational Training as- Applied to
Work Details 4 o 4 o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o 63
Question 19--Use of Vocational Training. . . + & o o+ o & 68
Question 20--Opinion Career Choice .+ « &+ v o o o o & o & 68
Question 21--Same Career Today + « + o o o o o o o o o « 69
Question 22--Opinion College Attended. . + o % o & & . . 69
Question 23--Opinion Vocational Training Received. . . . 70
Question 24--Training Program Improvement, . . . , . . . 70
Question 25--Continuing Education Activities . . . . , . 71
Question 26--Continuing Education Activity Awards., . . . 71
Question 27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving
Training Programs. . + « « « o o o o o o o 72
Section V--"Findings" North Dakota State School of Science
.Questionnaires Sent and Returned . + o « « o o o o o o 73
Question 1--Month and Year of Graduation . . . . . . . . 74
QueStion 2==S€X. 4 4 4 4 ¢ 4 s o 4 6 6 4 e s e 0 6 8 < o 74
QuesStion 3-=AB@. + 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 et e e e e e e 75
Question 4--Currently Unemployed . + 4 + ¢ o ¢ o o o o 75
" Question 5--Present Employment StatuS. . . « o+ o o o o & 77

Question €é--Number Employed Caréer Field Related to
) Training................. 78.

Question 7--Reason For Not Being Employed in Career -
78 .

Field.........-.‘.........
Question 8~~Location of First Job: + « o « o 4 ¢ o o o 80
‘Question. 9==First Job in Career Field. « + + & & ©+ & o & 81
Question 10--Change of JobSs & + & ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o s o o « 82
Question 1ll1--Salary First Job., . . + ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o & 82
Question 12~--Source First Job. « « « ¢ v ¢ 4 ¢ o o o o o 84
Question 13--Location of Present Employer. . « « « + + & 85
Question 14-~Type of Business in Which Curre tly

Employed o ¢ o & 4 o o o o706 o o o o o o s 86
Question 15--Reason For Changing Jobs, . + « ¢« 4 « & & & 91
Question 16--Currenc Monthly Salary: « o« o o o o o o o o 97
Question 17--Certification or Registration ., , o e e e 99
Question 18--Value of Vocational Training as Appli ed to

Wor> Details « o o v o 4 o o o o o o o o o 101
Question 19--Use of Vocational Training. . . . ., . . . . 120
Question 20--Opinion Career Choice + « « o o o o o o o o 121
Question 21--Same Career Today o o « o o o o o o o o o s 122
Question 22--Opinion College Attendeu, + + « 4 o o o o & 123
Question 23--Opinion Vocational Training Received. , . . 124




TABLE OF CONTENTS - (Continued)

Page
Question 24--Training Program Improvement. , . + + . i . 124
‘Question 25--Continuing Education Activities . . . . . . 126
Question 26--Continuing Education Activity Awards. , . . 127
Question 27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving
Training ‘rograms. ., . . « 4 « ¢ o o ¢ o 128
Section VI--Williston Branch University of North Dakota
Questionnaires Sent and Returned . + + « ¢ v o & & & o & 129
Question 1--Month and Year of Graduation . ., . . . ., . . 129
QueStion 2-=5S€X. 4 4 4 4 4 ¢ 4 ¢ o e b 4 b 6 e s e e 129
QUeSEION 3==AZE. v 4 4 ¢ ¢ o 4 b e e e e e e e e e e 129
Question 4--Currently Unemployed . o « & o o ¢ o o o o 130
Question 5--Present Employment StatusS. . . o« o o o o o o 130
Question 6--Number Employed Career Field Related to ’
] Training . o & & v 0 v v 0 0 v e e e e 131
Question 7--Reason For Not Being Employed in Career
S 131
Question 8--Location of First Job. & v 4 ¢ o o & o o o 131
‘Question 9--First Job in Career Field. . . . . « « « . . 132
Question 10--Change of JobS. v v & & ¢ ¢ & o o o o & o o 132/
Question 11--Salary First Jobe « v o « o o o o o o o o @ 133
Question 12-~Source First Job. « v v v o ¢ 4 o o o o « o 133
Question 13--Location of Present Employer. . . . « . . . 134
Question 14--Type of Business in Which Currently '
0 - 134
Question 15--Reason For Changing Jobs. . . + o & ¢ & o & 135
Question 16--Current Monthly Salary. . . « o o o o o o 137
Question 17--Certification or Registration . . . . . . . 137
Quostion 18--Value of Vocational Training.as Applied to
_WorkDetails.......-....... 138
Question 19~-Use of Vocational Training., . . &+ . + « . . 141
Question 20--Opinion Career Choice « +« o o o o 0 o o o & 142
Question 21-~Same Career Today . o + « o o o« o o o o o & 142
Question 22--Opinion College Attended. . o o o o o+ o« o & 142
Question 23--Opinion Vocational Training Received, . ., ., 142
Question 24--Training Program Improvement. , ., , . . . . 143
Question 25--Continuing Education Activities . . ., . . . ) 143
Question 26-~Continuing Education Activity Awards., . . . 144 .
Question 27--Miscellaneous Suggestions for Improving
Training Programs. . « « &+ « « o o« o o o . 144
CHAPTER III--ANALYSIS, CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS, HIGHLIGHTS
Number Questionnaires Returned Exceeds Goal . « + o o o o & 145
Few Women in Trade-Technical Programs in 1971 . . . . . . . 145
Age An Interesting Detail « 4 o o ¢« v ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o 146
Number Currently Employed and Unemployed. . . o o « o o o 147

FT0 4

¢ o




‘ / ,
TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page
Reasons for Being Unemployed. . o v 4 o J 4 4 o v o o o o » 147 .
Nature of Employment Status . o o ¢ o o o o o o0 o v o . . 147
Number Employed in Career Field . . . o o o & o o o o o o . 147
Reason For Not Working in an Occupation Related to Training ‘

Program Taken. . . o v 4 ¢ v v ¢ 4 4 4o b 0 0 0 0 .. 148
Geographical Location of Jobs o o v 4 4 4 o o 0 o v o o o . 148
Reasons for Changing Jobs . 4 4 v v v 4 4 4 0 v o o v u v W 149
Salary First Job Compared to Present Salary . . + o o 4 o 149
Source of FArst Job v v 4 4 4 v ¢ 4 4 4 4 b b e e e e .. 150
Use of Training . ., . L . . v . v v v v v v v v v.. . o e 150
Did Training Meet Expectations, ., . . , . . . o o s sse o s 151
Would you choose the same career again? . . . . . . . ., . . 151
Opinion of College Attended . . o o o 4 o o & o o o o o 4 . 151

" Opinion of Training Program . « . o o & & v o v o o v V. . 151
Recommended Improvement in Training . . . . . . . . o o . . 151
Continuing Education Activities . . . . o o o v o & o v o o .152
How Much Help Was Vocational Training in Various Work

SLtuations o . 4 4w v v . e e e e e e e . o v e e s 152
.Authors Recommendation to Department Chairperson., . . . , , 153

APPENDIXES:
Appendix A—-Alert Letter. « + o o v v 4 4 o o v o o 0 v v . 155
Appendix B--Cover Letter to First Mailing of Questionnaire. 156
Appendix C-—-Reminder Letter--Cover Letter Overlooked. . . 157
Appendix ‘D--Personalized Letter--Final Plea for Return of

Questionnaire. . . . . v 4 4 4 4 W 40 e ... . .o o e 158 '
Appendix E-=Card RecOTd & 4 o o o o o o 4 o o o o o o o o . 159 "3

Appendix F"'-Questionnaire S 0 0 2 S 0 0 9+ e 0 0 0 0 o o o o : 160




CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION

Authorization

This follow-up study is an effort on the part of the North Dakota State
Board for Vocational Education to evaluate TRADE, INDUSTRIAL, and HEALTH
vocational programs which are “taught by institutions in North Dakota and are

reimbursed for such activities by the board. The 1971 graduates were selected

for this study.

allace M. Nordgaard, Assistant for Special Projects at the North Dakota
State SciNol of Science supervised the study details and the preparation of
the final feport,

The contract which authorized this study was signed in September 1974.
It provided that‘Mr. Nordgaard, with'the help of others a2s needed, would
develop a suitable survey questionnaire, assemble the names and addresses
to which the questi-nnaire would be sent, send the questionnaires to the
graduates, analyze.the data, prepare the final report, submit required reports,
and provide a record of all expenditures by June 1, 1975, at the latest.

The State Board for Vocational Education agreed to provide assistance
and direction, to solicit assistance and cooperation from the participating

institutions, to monitor and coordinate the activities, and to fund the

follow-up project.

Pdrpose of the Study

The purpose of this study is to gatier follow-up data on the fiscal

year 1971 TRADE, INDUSTRIAL, and HEALTH education graduates of posi-secondary

.




scWools in North Dakotd.

Information on the emﬁloyment experiences of the graduates, the gra&uates'
evaluation of the vocational programs and their fecommendations for improve-
ments may be used by the North Dakota State Board for Vocational Education .
in planning new programs, revitaliziag on-going programs, evaluating the
effectiveness of career development programs, and generating information for
legislative support of vocational programs. ,

This study {s also Phase II in the development of an effective follow-up
system of North Dakota's vocational programs. Phase I, a study of Office
Education and Distributive Educat£on graduates for the fiscal year 1970 was
completed in June 1974--Research Series No. 7.

Continuous student feed-back regarding vocational programs is necessary

to design programs and to prepare individuals for gainful employment.

i

Methodology

Procedures us;d by those who conducted the Phase I foilow-up study for
Office and Distributive Edpcatisg in 1974 were adopted as guidelines for the
execution of all phases of this follow-up study. Some changes were made in
that érocedure if the nature of the study called for it.

The questionnairé used in this study was also very similar to that used
iﬁ the Phase I study except for a few changes that were made that were better
, suited to the Trade, Industrial, and Health programs.

The similar procedures in bo;h follow-up studies was suggested by the.
Director of Research for the North Dakota State Board for Vocational Education
in order to attain somewhat uniform information that can be compared from;»
year to year. h

x The changes that were made in this survey questionnaire as compared to-

the questionnaire used in ?hase I survey were recommended by a special

i3




committee made up-of faculty,.coﬁnselors, and administrators associated
with the North Dakota State School of Science. The éontents of the question~
naire used in this survey may be found in the Appendix of this report,

Dr. Don Eshelbpy, Research Coordinator for the North Dakota State Board
for Voc;tional Education, made thelinitial contact with the colleées in the
study t6 secure their cooperation and in particular the names and current
mailing addresses of che 1971 graduates who were to be asked to participate
in the study. All colleges contacted graciously agreed to provide whatever
help and iﬁformation was needed.

. Student participation in the study was encouraged by a series of four
letters:
, ;-Appendix A--

The first letter prepared on "Home College" statiomery and signed

by an official of the participating college asked the graduate to

1
z

-

participate in the study.
--Appendix B-~
: -
The second letter was a form letter prepared on stationery used by
the Project Director’s College explained that the questionnaire
enclosed'with the letter was that mentioned in letter one.
--Appendix C--~

If the questionnaire was not returned as:a result of a second letter,

a third letter and even a fourth letter was sent to the graduate to

urge participation.
!

--Appendix D=~ , « : ~

Letters one thru three were "Form" letters. The fourth letter was
FO

a personalized letter.

Staff members in the Project Director's office meanwhile were performing the
various clerical functions that are necessary to the execution of such a .

project.




--Appendix E--

A "Card Record" was maintained on each graduate who was to participate
in the study.

' ~~Appendix F--

The questionnaires which were return;d were examined and filed for
;rocessing by the computer people. Completed questionnaires were sent to
the Data Processing Department cn February 15, 1975, to be processed accord-
ing to pre-determined programmiﬁg.

Thé print-out was received on March 10. The contents of tﬁ; print-out
were then transferred to the format that provided the basis for the
evaluations and conclusiops tha% appear in this report.,

The contents of this "Final Report" were then prepared by the Director

of the Projedt and sent to the printer. The complete printed report

became available in June 1975.
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. CHAPTER II :
REPORT PROCEDURE ON "FINDINGS" EXPLAINED
The "Findings" of this study are summarized in a manner that will
present the information in a way that will enable the participating
colleges to evaluate their institution by cbmparison of one department
with another in that institution. It will also be possible for the
college to evaluate itself by comparison w;th the combined’statistics of
all colleges in the study.
.There is no attempt on the part of the author of this study to
point out strengths or weaknesses in the "Findings'" section of the study,
as this is being dane in ‘the Chapter devoted to "Conclusions, Recommend-
ations, and highlights".
It should be pointed out that the Percent figure is the most
reliable and meaningful figure in the statistics reported herein.
One'of the obvious findings that occurs in a study of this type is
that some programs will have a person or two who responded with question-

naires which were completely negative for one reason or another. This

is one reason why each questionnaire returned for a given department is

important to that department's evaluation of itself. The questionnaires

,I

. ’ will be avgila?le to qua}ified persons who are evaluaking programs from
’the contents of this study. - .,
Five colleges with a total of fortzfgwo departments participated
in this follow-up study. 'Findings" are recorded in Chapter II with
sections devoted to:, )
1. Results of all ;;lleges combined

2. Results of individual colleges

Please sce the Table of Contents for specific page details.
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SECTION I: "FINDINGS" ALL COLLEGES COMBINED

The five North Dakota post-secondary schools participating in the
follow-up study identified 1,128 graduates for the year 1571. Tge
questionnaire was completed 2nd returned by 852, or 76% of the graduates

who were asked to respond. Returns were received from the colleges as

follows:
Number Percent Number Percent
Sent Sent Returned Returned ’

Bismarck Junior College . 106 0% ¢ 66 627%
Dickinson State CBllege i 17 . 1% 15 88%
Lake Region Junior College ' 105 9% 70 67%
North Dakota State School.of Science 857 » 76% 671 78%
University of North Dakota Williston 43 47 30 70%

Total 1,128 100% 852 76%

"Findings" that will follow are the answers to the questions that
Z2indings 0N

‘appear in this follow-up study questionnaire showing the summariiéd‘\

~
"

responses to such questions for all of the colleges combined.

i €

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION

’Question'l

When did you graduate from your vocational program?

’

various month 1971 year

Question 2
Sex: 575--67% nale 277--33% female
~  Question 3
Present'Ag; in years: C ' ;

9--1% 21  150--18% 22  274--33% 23  122--15% 24  262--32% Over 24

A7 :
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Question &4
If you are NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, check the statement that best indicates
the reason why. (Check one) REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS BEING

EMPLOYED.
*NOTE* Since 125--15% of the graduateé indicated that they were not

currently employed, it is assumed that the other 727--85% were

employed.

1. _7-- 6% .Attending School (non-vocational program)

2. _8-- 6% Attending School (vocational program)

/3. 16--13% Laid Off .(seasonal, temporary, etc.)- >
4, _5-- 4% Employment not available

5. 7-- 6% Unable to work (medical)

6. 38--30% Married or planning marriage

7. 0-- 0  Lack.of job skills

8. 0=-- 0 Under age for job desired .

9. 7-- 5% Unemployed (seeking work)

10. 15--12% Unemployed (not seeking work)
11. 1-- 1% Unwilling to relocate
12. 21--17% Other

Question 5

Present employment status: (check one)

1. 554--68% Employed full-time (35 or more hours)
2. _56-- 7% Employed part-time (less than 35 hours)
3. 37-- 5% Self-employed

4, 36-- 4% In military service

5 57~- 7% Homemaker

6 55-=- 7% Employed Farming

7 15-- 2% Other (Please specify)

Question 6 S A
If you are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you working in a career. field related

to your training:

1., 529--68% Yes 2. 248--32% No




”

- Question 7 | -

If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A JOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,

1ndicate the reason why. (Check one)

49--ZOZ Could not find job in related field
48--19% Could not earn enough money in related fiz=1d
19-- 8% Did not like jobs for which I was trained i
1ll1~- 5% Needed more training to qualify
_2== 2% No chance for promotion
6-— 22 Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field
47--19% Employed Farming

63--25¢ Other
Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

Question 8

*NOTE* This question requests the name and address of first employer.

O~V WN

{
The recorded statistics will show the number who were employed in

1. North Dakota 552--65% 2. Other 300~--35%

Question 9

Was your first job after graduation in a vocational area related to your
training?
1. 677--83% Yes 2. 138--17% No
Question 10 p

Have you changed jobs since your first employment upon completion of your

vocational program?

1. 521--65% Yes 2. 282--35% No

Question 11 ;

What was your beginning monthly salary on your first full-time job after

g;aduatioh?

1 49-- 6% $249 or less per month
2, 218--28Z $250 to $374 ‘per month
3. 249--32% $375 to $499 per month
4. 201--25% $500 to $624 per month
5. _44-- 6% $625 to $749 per month
6. _1ll-- 1% $750 to $874 per month
7. 7-—_1% $875 to $999 per month
8. 9-- 1% $1,000 or more per month

19
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o 431--54%
60-~ 8%
146--187
35-- 47
13-~ 2%
43~- 5%

t _75=-- 9%

I got the job myself
My family or friends help me -
The job placement service provided by the school helped me
The state employment service

A private employment agency helped me

My vocational instructor helped me

Other

Question 12

How did you obtain your first full-time job after,graduation?

-

Question 13 .

*NOTE* This question requests the name and address of current employer.

*NOTE#*

® ' o ® o o o o

VO~ W

s
O

12, -

13.
14,
15.
16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21,
22,

23.
24,

The recorded statistics will show the number employed in

1. North Dakota 515--61% 2. Other 335--39%

Question 14

This question is related to Question 13 in that it asks the

. .,
"Type of Business' in which the respondent is currently employed.

The answers received have been summarized under twenty~-four broad

categories as follows:

82--10%
3-- . 3z
5--,5%

6= 6%
69— 8%
28— 3%
72— 8%

6. 6%
12-- 1%
62— 7%
20-- 2%
13— 22
16— 2%
47-= 6%

196--23%
36— 4%

9—- 1%

6--.6%

9--.9%

5——.5%
31—- 4%

"23-- 3%
57—= 7%
39-- 5%

»

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Bank Related Jobs

Coal Mine Related .Jobs

Computer Related Jobs

Construction Related Jobs

Dental Related Jobs )

Electric and Utilty Related Jobs
Elevator Related Jobs

Engineering Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs

Government Related Jobs

Lumber Related Jobs

Machine Shop Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs

Medical Related Jobs

Military Service Related Jobs

0il Search Related. Jobs

Printing and Publishing Related Jobs
Railroad Related Jobs o
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Related Jobs
Retail Saies., Service and Repair Related Jobs
School Related Jobs

Unemployed

Other




Question 15

If you have changed jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each job.

(Check only one for each job)

oo Job
Reason for Leaving 1 2 3 4

1. Disagreement with employer 31-- 6% 17-- 9% 4-—- 6% 3--127
2. Disagreement with other employees 9-- 2% 8-- 47 3-- 47  1-- 4%
3. Dissatisfaction with the work 4b4-= 9% 17-- 9% 9~--137% 2-- 77
4. Opportunity for advancement 76--15% 20--11% 12--17% &4—-157
5. Too much expected of me 10-- 2% 4=-2% 1--1% 0-2 0
6. Working conditions 16-- 3% 10-- 5% 2-- 3% 1-- 47
7. It was temporary employment 38—- 7% _9-- 5% 3-- 4L “1-—- 47
8. Health 6-- 1% 2--17 1-- 1% 1-- 47
9. Traveling distance . 18-- 4% 7--4% 0-- 0 0-- 90
10. Marriage 36—~ 7% 7--4% 1--17% 0--0
11. Pregnancy 13-~ 2% 10-- 59 3-= 47 0-- 0
12, Military Service 27-- 5% _4-- 2% 0-- 0 0— 0
13. Salary 49--10% 1l6-- 8% 7--10% 3--12%
14. Laid-Off 39-- 8% 16-- 8% 13--187% 6--237%
15. Moved to a different geographical

Area 70--147 28-=15% 11--15% 4--15%-
16. Inadequate vocational preparation 2-- 1% 1l-- 1% 0O-= 0 0--0
17. Other 21-- 47 13~- 7% 2-- 3% 0-- 0

Question 16

What is your current monthly salary?

30-- 4% $249 or less per month.
47-- 7X $250 to $375 per month
111--15% $375 to $499 per ronth
157--227% $500 to $624 per month -
108--15% $625 to $749 per month
82--12% $750 to $874 per month
60-- 8X $875 to $999 per month
124--17% $1,000 or more per month

O N WA
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Registration"; what certificate of registration do you hold?

Question 17

If your present position operates under a system of "Certification or

(Examples:

‘Master Electrician, Licensed Practical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

Journeyman Welder, Registefed Surve&or)

*¥NOTE* The answers received to this question have been summarized under

thirty categories as follows:

24.
25.
26.
27.
28,
29.
30.

L =lo RN B e NNV, BN S SURE RS
e o e o o .
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—2-=.6%
1--,
y .
1--.

C1--.

[
Seem

7
—2--.62

Semm

1--,

6%
3%
22
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
6%
2%
3%
6%

2--,

5

[

2%
2%
5%

2.

9%

__3--.9%

2

.6%

10--

Py- L 440

G

3%

1%

2%

1= 2%

3%

_1==.3%

. §==r

2%

5%

15--

- 4--

-
1--

T17--

2

13--

1%

.3%

. 3%
5%
5%
4%

Apprentice
Apprentice
Apprentice
Apprentice
Apprentice
Apprentice
Apprentice
Journeyman
Journeyman
Journeyman
Journeyman
Journeyman
Journeyman
Journeyman
Master Ele

Boilermaker

Insulator

Electrician

Lineman

Machinist

Plumber

Sheet Metal

Electrician

Lineman

Plumber

Printer .
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning
Sheet Metal

Welder
ctrician

Associate Degree

Certified Carpenter

Certified Dental Assistant
Certified Engineering Technician
Certified Mechanic

Certified Printer

Certified Service Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse
Licensed Reglstered Nurse
Licensed FCC

Programmer

Systems Analysf

Registered

Dental Hygienist

Welding Technician

Other

11
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.
18.

19.

Question 18

In general, how much help was your vocational training in: (Check one
space after each statement)

) Does Not

None Little Some Much Apply

Finding a job? 109--147% _65-- 8% 199--25% 390--48% 42-~ 5%
Applying for a job? 101--13% _95--12% 247--31% 316--39% 41—~ 5%
Interviewing for a job? 109--14% 108--14% 277--34% 262--33% 42—~ 5%
Employer-Employee relations? 105--13% 156--20% 308--38% 188--23% 47-- 6%
Knowing how to use tools
and equipment? 43-- 5% _47-- 6% 196--25% 481--60%  34-~ 4%
Using time and energy? 69-- 9% 99--12% 306--3&% 275--35% 48—- 6%
Broadening knowledge of career ’
fields? 34—— 4% 49-- 6% 232--29% 465--59% 18-~ 2%
Performing certain job tasks? 20-- 2% 55-— 7% 253--32% 458--57% 13— 2%
Getting along with th :
public? ) "~ 95--12% 146--187 314--39% 211--27%  34=- 4%
Working with fellow workers? 84--10% 119--15% 336--42% 236--30% 26-- 3%
Making decisions? ) 33-- 7% 123--15% 358--45% 244--30%  24-- 3%
Managing time efficiently? 59--, 7% 143--18% 353--44% 226--28%  24—- 3%
Satisfactory job performance? 31-- 4%  78--10% 288--367 381--487 22-- 3%
Discovering a vocational :
interest? 74-- 9% 112--14% 254--33% 295--38% 44—~ 6%
Developing more personal inde- :
pendence and self-raliance? 56-- 7% 119--15% 279--35% 315--40%  24—- 3%
Adjusting to changing work -
situations? 72-- 9% 141--187% 338-=42% 213-~-27% 33—~ 4%
Increasing your earning power? 77--107% 121--15% 274--34% 291--37% 30— 4%
Increasing your potential for
promotion? ) f 84--117 146--18% 284--36% 222--28% 57-- 7%
Holding a job? 89--11%2 _90--11% 253--32% 316- 40% 49-- 6%

Question 19

How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational pro jram

of study used on the job?

1. 531--65% Frequently 2, 227--28% Occasionally

Question 20

Does your career choice meet your original expectations?

‘174--222 Better than I exbected

172--21% Not as good as expected

1.

2. 416--51% About what I expected
3.

4,

48-~ 6% Other

Question 21

If you had the opportunity to make the selection of a career today, would

you make the same choice you made when you entered?

1. 526--657 Yes 2.

12

2

286--35% No

. 3. 60-- 7% Never




Question .22

Would you recommend your College to persons preparing for your occupatioh?

1. 763--94% Yes 2. 53~-- 6% No

Question 23

Indicate which of the following statements best describes the vocational
.training you received. (Check one)

1. _44-- 5% Not adequate to perform on the job
2. 628--78X Received adequate training to secure first employment
3. 137--17% Received training far above what was needed for the first job

Question 24

What would improve the training you received in College? (Check only
those statements that you feel require immediate attention)

265--137% Training needs to be more like the real job
70-- 5% Teachers need to know more about what the job 1s really 1like
174--12% Training should prepare you for several jobs
37-- 27% Training should prepare you for one job rather than several
36-- 6% Offer a greater selection of training programs
.. 201--13% Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)
68-- 4% More emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
29~-~ 2% Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
182-~12% Equipment should be in line with that being used in business
10. 146--10% Course content needs to up-dated
11. 148--10% No improvements needed
12. _95-- 6% Other

\C 00 NC U W N s
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Question 25

Check below each of the "Continuing Education Activiries" that you have made

use of since graduation:

1, 67-- 9% College night classes
2. _55-- 8% Correspondence classes
3. _49-- 7% College day classes
4 3-- 1% Private Vocational School
5 17-- 2% Vocational-Technical School
6. 64-- 9% Apprentice Program
7. 270--38% Work shops and seminars
<8 57-~ 8% Service Schools
9. 110--16% Military Schools
10. _12-- 2% Other

13

&
PN




D e e e b
Question 26

If your "Continuing Education Activities" enabled you to earn some type of
certification, what is the formal name of that award?

*NOTE* The answers received to this question have been summarized under

-

twenty~-three categories as follows:

1. _2-- 3% Associate Degree

2, _9--13% Bachclcrs Degree

3. _Masters Degree

4, Doctors Degrze

5. Apprentice

6. _6-- 9Z Journeyman

7. 2~= 3% Master

8., _1l-- 1% Licensed Vocational Nurse
9. Licensed Practical Nurse
10, _3-- 4% Licensed Registered Nurse
11, _Y9--13% Certified Technician

12, _1l-- 2X Licensed Surveyor

13. _2-- 3% Registered Dental Hygienist
14, _3-- 4% FCC License

15, _4-- 6% Advanced Coronary Care

16. _2-- 3% Pharmacology

17. _4-- 6X Business Management Seminars
18, _2-- 3% Medical Corpsman

19, _3-- 4% Emergency Medical Technician
20, _2-- 3% Certified Mechanic

21, _1-- 2% Dr. of Motors

22, _3-- 4% Certified Welder

23. _9~--13% Other

Question 27

What recommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational

program from which you graduated?

 *NOTE* Most respondents had something to suggest that would improve

weaknesses that existed in training programs in 1971L. No attempt
7
" has been made to bring these comments ipf€n this report. HOWEVER,
the questionn?ires receiéed will Qp/tﬁfg;:\:;er to qualified persons
in each college; so that each ¢gollege can examine commenis made

by its students, THE VALUE Of THIS STUDY COULD EASILY RE})WE AROUND
- :

)

THIS QUESTION AND WHAT EACH COLLEGE DOES ABOUT THE SUGGESTIONS.

14
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SECTION II: “FINDINGS" BISMARCK JﬁNIOR COLLEGE

Seven of thelfraining programs taught at Bismarck Junior College
participated in this follow-up study. There were 106 students who
graduated.from these programs in 1971. Returns were received from tge
various programs as_foilows: (Please note that program titles are
written out iq full in this first tabulation. Hereafter, the symbol
in parenth;sis will idéntify each program.)

Number Percent Number Percent

Sent Sent Returned Returned
Air Conditioning, Heating and Refriéeration(AﬁH&R) 11 107 7 647
Auto Body Repair (ABR) ] ' 23 22% 12 522
Auto Mechanics (AM) . ) 23 22% 12 52%
Data Processing (DP) 19 18% 14 74n
Lindhan Electrical (LE) 10 9% 9 90
Radio TV Repair (RTVR) ' / 7 5 71%
: TS

Weld%ég (W) - /// =13 12% 7 54%

Total , (” - 106 100% 66 627

"Findings" that will follow are the answers to the questions that

- appear in this follow-up study questionnaire showing the summarized

response to questions for the seven training programs taught at Bismarck
¢

Junior College.

Part 1I: GENERAL INFORMATION

b Question 1

When did you graduate from your vocational program?

A
~various month 1971 year
L ‘\
\.

15




Sex:

. .ACH&R

ABR
AM

DP

LE.
RTVR
W

TOTAL

. Question 2

Male Female Total
7-=100% 7
12--100% 12
12--100% 12
12-~ 86% 2-- 14% 14
9-=100% 9
5=-100% ! b)
7--100% 7
64~-~ 97% 2=~ 3% 66

Present Age in Years:

Question 3

ACH&R

AM 2-r162

pp

RTVR
¥
TOTAL

EMPLOYED.

the reason why. (CHeEk

e

"~: ‘Question 4

-

one) REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS BEING'

. g . No
21 22 23 24 Over 24 Total Answer

2--29% 1--14% 1--14% 3--43% 7
ABR . 1-- 8% 3--25% 2-=17% __6--50% 12
“8--67% 2--17% 12

o 7-=-50% 2-=-142 . 3--22% 14 2--14%
LE 1--11% 1--11% 1--11% 1--11% . 5~-=56% 9
1--20% 1--20% 1--20% 2--40% 5
1--14% 2-=29% 1--<142 3--43% 7

4=~ 6% 16--24% 16--24% 6-- 9% 22--34% 66 2--~ 3%

If you are NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, check the statement that best indicates

*NOTE* Since 9--14% of the Bismarck graduates indicated that they were
not currently employed, it is assumed that the other 57--86% were

employed.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
. 9.
10.
11,
12.

Attending school (non-vocational program)
Attending school (vocational program)
Laid off (seasonal, temporary, etc.)
Employment not available
Unable to work (medical)
Married or planning marriage
Lack of job skills

Under age for job desired
Unemployed (seeking work)
Unemployed (not seeking work)
Unwilling to relocate

Other




Question 4 - cont.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

2 2
ACH&R ' ° 100% -
1 1 1 3
ABR 33%] 33% -34%
) 1 1 2
AM. . 50% 507
. 1 1
DP - 100%
LE
RTVR
1 1
W . 100%
, 4 |1 1 1 |2 A~ 9
TOTAL 45%( 11%] - \11% 11%| 22% 1007%
Question 5

Present employment status (check one)

1. Employed full-time (35 or more hours)

2. Employed part~time (Less than 35 hours)
3. Self-employed

4. In military service

5

6

7

Homemaker
. Employed Farming
Other
No - -
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total
1 5 "1 7
ACH&R 147 717 157
: 5 1 2 3 1 12
ABR 427 84l 17% 257 8%
1 6 ’ 1 4 12
AM 9% 50% 3% , 337
12 ’ 1 1 14
DE 867 . 1% 7%
- 9 9
LE 1007%
’ 5 5
RTVR 100%
1 - 4 1 1 7
W 147 57% 15% 147
3 46 -3 4 1 8 1| 66
TOTAL A% 70% 4% 6% 221 12% 2% 1007

17
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Question 6

If you are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you working in a career field related

to your training? : . d
Yes No Total .

ACHSR  2--29% 5--71% 7 E

ABR 2--17% « 10--83% - 12 ;

AM 5=-42% 7--58% 12 g

DP 6--46% 7--54% 13 f

) LE  6--67% 3--33%° 9 i
RTVR 3-260% 2-~40% 5 5

W 1--17% | 5--83% 6 §

TOTAL  25--39% 39--61% 64 ;

Question 7 ] ?

If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A JOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,

indicate the reason why. (Check one)

1. Could not find job in related field
2. Could not earn enough money in related field
3. Did not 1ike jobs for which I was trained
4. Needed more training to qualify ’
5. No chance for promotion
6. Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field
7. Employed Farming
8. Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
3 - 1 1 : 5. [
ACH&R 60% 20% 20%
2 2 1 1 3 1 10 : - :
ABR 20% 20% | 10% 102 ] 30% | 10% :
1 3 2 1 7 i
AM 14% 43% 1 29%Z 1 14% ‘
3 1 2 : 1 7 5
DP 43% 147 | 29% 14% '
L1 1 N 1 3
LE 33% 347 33%
’ 1 S 1 2
RTVR 50% 50%
1 2 1 w1 . 5
W 20% | 40% 20% 207
12 | 8 3 3 1 (.1 6 5 39
TOTAL 31z /| 21z 8% 8% 2% 2% | 15% 1 137% {100%
! - o




Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

Question 8

Name and Address of First Employer:

EY

Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City - . State - Zip, Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor T
*NOTE* The informatig; provided in Question 8 was used to get information
about the location- of the graduate's first job——North Dakota or

other. The results were as follows:

North-Dakota Other Total
ACHER: _7--100% . 7
ABR 10-- 83 2-- 17% . 12
AM 10-- 83%. ] 2-- 172 12
DP 11-- 79% - 3-- 21% 14
LE 7---78% | 2-- 293 9
RTVR 4-- 80% S 1--720% 5
W 5--‘7fz _ 2-- 297 7
TOTAL  54-- 82% 12-- 18% 66
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Question 9

Was your first job after graduation in a vocationdl area related to your

training? -
No .
Answer Yes No Total
< ACHSR ,gig, 2--29% 5==71 1 S ’
ABR 7--58% 4==42% 12
A 1-- 9% 7--58% " 4--33% 12
DP 1-- 7% 7--50% 6-=43% 14
LE . 8--89%  1--11% E |
RTVR B 4--80% 1--20% 57 v ,
W 6--86%  1--14% 7 '
: . TOTAL 2-- 3% 41--627 23--352 66

Ouestion 10
Have you changed jdbs since your first employment upon. completicn of

your vocational program?

No . ,

Answer Yes - No Total

ACH&R 3--43% 4--57% ’ 7.
ABR ' 9--75% 3--25% 12
AM 1-- 8% 5--42% 6---50% 12
DP . 1-- 7% 5~~36% = 8--57% 14
LE 3--33%2  ° 6--67%_ 9
RTVR 5-100% : 5
W 1--14% 6--86% 7

TOTAL 3~ 4% 36=-55%  27--41% 66

{
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vQuestion 11

- What was your beginning monthly salary on your first full-time job after

graduation?
1. $249 or less per month
~ 2. $250 to -$374 per month -
3. $375 to $499 per .month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. $625 to $749 per month
6. $750 to $874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month
. 8. $1,000 or more pér month
No . :
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
- 3 1. 1 . 1 1 7
ACHSR 43% | 14% .t 14% 147, 157%
1 4 4 3 12
ABR 9%" | 33% 33% 25% :
' 3 4 4 1 : 12
AM 257 . ] 33% | 33% 9%
1 2 5 3 3 . T 14
DP 7% | 4% | 36% | 21% | 227 ' -
1 3 4 1 . 9
LE. . 11% | 337 | 45% | 11% '
1 4 5
RTVR 20% 80% . .
1 1 3 . 1 1 7
W 15% | l4% 437% 147 ] 147
6 8 17 21 8 2 1 1 2 66
TOTAL 9% | 12% | 25% | 32% | 12% 3% 2% 2% 3% | 100%

Question 12

How did you obtain your first full-time job after graduation?

1. I got the job myself :
2. My family or f£riends helped me %
- 3. The job placement service provided by the schéol helped me
4. The state employment service
5. A private employment agency ‘helped me
- 6. My vocational instructor helped me
7. Other ’
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Question 12 - cont,

No
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 - 6 7 Total
2 2 ) 1 1 1 7
ACH&R 29% 29% 14% 14% . | 147 .
4 1 1 5 1 " 12
ABR 33% 8% 9% 427, 8%
: 1 4 4 1 2 12
AM 9% 33% 33% 8% 17% .
5 1 1 2 2 3 14
DP 36% 7% - 7% 14% 14% 227
. 7 . 2 9
. LE 78% 227%
2 1 2 5.
RTVR - 407 20% 20%
1 -3 2 | 1 7
W 147 43% 1 29% 14%
2 22 | 10 2 9 2 7 7| 66-
TOTAL 3% 417 15% 3% 13% 3% 117 11Z 1 100%
Question 13
Name and address of current employer: (You may omit this question if you
» are still'employed with your first employer.)
Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City ’ . . . State Zip Code

Your Job Title

“Name of Supervisor

*NOTE* ‘The information provided in Question 13 was used to get information
about the location of the graduate'é current job--North Dakota or

other. The results are as follows:.

. "North Dakota . Other Total
AGHSR  6-- 863 1= 14% - 7
ABR _10-- 83% 2-~ 17% . 12
AM 9-= 75% 3--_25% : 12

’ DP 11-- 79% 3-~ 21% ' 14
LE 9:-100% 9
RTVR _ 5--100% ] 5
W 2 403 3-- 607 . 5
TOTAL _52-- 81% 12-- 19% 64

a3 22




Question 14

Type of Business: (Such as school, insurance, auto repair, grocery store,

. f
héspital, machine shop, etc.)

ACH&R
Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 2-- 30%
Construction Related Jobs - 1-- 14%
Farm Related Jobs 1-- 147
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Related Jobs 1-- 14%
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs . 1-- 147
~ School Related Jobs 1-- 147
TOTAL 7--100%
ABR -
Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 3-- 25%
" Construction Related Jobs o 1-- 8%
Farm Related Jobs ‘ 3-- 25%
Mariufacturing Related Jobs 3-- 25%
Military ‘Service Related Jobs . 1-- 8%
Other P _1-- 9%
TOTAL 12--100%
AM
Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 2-- 177
Coal Mine Relatcd Jobs 1-- 8%
Construction Related Jobs . . 3--"25%
Electric and Utility Related Jobs . , 1-- 87%.
Farm Related Jobs ) 4=~ 34%
Military Service Related Jobs 1-- 8%
TOTAL - 12--1007
DP .
Construction Related Jobs 1-- 7%
Computer Related Jobs . 1-- 77
Electric and Utility Related Jobs 2-- 147
Government Related Jobs h== 297
Manufacturing Related Jobs ] 1-- 7%
Medical Related Jobs 2-- 147
Military Service Related Jobs 1= ~7%
School Related Jobs 1-- 77
" Other ' . 1-- 87 .
TOTAP ’ 14--1007
LE .
Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 2~~ 227
Electric and Utility Related Jobs 6-- 67%
Government Related Jobs ) 1--11z2 =~
TOTAL 9~-100%
23 t




Question 14 - cont.

RTVR Construction Related Jobs 1-- 20%
Electric and Utility Related Jobs. 2-- 407
Government Related Jobs ) 1-- 20%

- Retail Sales, Service, and Repair, Related Jobs 1-- 207

- TOTAL . : ? 9--100%

1Y) - Construction Related Jobs ¢ 2-- £9Z
Coal Mine Related Jobs 1-- 14%

Farm Related Jobs 1-- 147

0il Search Related Jobs 1-- 14%

Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs 1-- 14%
Unemployed 1-~ 15%

TOTAL 7--100%

. Question 15

If you have changed jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each job.

(Check only one for each job)

Reason for Leaving

Disagreement with employer

Disagreement with other employees

Dissatisfaction with the work

Opportunity for advancement

Too much expected of me

Working conditions

It was temporary employment

Health

Traveling distance

10. Marriage

11. Pregnancy

12, Military Service

13. Salary

14, Laid-off ' \\NN\\ X
15. Moved to a different geographical area-

16. Inadequate vocational preparation

17. Other . - ) :

©

*NOTE* The most common reasons for leaving a job or changing positions

WO WN
o o

are the sixteen reasons listed above. As you examine the
, report on this question that follows, it should be pointed'out
that the percentage figure associated with the listed results is

based ca the total redasons checked for all four job categories.

24
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9.

Question 15 - cont.

Disagreemenf with employer
Job
1

ACH&R ° 1-- 2%

ABR - 1-- 2%

Disagréement with other Employees -~ None

Dissatisfaction with Work
Job

bP 2-- 4%

RTVR 1--

Opportunity for Advancement -- None

Too Much Expected of me -~ None

Working conditions

AM

It was temporary employment

> 1

2-— 4%

1-- 2%

1-- 2%

1-- 2%

Health

ABR

'R

Traveling Distance




e I
Question 15 - cont,

10; Marriage -- None
Pregnancy -- Nohe *
Militarf Service
1 Job
1 2 3 4
ABR 1-— 22 -
AM 1-- 22
RTVR 1-- 22
Salary
Job
.1 2 .3 4
ACH&R 1-- 22 1-- 22
ABR 1--. 2% _1-- 2% 2= 4%
AM 1-2.°2%  1-- 2% :
LE 1-- 22
. RTVR 2-- 4%
W 1-- 2%
Laid-off .
- : Job
1 2 3 4
-~ ABR 2-- 4% 2-- 4% -
‘:( AM 1-- 2% :
LE . 1-- 2%
W - 1-- 2%
Moved to a different geographical area
' Job
1 2 4
ABR 1-- 2% 1-~ 27
AM 1-- 22
DP 2-=- 42 _1-- 2% 1-- 2%
W 1-- 2%
Inadequate vocational preparation
- Job
1 2 4
ABR 1-- 2%
Other ’
Job
1 2 4
‘Le 2-- 4%
W 3--_ 3%
26
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Question 16

What is your current monthly salary?

’ 1. $249 or less per month .
2. $250 to $375 per month
3. '$375 to $499 per month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. $625 to $749 per month
6. $750 to $874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month
8. $1,000 or more per month

No
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 i 8 ‘Total
’ 1 2 12 2 7
ACH&R 28% 14% 29% | 29%
2 2 1 * 1 2 f 1 3 12
" ABR 172 1172 82 8% | 172 8% | 25% ”
3 1 4 2 1. 2 12
AM 25% 332 | 17% 8% 17%
1 1 4 3 4 - 1 14
DP . 7% 7% 29% | 21% | 29% 1%
: 2 . 1 1 k) 2 9
LE 22% 117 1 11% | 34% | 22% A
. 1 1 1 2 5.
RTVR 20% } 20% | 20% ] 40%
1 . 1. 1 1 3 7
W 142 1 15X 1 147 ) 14% 43%
s 7 2 5 6 9 10 -~ 8 6 13 66

TOTAL 11%.1 3% 7% 9% | 142 | 157 1 12% 9% | 20% 100%
Question 17

If your present position operates under a systeﬁ”of "Certification or
Registration"; what certificate or registration do you hold? (Examples:_
Master Electrician, Licensed Practical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

Journeyman Welder, Registered Surveyor)

ACHER -~ None .
ABR -~ None

AM ' Apprentice Sheet Metal 1-- 30%
Certified Carpenter 1-- 5072
TOTAL 100%
DP Systems Analyst 1--100%
LE Apprentice Lineman 1-- 25%
Journeyman Electrician 1-- 25%
Journeyman Lineman 2-~ 50%
4--100%

RTVR Apprentice Sheet Metal 1--1007

W -~ None 27




Question 18

In general, how much help was your vocational training in: (Check. one

space after each statement)

1.

2. Applying for a job? «

~3. Interviewing for a job?

4, Employer-Employee relations?

5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment?

6. Using time and energy?

7. Broadening knowledge of career field?

8. Performing certain job tasks?

9. Getting along with the public?

10. Working with fellow workers?

11, Making decisions? .

12, Managing time efficiently?

13. Satisfactory job performance?

14. Discovering a vocational interest? )

15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?

16. Adjusting to changing work situations?

17. Increasing your earning power?

18. Increasing your potential for promotion? .

19. Holding a job?

1, Finding a job?
No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 2-- 292 _2-- 29% _l-- 1l4% 2-- 28% . 7
ABR l-- 8% _2~--17% _2~— 17% _4-- 33% 3-- 25% 12
AM 1-- 874 _4--33Z _1-- 8% 5--42% 1-- 9% 12 -
DP 1-- 774 _3-—- 21X _3=- 22% 2-- 14% 4-- 29% 1l-- 7% 14
LE 2-= 22% 1=~ 11%¥ 5~- 56% _1-- 11% 9
RTVR . 1-~ 20% 2-= 40X _2-~ 407 5
W 1-— 14% _1-- 14Z 2-= 29X  3~= 43% 7
TOTAL 2-— 3% 14-— 217 9~~ 14% 15-- 23% 21-- 3274 5-~ 7% 66
2., Applying for a job?
No _ Does lot
Answer Noae Little Some Much * Apply Total
ACH&R 2—- 297 _2-- 297 _1-- 147 _2-- 287 7
ABR 2-— 17% _3=- 25X _3-- 25% _3-- 257 _1-- 8% _ 12
AM 2-= 17% 3-- 25% 2-- 17% _4--33% _1-- 8% 12
.DP 1-— 7% _3g- 21% _2-- 147 _4-=- 297 3-- 22Z 1-~- 7% 14
LE 1-- 117 _2-- 227 . _3-= 347 _2-=- 22% 1-- 11% 9
RTVR 2-= 40%Z 1=~ 20% _1r- 20% _1l-= 20% - 5
W 1-- 14% _1-- 14% _§—- 57% _1—— 15% : 7
TOTAL 3=~ 5% 1l4-- 217" 13-- 20% 2@::/}02 13-- 207 _3-- 47 66
. /-
28
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Question 18 - cont.

3. Iﬁterviewing for a job?

. ’ No » Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACHSR - 3-- 43% _2-- 29% 2-- 28% ' 7 )
ABR == 337 _2--17% 2-- 17X 3-- 25% 1-- 8% 12
AM 1-- 8% _2-- 174 _2~- 17% 4-- 33% ° 2-- 17% 1-- 87 12
DP 1-- 7% _3-- 21% 2-- 14X 5-- 36% 3-=- 22% 14
LE 2== 227 _1== 11%  4== 45% - 1-= 11% , 1-- 11% 9
RIVR . _2-="40% 3-- 60% 5
W : 2-= 292 _1-- 14% 2-- 29% 2-- 28% . 7

TOTAL _2-- 37 18-- 27% 13-- 20% 17--='26% 13— 20% 3-= 4% 66

4 Employer-Employee rélations?

No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 3—— 43% _1—- 14% 2-—- 29%  1-- 14% 7
ABR L 3== 254 _2--17% _1-- 8% 4-- 33% 2-— 17% 1.2
AM -~ 8% _3-- 25% _3-- 25% 2~-"17% 2-- 17% 1-- 8% 12
DP 1-= 7% _3-= 21% _2-- 14X -« 3--722% 5-- 36% . _ 14
LE - 1— 11% _2-= 22%\ 4=-- 45% 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 9
RTVR 2-- 40% .3--‘222_/ _ 5
W 1-- 14%  3-- 3-- 43% 7

TOTAL 2 34 13-- 20% 18-~ 27% l4-- 21% 14-- 21% 5-- 87 66

5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment?

-No Does Not
Answer \\\\None Little Some Much Apply Total /
ACH&R 1-= 14% _1-= 14% 2-= 29% 3-- 43% ) 7
e ABR . R : 4=—- 332 6-- 50% 2=- 17% 12
AM 2-- 167 '_2-- 17Z7  _3-= 25% 5-- 42Y% 12
DP l-—— 72 1-— 7% =— I%  ]-- 50%  _4-- 20% _ 14
LE N b== 44%  4-- 457 1-- 117 9
RTVR . 5--100% 5
W 2== 29%  5-- 71% 7
~ TOTAL _3-- 5% _2=-- 3% _4=-— 6% 22-- 33% 32-- (8% 3-- 5% 66
6. Using time and energ;; )
No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-- 147 1-- 14% 3-- 43% 2-~ 29% 7
, - ABR 2-—- 177 3~-- 25% , b-- 339 _3-~ 257 12
AM 2-= 17% _l=- 8% 1-- 8% 3== 25% 3~= 25% Z== 17% 12
DFP 1-- 7% e 774 1-— 7% 7-= 504 _4-- 29% _ 14
LE 1-—- 117 5-- 567% 2-- 22% A== 117 9
RTVR , ) 2-- 407  3-- 60% 5
- W l-= 147 1-~ 147 _2-- 292 _2-- 29% 1-- 14Y% 7

TOTAL _4-~ 6% _6-- 9% _9-- 14% 22-- 33% 19— 297 6 9% 66
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‘Question 18 - cont;

7. Broadening knowledge of career field?

No, ) Does Not ]

Angwer None Little - Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R . 2-— 29% _4-- 57% 1-- 14% 7
ABR : 4b—— 33% _6-—— 50% 2-—- 17% 12
AM 2-- 17% 1-- 8% S5== 427 3--25% 1-- 8% 12
DP 1— 7% _1-—= 7% _2-- 14% 6-—- 43% 4—-. 29% - 14
LE 1-- 11% _4-— 44%  4-- 45% . 9
RTVR ) ©_1-- 20% 4-- 80% .5
v 1-- 14% 1-- 14% 2-— 29% 3-- 43% 7 -
TOTAL _4-- 6% _2-- 3% _4-— 6% 24=- 36% 28— 43% 42 6% 66

8. Performing certain job tasks? <
' No . Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R . . 1-- 147 _3-- 43% _2-- 29% 1-- 14% 7
ABR 1-- 8% . 1-- 9% 7-- 58% 3-- 25% 12
AM 2=~ 172 1-- 8% . 6-—— 504 3-- 25% 12
P 2—— 14% _1-- 7% 2-- 14% 7-- 504 2—- 15% ) 14
LE 4-— 44%  5- - 56% 9
RTVR . . 2-- 40% _ }-- 60% - .5
‘W 1-— 14% . 3-- 437 3-- 43% ) 7

TOTAL _5-- 7% _3-— 5% _3=-— 5% 26=- 39% 25-- 38% b4— 6% 66

9, - Getting along with the public?

No : ‘Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-- 14% 2-- 292 1-- 147% 3-- 437 7
ABR - b4-< 33% 1-- 8% l-- 9% 3-- 25% 3-- 25% 12
AM 2-- 17% 2-- 17% 4-- 33% 2-- 17% l-—- 8% 1-- 8% 12
DP Y= 7% 3-—- 217 4—- 29% 4-- 297 2-- 14% ‘ .14
LE 1-- 1172 1-- 10% 3-— 347 4-- 45% 9
RIVR 1-—— 207 1-- 207 3-- 60% ’ 5
1 1— 147 3-- 437 3-- 437 - 7
TOTAL 4=—— 67 Lbh—— 21% 12-- 18% 18-- 27% 11-- 17% 7-- 11% 66
10, Working with fellow workers? . ‘ \
No Does Not
Answer None Little . Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-- 147 b——~ 577 2-=- 29% 7
ABR 3-- 25% 3=-= 257 4-—— 337 2==17% 12
Al 2~~ 17% 1-- 8% 4-- 337% 2-- 17% 1-- 8% 2-- 17% 12
DP g L= 7% 3-- 21% 3-—- 227 5-- 36% 2-- 147 - T4
LE b= 447 5~ 56% 9
RTVR ) 1-- 207 4-- 80% ) 5
Q le=- 14% 1-—- 14% 3-- 43% 2-~ 297 7
30
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11, .Making decisions?

12.

13.

14'

Question 18 - cont.

No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-= 15% _1-= 14% 3-= 437 1-- 14% 1-- 147 ° 7
ABR 1-- BX _2~- 17% 5-- 42% 3—- 25% 1-- B% 12
AM 2-- 17% l1-- BX _4--34% 1-- 8% 4-- 33% 12
DP 1-- 72 _2--14% 3-- 21% 6—- 43% 2-- 15% 14
LE 2-- 22% 5-- 56% 2-~ 22% ° 9
RTVR 2== 40% 1-- 20% 2-- 40% 5
W 1-- 142 _2-- 29X 1-~ 14% 2-- 29% 1-- 14% 7
TOTAL _4-- 6X _6-- 9% 12~- 18Y% 26-- 40% 12--18% _6-- 9% 66
Managing time efficiently? \ .
No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R l== 15% - 4== 57% 1-— 14Z 1-- 14% 7
'ABR 2== 17% _4-- 33% _1l-—— 8% 4—- 33% 1-- 9% 12
AM _2-=17% 2=~ 17% ) 7-- 58% . l-— 8%Z- 12
DP l-- 7% _1-~ 7% 3--21% - 7-— 50% 2-- 15% 14
LE 1-- 11% 5-= 56% 3-- 33% 9
RTVR l-- 20% 2-- 40% 2-- 40% ° 5
W 1-- 147 . 2= 29% -—28% 2-- 29% 7
TOTAL _4-- 6X _7-- 11% 10-- 15% 28~- 427 1lb4=—21% .3~ 5% 66
Satisfactory job performance?
No . Does Not
Answer *  None Little Some " Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-- 15X _1-- 14% 1-= 14% : 3~= 43% 1-- 14% 7
ABR T l1-- 8% _-3-- 25% _2-- 17% _4-- 33% 2--"17% 12
AM 255 17% l-- 8% _3-- 25X 4-- 33% 2--17% .12 °
DP 1-—— 7% _l=— 7% 3—— 21% * 4=- 29% 5-- 36% - o 14~
LE ) 1-~ 11% 6-- 677% 2=~ 22% 9
RTVR 3-= 607 2-- 40% 5
W 1-= 14% . 4== 577 2-- 29% ) 7
TOTAL == 6% _3=- 5% 9-—- 14% 23-- 357 22-- 33% 5-- 74 66
Discovering a vocational interest?
No oes Not
¢ _Answer Ncne Little . Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R 1-- 14X 2-- 297 1-- 147 2-— 29% 1-- 14% 7
ABR le= 8% 3-- 25% 6-~- 50% 2--17% 12
AM 3~ 25% l-= 8Z 1-— B% *2--17% . 3=- 25% 2—- 17% 12
DP lee 7% 3==21% 2-— 147 4-- 29% 4-- 29% 14
LE 1-- 11% 2-= 22% 6-- 677 9
RTVR 1-= 20% ' 2-- 40% 2-- 40% 15
W 1-- 147 _1--14% _2--.29% _3-- 43%. 7
TOTAL _5-- 8% .8~— 12% 1l-- 16% l4-- 21% 23—- 35% 5-- 8% 66
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Question 18 - cont.' . ;

15, Developing more personal independence and self-reliance? .
No . Noes Not

i
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total !
- ACH&R 1-- 14% _3-- 43% 2-- 29% 1-- 147 . 17
ABR ) 2-- 17X _2-- 17% 3-- 25% 4-- 33% 1-- 8% 12
AM 2~~ 17% 1-- 8% .2-~17% 6-- 50% 1-- 8% 12
bP 1-- 7% _2-- 14% 3-- 21% 5-- 36% 3-- 22% 14 :
LE ) 1-- 11X _1-- 11% _3-—- 33% 4-- 45% 9 |
. RTVR : 2-- 402 3-- 60% 5 I
. W 1-= 14X _1-- 147 3-- 43% 2-- 29% .17
TOTAL _3-- 5% _7--.117% 11-- 16% 20-- 30% 22-—- 33% 3-—- 5% ° 66 i
|
16. Adjusting to changing work situations?
No . Does Not:
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total :
ACHSR 2-— 28% _2-~ 29% _1-- 14% 2-- 29% 7 1
ABR 3~- 254 _6-—50% 1-- 8% 2--17% 12
AM l1-- 8% _2--17% _3— 25% 3-— 25% 3-~ 25% 12
DP 1-— 7% _3-= 21X 6-~- 43% 3-- 22% 1-- 7% 14
LE - l-= 11Z _1-— 11% 5=~ 56% 2-- 22% 9
- RTVR 1-- 20% _1-- 20%Z _1-- 20% 2-- 40% T 5 i
"W l-- 14% _2-- 29% 1-- 14% 3-- 43% 7 ’ I
i

| TOTAL _2-- 3% _8-- 12% 18~- 27% 21-- 32% 13— 20% _4— 6% _ 66

\ .
17.! Increasing your earning power?

i No Does Not o g
‘ Answer None Little Some Much App}y Total i
~ ACHSR 2-- 29% _1-- 14% 3-- 43% _1-- 147 7 §
ABR 2-- 17% 1-- 8% 3~-- 25% 2-- 17% ° 4-- 33% 12 :
AM 2=~ 17% _5=-= 427 4-- 337 s 1-- 8% 12 i
DP 1=— 7% _2-- 14% _6--.437% _2-- 14% . 3-- 22% 14 i
LE 1-- 112 _1-- 11% 5-- 56% . 2-- 22% 9 !
RTVR 1-- 20% 1-= 20% 3-- 60% 5 N
W 2-— 29% 3-- 43% 1-- 14% 1-- 147 7. |

TOTAL _3-- 5% 12-- 187 12-- 18% 18-- 277 14——.212 7--11% 66 S

18, ’Increasing your potential for promotion?

No Does Not
. Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total '
ACH&R 3-- 43% 1-—- 147 1-- 147 1-- 147 1-- 15% ~ 7
ABR 2-- 177 1-- 8% 4——- 337 2-- 17% _3-—— 25% 12
AM. . 2-- 16%Z 3-—- 257 2-~ 17% 3-- 257 ' 2-= 177 12 !
DP 1-- 7% 2—- 147  4—- 297  4-—~ 297 3-- 217, 14 ‘
LE 1-- 11%Z  1~- 117  4-- 45%  3-- 33% 9
RTVR 2-— 407 _1-- 207% 2-- 40% 5
W * 1-=- 147 3-— 437 2~- 29% 1-- 147 7

TOTAL _3-- 5% 12-- 184 14~-- 217 19-- 297 11-- 17% _7--10% . 66
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Question 18 - cont.

19. Holding a job?.

No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ACH&R ' 2==~ 29%  l-~- 14% 3-=- 43% 1-- 14% 7
ABR . 2=~ 174 _1-- 8% 1l== 8% 5-- 427 3-—— 25% 12
AM 2-- 17% _4=- 332 1-- 8% 2-- 177 2-- 17%2 '1-- 8% 12
DP 1-- 7X _4--29% 3-- 21X  4== 29% 2-m 147 14
LE 1-= 11X _1-- 11% _4=- 45% 2--= 22% 1-- 11% 9
, RTVR 1-- 20% 2-- 40% - 2-- 407 ‘ 5
W - 2-- 29% _2-- 29% 1-- 14% 2-- 28% 7
TOTAL _3-- 5% 14-- 21% 11-- 16% 13-- 20% 17-- 26X 8-- 12% 66

Question 19

How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational program

o

of study used on the job?

No
Answer Frequently Occasionally Never Total
ACH&R 3-=- 43% l-- 14% 3-~ 43% . 7
ABR 1-- 8% 2-="17% 5-— 42% 4-- 33% 12
AM l-- - 8% 5=~ 42% 6-- 50% - } 12
DP l-=- 72 4-- 297 8-- 577 l-= 7% 14
h LE .. 3-- 33% - 5-~ 567% 1-- 117 - 9
RTVR 3-- 60% l-- 20% 1-- 227% 5
W . 3-- 437 1-- 14% 3=-= 437 7
TOTAL 3-= 47 23-- 35% 27-- 417 13-- 264 66

Question 20

Does your career choice meet your original expectations?

: Better About Not as
. . No than I " what I good as
Answer Expected Expected I Expected Other Total
ACH&R 1-- 14% 2-- 29% 4=- 57% 7
ABR 1-- 8% 2-- 17% S5-= 42% 4-- 337 12
AM 1-- 8% 2-- 17% 4-- 33% S5==- 42% 12-
DP - l-- 7% l-- 7% 3-- 22% 7=~ 50% 2~~ 14% 14
LE 2-=- 22% . 5-- 56% 1-- 117 _1-~ 11X 9
RTVR g 3-- 60% -2=- 40% 5
W - 2-~ 29% 5=-- 71% 7
TOTAL 3-- 5% 8-~ 127 24-- 36% 28--"42% 3~-- 5% 66
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Questicn 21

If you had the opportunity to make the selection of a career today, would

you make the same choice you made when you entered?

No
Answer Yes No Total
ACHSR T 2--29% 5-=71% 7
ABR 1-- 8% 11--92% 12 | .
AM 1-- 8% 8--67% 3--25% - 12
.DP 1-- 7% 4--297 9--64% 14
LE - 5--56% b==44% 9
RTVR 3--60% 2--40% 5 ¥
1 5--71% 2~--29% 7
TOTAL 2-- 3% 28--42%  36~--55% | 66 ‘
Questipn 22 f ) -
Would you }ecowmend your College to pegsons ﬁreparing for your occupation? )
. Angger . Yes No Total
 ACH&R © 6--86%  1--14% 7 h
ABR L 10--g37  2--17% 12
AM 2--16% 8--67%  2--17% 12
DP 1-- 7% 8~--57% 5--362% 14
LE - 8--89% 1--11% | 9 )
RTVR 5-100% - ‘5
oW 6--86%7  1--14% 7
TOTAL 3-- 5% 51--77%  12--18% - 66
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Question 23

Indicate which of the following statements best describes the vocational

X

training you received., (Check one)

1. Not adequate to perform on the job
2. Received adequate training to secure first employment
3. Received training far above what was needed for the first job

No Not Above
Answer Adequate Adequate Needed Total

ACH6R .  2== 29% 3-- 437 2-- 28% 7 !
ABR 1-- 8% 11-- 92% ] 12 ~ ’
AM 1-- 82 2=~ 17X 8--" 67% 1-- 8% 12 )

. DP l-= 7%. 5-- 362 7=~ 50% l-- 7% 14
LE . . 7--~ 78% 2== 222 9
RTVR 4-- 80 1-- 20% 5
W 6-- 86% l-= 14% 7
TOTAL 2-- 3% 10—~ 15% 46-- 70% 8-- 122 66

{ ) Question 24

What would improve the training you received in College? (Check only those
statements that you feel require immediate attention) ' ..

1. Training needs to be more like the real job

2, ' Teachers need to know more about what the job 1s really like

3. Training should prepare you for several jobs

4. Training should prepare you for one job rather than several

5.. Offer a greater selection’ of training programs

6. Greater variety of classroom activities -(Field trips, etc.)

7. More emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
8. Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
9. Equipment should be in line with that being used in business

10. Course content needs to be up-dated

11, No improvements needed .

12. Other .
1 2 .3 4 5 6 7 .8 9 10 11 12 Total
41 2 3 3 2] 1 4 1 1 22
* ACH&R 184 9%| 18% 14%| 9%l 5% 18%] 5% 4%
2 ‘5 4 1 2" 1 2 1 3 21
ABR 10% 24% 19% sz{ 9%l 5% 9% ] sl 14z
5 <l 411 3 4 b 2 4 3 3 29
AM 174 14%] 3% 10%] 14%] 7% 14%| 10% | 117 .
8| 2 7 . 3 1 2 9 [ 10 42
DP 194 5%l 17% % 2% 5wl 21| 24%
4 3 1 2 [ 2 1 3| 2 1 2 21
LE 194 .| 14%1 5%1 9% 9zl 5% 14%1 10%] 5% | 10%
3 1 1 1 3 9
RTVR 334 11% L.11% i 11% | 34%
20 "1 Pl . 1 2 - 7
W 297 14% P 14% 14% 29%
28] 4 | 23 4 |13 : 13 7 21 22 ] 18 5 |12 151
{
!
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", ' . Question 25 ’ ’ \\

Check below each of the "Continuing Education’ Activities" that you have !

made use of since graduation:

, 1. College night classes -
2, Correspondence classes
3. College day classes
4, Private Vocational School
5. Vocational-Technical School
6. Apprentice Program
7. Work shops and seminars ) :
8. Service Schools !
9. Military Schools
10. Other

1 2 -3 4 ] 6 7 8 9 _10  Total

1 1 3 1 1 7 !

ACH&R 15% 14% | 432 | 142 14% )
1 1 1 | 1 3 2 4 13 !

ABR 8% 8% 8% | 7z | 23% | 15%, ‘| 317 y
, . 1 1 1 1 1 5 ;
AM 20% | 20% | 20% | 20%. | 20% ,
3] 1] 3 1 3.1 1 .1 2 14 !

DP 21% - 7% 22% | 7% 22% | 7% | 14% :
1 1 7 4 1 14 ‘

LE 7% 7% | s0% | 292 7% o
1| 2 2 2 2 . 9 g

-~ RTVR _ 113 22%|" .. 22% | 227 23% !
' ’ 0 i

W ‘ , ' . |
) 5T 6 | 3 3 [12 1 16 5 6 6 | 62 2
TOTAL . 8% 9%] 5% - 5% 1192 | 26% | 8z |10% | 10% |100% S

Question 26 O .

If your "Continuing Education Activities" enabled you to earn some type of .o

certification; what 1s the formal name, of that award? ' I

ACHER -~ None

»

ABR Associate Degree 2--67% .
Certified Welder : 1-~-33% '
TOTAL 3-100% ‘
DP Bachelor's Degree 2-100%
EL ' Journeyman 1-100%
RTVi ) Journeyman 1--50%
) FCC Licepse 1--50% ~
/ TOTAL 2-100%

W -~ None
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-

Question 27
. \
What ighommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational'// [

. program from which you graduated?

*NOTE* Please refer to Question 27, Page 14 for information with.regard

v

to this question.

N
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Section III: "FINQINGS" DICKINSON STA&E COLLEGE (HEALTH PROGRAM)

" One of the trafging programs taught at Dickinson State College
participated in this follow-up study. Thi; waé the Associate Dogree
Nursing Program in which‘thg st;dentzcoulq complete one year of training
and qualify to take the reduired'examingtion for a Practical Nurse
License or take two years of training and take the examination for the
" Registered Nurse License.

*NOTE* Since all of the graduates who. returned the qu;stionnaire
indicated‘that they are’'now licensed in the Registered Nurse

category, the abbreviation RN is being used to designate this

program in the tabulations that follow.

-

Number Number Percent
Sent Returned , Returned
Registered Nurse (RN) 17 15 38%

"Findings" that will follow are the answers to the questions that
appear in this follow-up study questionnaire showing the response to
questions for the training program taught at Dickinson State College.

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION

/ Question 1 .

!

When did you gréﬂuate from your vocational program?

LY

various. month 1971 year .
Question 2 .
Sex: Male | Fémale ;otal ’
RN lee 77~ 14--93% 15
Question 3
Present Age in Years:
23 24 ] Over 2;. / Total
RN 9--69% 5--33% | 1-- 7% 15
38
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) Question 4

If ;ou are:NOT'CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, - check the statement that best indicates

the reason why. (Check one) REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS ﬁEING

EMPLOYED . |

*NOTE* Since 5--33% of the Dickinson graduates indicated that they were
not currently employed, it is assumed that the other 10--67% were o
employed:

1. Attending school (non-vocational program)
2. Attending school (vocational program)
3. Laid off (seasonal, temporary, etc.)
4. Employment not available

5. Unable to work (Medical)

6. Married or planning marriage ~ [
7. Lack of job skills

8. Under age for job desired

9. Unemployed (seeking work)

10. Unemployed (not seeking workd)

11l. Unwilling to relocate

12, oOther
, 1 2 -3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11. 12 Total
RN , , I , Iegz, , lztl)zlzr%z, Iyllrszém
Quegtion 5

Present employment status (check one)

Employed full-time (35 or more hours)
Employed part-time (Less than 35 hours)
Self-employed

In military service -

Homemaker

Employed Farming

Other

NS WA

No
Answer 1 2 3 4 6 7 . Total
| 15
| oo

wijun

y larx Joon ||| 53
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Question 6

If you are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you workiné in a career field related

to your training?

Yes No Total
RN 10--100% 10.
Quegtion 7

If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A jOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,

indicate the reason why. (Check one) -- None

Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

Question 8

Name and Address of First Employer:

Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City State Zip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor

*NOTE* The information provided}in Question 8.was used to get iﬁformation
about the location of the graduate's first job--North Dakota or

other. The results were as follows:

North Dakota Other Total
RN 12-- 807 3-= 20% 15
Question 9

Was your first job after graduation in a vocational area related to your

training?

Yes No

RN 15--100%

40




Question 10

Have you changed jobs since your first employment upon completion of your
vocational program?

Yes No Total

RN 7-— 47% 8-- 53% 15

Question 11

What was your beginning monthly salary on }our first full-time job after

graduation?
1. $249, or less per month
2, $250 to $374 per month
3. $375 to $499 per month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. $625 to $749 per month
: ) 6. $750 to $874 per month
™ . 7. $875 to $999 per month -
7 - 8. $1,000 or more per month . >
No
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
1 i 3 8 3 15
RN % 207 | 532 | 207 1007

. . Question 12

How did you obtain your first full-time job after graduation?

1. I got the job myself

2., My family or friends helped me

3. The job placement service provided by the school helped me
4. The state employment service

5

6

7

+ A private employment agency helped me
.t My vocational instructor helped me

Other
No
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total
% 13 1 15
RN 6% 87% 7% o~ 100%

41




. . e e e

.

Guestion 13

Name and address of current employer: (You may omit this question if you

are still employed with your first employer.)

Name of Business or Company
AN

Number and Street or Rural/ Route

- eity - ' State Z1ip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor

*NOTE* The information provided in Question 13 was used to get information
L

about the location of the graduate's current job--North Dakota or

other. Tha results are as follows:
Nortl/ Dakota Other Total
RN 10-- 67% 5—- 33% 15 -

Question 14

Type of Busiress: (Such as school, insurance, auto repair, grocery store,

hospital, machine shop, etc.) - . .
m . ©
7 Medical Related Jobs 14-- 932 . ‘
Other R 1 -
TOTAL 15--100%

Question 15

If you have changed jobs, mark the major reascn for lcaving each job.

(Check only one for each job)
Reason for Leaving

Disagreement with employéf

Disagreement with other employees .
Dissatisfaction with the work

Opportunity for advancement
Too much expected of me -
Working conditions

-It was temporary employment
Health ~

Traveling distance

10. Marriage

11. Pregnancy

12. Military Service..

13. Salary

Lo~ & W
DS e o o .
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Question 15 - cont. *

'14. Laid~off

15, Moved to a different geographical area

16. Inadequate vocational preparation

17, "Other

*NOTE* The most common reasons for leaving a job or chaﬁging positions

are the sixteén reasons listed above. As you examine the report
on this question that follows, it should be pointed out that the
percentage figure associated with the listed results is based

on the total reasons checked for all four job categories.

1, ﬁisagteement with empléyer

Job
1 2 3 4
RN R Y
2. Disagreement with other employees
Job -
1 2 . 3 4
RN 1-- 6% 1-- 5% 1-- 6% 1-— 6%
3. Dissatisfaction with the work
Job
1 2 3 4
RN T 1e— 6%
4. Opportunity for advancement
. Job
1 2 3 &
RN L1-- 6% ]
- 5. Too much expected of me -- None
6. Working conditions -~ None
7. It was temporary employment
: " Jab
1 2 . 3 4




Question 15 - conE.

\.‘ - T
8. Health -- Nomne

-

9. Traveling distance -- None

10. Marriage

RN

~11. Pregnancy

RN

.Military Service -

Salary -~ None

Laid-Off
Job
2

RN 1-- 6%

Moved to a different geographical area

Joﬁ
1l . 2

RN 1-- 62 1-- .62

Inudequate vocational preparation -- None

Other .
) 2

1-- 62

Question 16

is your current monthly salary?

1, $249 or less.per month
2. $250 to $375 per month
3. $375 o $499 per month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. $625 to $749 per month
6. $750 to $874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month
8. $1,000 or more per month
No
Ansver 1 2 3 4 5 6
5 2 2 2 2 1
3% 137 | 13% 13% 7
-44

4

)




;;jh444‘________________——————j?———————————f:——————if———————1---fllI!llllllllllllllllllllll-lll
e Question 17

If your present position operates under a system of "Certification or

4

Registration"; what certificate or registration do you hold? (Examples:
Master Electrician, Licensed Practical Nufse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

) Journeyman*Wéldér, Registered Surveyof)

PN Licensed Registered Nurse 15-+100%

g ggestio; 18 s <

In general, how much help was your vocational traiﬁing in: (Check one

¥ , ' space after each statement) ,
1. Finding a job?
2. Applying for a job?
3. Interviewing for a job?
4. Employer~Employee relations?
5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment
6. Using time and enerpgy?
: 7. Broadening knowledge of career field?
8. Performing certain job tasks?
9. Getting alung with the public?
10. Working with fellow workers?
11. Making decisions?
12, Managing time efficiently?
13. Satisfactory job performance?
14, Discovering a vocational interest?
15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?
16é. Adjusting to changing work situations?
17. Increasing your earning power?
18. Increasing your potential for promotion?
19. Holding a job?

|

1. Finding a job?

No | Does Not
Answer. . None Little Some Much Arply Total
© RN 3—- 20% } 2--13% 9-- 60% 1l-- 7% 15--100%
. I
2. Applying for a job?
" No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much A-vly Total
RN 3-- 20% ¢ 2--13% _3-- 20% 6-- 4O% 1-- 72, 15--100%
3. Interviewing for a. job?
No ! Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Ap-ly Total
RN 6== 40% _b4== 27% _1-- 7% _3-= 20% _1-- 6% -=1.007,
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Question 18 - cont.

4. Employer-Employee relations?
No : Does Not
Answver None . Little: Some Much Apply Total
RN 2-- 152/ 3--.15% _6-- 39% _4-- 3i% 15--1002%
5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment?
No ' Does Not
Answver None Little Some Much Apply Total
RN 3-~- 20% 6-7 402 _4-- 272 2-- 13% 15--100%
4
6% :.Using time and energy?
.. No ) . ~ Does Not
“Answer | None .Little Some Much Apnly Total
i
RN l-= 72 _2-- 137 3-- 207 _8-- 53% _1-- 7% 15--100%
7. Broadening knowledge of career fields?
No ) ) Does Not -
Answer . None Little Some Much - Apply Total
. . -~
RN. o == 7X 5-= 33% 9~-- 60 15--100%
8. Perfoming certain job tasks?
" No ‘ Does Not '
s+ Answer None Little Some Much Arply Total
' v 1‘ M : LN
RN 3-= 20X _2-= 132 10-- 67% 15-~100%
{ ! ’
9. Getting along with the public?
’ No . Does Not
Answer None Little - Some Much Aunly Total
RN 5-- 332 _5--134% _5-- 33% 15--100%
10. ‘Working with fellow workers?
No . ) Do¢s Not
Answer .None Little Somg Much Arply Total
RN i le= 6% _1l-= 7% 10-- 67% 3-- 20% 15--100%
. |
11, Making decisions? ! ' i ,
No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Arnly Total
RN 4== 27% _6-- 40% _3-- 33% 15--100%
12, Managing time efficiently?
. No ) o Do¢; Not
Answer None Little Some Much _Apply Total
RN ) 3-~ 20% _8-- 53% _4-- 27% " 15--100%
46
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Question. 18 ~ cont,

. —~——————————————————i————————————————————————_____f_T__i1---I-lIlIIIIII-.I.Ill..ll-..l..ll

13, Satisfactory job performance?

' No T . Does Not’
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
RN 1-- 7% _6-- 40% _8-- 53% 15--100%
14, ‘Discovering a vocational interest? ) /
) ) No : Does Not
An%wer None JLittle Some - Much Apply Total
RN 1-- 6% 4-- 27% 10-- 67% 15--100%
15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?
No . ) Does Not
Answer None . Little Some Much Apply Total
RN . - . 3-- 20X _7-- 47% 5-- 33% 15--100%
16. Adjusting to changing work Situations?
No S . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
RN 2-- 13% _2-- 14% _8-- 531 _3-- 20% 15--100%
17. Increasing your earning power? '
No ' . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
{' RN l— 7% _1-- 7% _2-- 137 11--73% 15--100%
18. Increasing your potential for promotion? S
No. . Does Not
Aniswer None . Little Some Much Apply | Total
RN ) : 4-= 27% 8-- 53% 3-- 202 , 15--100%
*19. " Holding a job? . . 4
T No i o . Does Not
} Answer. None Little - Some Much Apply Total
RN 2---13% _4-- 27% _9-- 60% __ 15--100%
Question 19 . , -
How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational program
‘of study used .on the job? . :‘
Frequently Occasionally Never Total
RN. 14-- 93% 1-- 7% 15--1097.
47
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c . Question 20
Does your career choice meet your original expectations?
*'Tf Better About Not as
than I - what 1 good as I : g
Exrected Expected Expected Other Total
RN 5-- 33% 9-— 60% ‘ 1-- 7% __ 15--100%

-

Question 21

If you had the~opportuni§y to make the selection of ‘a career today, would

T

you make the same choice you made when you entered?

"

Yes No Total
RN 12—~ Sb% 3—— 202 15
’ ' Question 22 |
Would you-recommend your College to persons proparing for your occupation? . h
Yes . ‘ go Total
RN 8-- 53% 7-= 47% - 15 :%
o guestion 23 - |

Indicate which of the following statements best describes the vocational
training you received. (Check one) ’
1. Not adequate to perform on the job

2. Received adequate training to secure first employment
3. Received training far above what was needed for the first job -

Not Above .
Adequate Adequate Needed Total
BN 4=- 27%  1l-- 73% 15

Question 24

What would improve the training you received in éollege? (Check only those

statements that you feel require immediate attention)

1. Training needs to be more like the real job
2, Teachers need to know more about what the job is really like
3. Training should prepare you for several jobs
4, Training should prepare you for one job rather than several

: " 5, Offer a greater selection of training programs
6. .Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)
7. More emphasis should be placed on vocational student orzanizations
8. Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
9. Equipment should be in line with that being used in business ’
10. Course content needs to be up-dated
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Question 24 - cont,

11. No improvements noodod
12. Other Lo :

1 2 3 4 ] 6. 7 8 9 12 11 12 Total
& 39

N z.ox,m tlozlf , %J ?z‘ ,113‘ ‘774,' 137|100

Check below each of the "Continuing Education Activitiel" that you have

A

made use of- lince grqduation? )
1, Collogo night classes

2. Correspondence classes .

3. College day classes -

4, Private Vocational School

5. Vocational-Technical School

6. Apprentice Program ’
* 7. Work shops and seminars

8, Service Schools

;9. Military Schools

i

! 10, Other
i 0
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 . 9 10 ~ Total
171 2 14 2 19
RN sz 10z |- ‘ 76% | 1z . {1007 -

j . Question 26
If your 'Continuing Education Activities" enabled you to earn some type of

certification, whlt is the formal name of that award?

o

RN §Bachelors Degree o : 1--17%
,Advanced Coronary Care 2--33%
*Emergency Medical Technician - 2--33%

' Other 1--17%
f TOTAL ) 6-100%
i
! Question 27

What recommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational
i

program from which you'gréduatéd?

*NOTE Please refef to Question 27, Page _14 for information with regard

to this question,

. . 49
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SECTION IvV: "FINDINGS" LAKE REGION JUNIOR COLLEQE

Six of the training programs taught at Lakg Region Junior Coilege
participated in this follow-up study. There we;e lOS'Btudents who
graduated from these programs in 1971. Return; were received from th;.
'varioﬁs-progfams as follows: (Please‘note that program titles are

written out in full in this first tabulation. Hereafter, the symbol

-in parenthesis will identify each program.)

Number Percent Number ~ Percent

Sent Sent Returned Returned
Architectural Drafting (AD) . ° .12 V11% 6 50%
Auto Mechanics (AM) ' ' 23 22% 16 - 5707

“Carpentgy (CAR) _ 14 13% 10 71% .

Civil Technology (CT) 9 9% 5 55%
_ Licensed Practical Nursing (LPN) 37 35% 3?' 817%
Welding (W) - 10 10% 3 30%
Total 105 iOO% | 70 67%

"Findings" that will follow are the answers to the questions that

appear in this follow-up study questionnaire showing the summarized
. . )
response to questions for the six training programs taught at Lake Region

Junior College.h

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION
Question 1
When did you graduate from your vocational program?

various month 1971 year

-
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Question 2 -

Sex: : - Male Female T;tal
AD S5-= 83% 1=-- 177 6
AM 16--1060% - ; 16 . ,
CAR 10--100% . : 1n . o
CcT 5--100% 5 . o
LPN 30--100% 30
W ' 3--100% 3
TOTAL - 39-~- 56% 31-~- 447 - 70
Question 3
Present Age in Years: -
No
Answer 21 22 23" 24 Over 24 Total
AD 2-~ 33% . 3=~ 50% 1l-- 17% 6
AM 1-- 62 _7-- 44% 5-- 317 ~3-- 19% 16
CAR ) 6~- 60% 2~-~ 20% 2-- 20% 10
CT ’ 2-= 40X 1-- 20% 2-- 40% 5 .
LPN l-- 3% ) 12—~ 40% 5-- 17% 12—- 40% 30
W 1-- 347 1-- 33% 1-- 33% 3
TOTAL _4-- 6Z _1-- 1% _1-- 1% 30-- 43% 14— 20% 20=-= 297 70
. 2
. ¢ Question 4 :
If you are NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, check thg statement that bhest indicateé_
the reason why. (Check one) REMFMBER FARMING‘iS CONSIDERED AS BEING <
EMPLOYED,

*NOTE* Since 14--20% of the Lake Region graduates indicated that they were

not currently employed, it 1s assumed that the other 56--80% weres

emﬁloyed.

1. Attending school (non-vocational prozram)
2. Attending school (vocational program) . .
3. Laid off (seasonal, temporary, etc.)
4, Employment not available.
‘5. Unable to work (medical)
"6. Married or planning marriage .
7. Lack of job skills
8. Under age for job desired
9. Unemployed (seeking work) . . ;
10. Unemployed (not seeking work)
- 11, Unwilling to relocate
12, Other
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Question 4 - cont-

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10, 11 12 Total
1 ’ 1
AD ) 100%
AM -
1 1 2
CAR 50% 50%
1
CT 100%) - . —
1 6 . 1 1 9
LPN 12%] 65% 1127 11%
1 i ) - 1
W . 100% :
1] 1] 2z, I 6. 1T 111 1 | 14 >
TOTAL __ 772 7% 15% x| 43% 17X 71X 7% | 100%
Question-5
c -
Present employment status (Check one) '

1. Employed full-time (35 or more hours)
2. Employed part-time (Less than 35 hours) U
3. Self-employed . ’
4. 1In military service
5. Homemaker - ’
6. Employed Farming
7. Other
No v , ’ o . s
Answer -1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total )
1 3 , 2 6 .
AD 17% .| 50% 33%
. 12 1 1 . 2. 16
AM 75% 6% 6% 13% ’
’ 1 4 1 <1 / 10
CAR 10% 40% | 10X | 40% »
4 1 5
CT 80% : 20% .
2 15 3 . 10 30
LPN 7% 50Z | 10% 33%
2 1 ) ‘ f 3
W 67% 33%
6 39 | 5 5 3 10 2 70
TOTAL 9% 56% 7% 1% 4% | 147 | 3% 100%
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Question 6 .

If you are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you wofking in a career field related

to your training?

Yes - No Total
“AD 3-~ 602 2-- 40%’ 5 ?
- AM 10-- 63% 6-- 37% 16
CAR 4= 403 6=~ 60 10 _
) cT - 604 2--40% s
LEN 19--90%  2--10% 2
’ W 2--100% 2
TOTAL _39-=- 66% 20 -- 34% 59
Question 7

If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A JOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,

:

indicate the reason why. (Check one)

1. Could not find job in related field
2, Could not earn enough money in related field
3. Did not like jobs for which I was trained
. 4., Needed more training to qualify
5. No chance for promotion
6+ Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field - o
7. Employed Farming .
8. Other
!
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8  Total /
1 1 2 ’
AD 50% 50% KN
1 2 1 ~ 1 6 ~
AM 17% 33% 167 177 177 .
2 1 ( 1 2 6
CAR 33% 1 17% 17% | 33%
-1 1 2
CT 50% : 50%
2 2
‘LPN 100% | -
1 1 2
W 50% | 50%
: 3 4 2 1 1 1 1 7 20
TOTAL _ 15%Z | 20% | 10% | 5% | 5% 1 s%| szl 35% {1002
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Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

- Question 8

- Name and Address of First Employer:

Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City ‘ " 7 State ' Zip .Code

Your Job Titlé ) ‘ \
~
Name of Supervisor

*NOTE* The information provided in Question 8 was used to get information
about the location of the graduate's first job--North Dakota or

. other. The results were as follows:

North Dakota bther Total
A 4 671 2-- 33 6
AM 15-- 94% 1-- 6% 16
< CAR 8-- 80% 2---20% 10_
CT 4-- 80% 1=- 202 "5
LEN 28-- 93% 2-- 7% 30
W _ 1-- 33% 2-- 67% 3
TOTAL _ 60-- 86% 10-- 14% 70

5%




- : Question Y

Was your first job after graduation in a vocational area rela:ed to your

training?
. No .
. ._Answer - Yes Nq " Total
AD ' 4-~ 67%  2-- 33% 6
A - _ ‘14-- 87% ' 2—- 13% 1.6
CAR - " e-90z  1--10z ‘10 ©
CT ‘ __ 5--100% 5
: ' LPN‘ 2-- X . 27---90% 1-- '32 30
- W . \ 1-- 33% 2-- 67% 3
TOTAL 2-= 3% 60-- 86%  8-= 11% " .70
Qﬁestion 10 _
~ "Have you changed jobs_since your first eTployment onn completion of
your vocational program? "' - e
Aﬂgge; __Yes No __Total
AD 1-~- 17% 3--‘502 2-- 324 6 .
- AM 1-- 6% 11-- 69%  4-- 25% 16
CAR 1-- 10% , 6-- 60%  3-- 30% 10
) CT . 4-— 80% "1-- 20% 5
LPN 2—— 7% 15-- 50% 13-- 437% 30
v i 2-- 67%  1-- 33% 3
TOTAL 5-- 1% 4l-- 597% 24-- 343 70
55
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Question 11

What was your beginning monthly salafy on your first full;time job after

graduation?
1. $249 or less per month
2. $250 to $374 per month
- 3. $375 to $499 per month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. $625 to $749 per month
6. $750 to $874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month
) 8. $1,000 or more per month
No
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
. 3 2, 1 - 6
AD 50X 33% 17%
2 7 5 2 i 16
AM 13% 447 31% 12% .
1 ] 2 1 10
CAR 10%  40%  20%  20% 10%
) 1 2 1 1 ) -5
CT 204 40%  20%  20%
3 2 10 15 ! 30
LPN 10% 7% 33% S0% < ’ :
1 2 3
W . . 33% - 67% L
3 6 .26 36 8 1 70
TOTAL 4% 9%  37%  37%  -12% 1% 100%

Question 12

How did you obtain your first.fuli-time‘job after graduation?

I got the job myself .

My family or friends helped me
The job placement service provided by the school helped me
The state employment service ..

A private employment agency helped me

My vocational instructor helped me
Other

NO U SWN
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Question 12 ~ cont.

No -
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total
1 3 1 -1 T 7T
17% . 50% 17% 167
7 2 1 5 1 16 .,
447, 13% 62 31% 6%
1 6 2 1 10
10% 60% 20% 107
4 2 1 ) ’ 5
0% 20%
2 23 3 ‘ ‘ 2 30
6%  77%  10% ) 7%
1 1 1 3
33% 334 34%
.3 42 5. 5 3 7 5 YAt
TOTAL 4% 607 7% 7% 5% 10% 7% 1007

Question 13

Name and address of cﬁrrent employer: (You may omit.this question 1if you

are still emﬁibyed with your first employer.)

Mame of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City State ., Zip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor
*NOTE* The information provided in Question 13 was used to pet information
ébou; the location of the graduate's current job--North Dakota or

other. “he results are as follows:

North Dakota Other Total
AD 4= 67% _2-- 33% 6
AM 16--100% 16
CAR  10--100% 10
CT 3=- 60% 2-- 40% 5
LPN 19-- 63% 11--737Z 30 _
W 2-- 67% 1-- 33% 3

TOTAL  54-- 77% 16-- 23% 70




' : Question 14 .

" Type of Business: (Such as school, insuraﬁce, auto repailr, grocery store,

hospital, machine shop, etc.)

AD Construction Related Jobs 3-- 50%
Elevator Related Jobs " le- 17%
Engineering Related Jobs 1-- 177
- Military Service Related Jobs 1--16%
v TOTAL 6--100%
AM Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 7-- 477
- Farm Related Jobs 1-- 6%
Government Related Jobs ) l1-- 6%
Machine Shop Related Jobs : 1-- 6% )
Manufacturing Related Jobs l-- 6% «
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs 2-- 13%
School Related Jobs l-- 7%
Other . 1-- 72
TOTAL 15--100%
CAR Construction Related Jobs 6-- 60%
« " Farm Related Jobs : 1-- 10%
Printing and Publishing Related Jobs 1-- 102
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs 1-- 10%
School Related Jobs 1-- 10%
v < -TOTAL - 10--100%
cT .Engineering Related Jobs 1-- 20%
| ¥overnment Related Jobs - 3-- 60%
Military Service Related Jobs 1-- 207
TOTAL ° 5--100%
LPN ' Medical Rélated Jobs 22-- 73%
. . Unemployed ‘ 8-= 277 .
: . TOTAL 30--100% - \
: L Elevator Related Jobs 1-- 33%
4 < Government Related Jobs l-- 337 .
Military Service Related Jobs : 1-- 34% -
o TOTAL 3--100% -
Question 15 - v - %
B ld
If ;zu have chaﬁged jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each'Job.
} 5
. . (Check only one for each job)

Reason for Leaving

1., Disagreement with emgloyer
2, Disagreement with other employees
3. Dissatisfaction with the work

4. Opportunity for advancement
»




Question 15 - cont.

5. Too much expected of me
6. Working conditions
7
8

. It was temporary employment .
. Health ’
9. Traveling distance
10. Marriage i
11. Pregnancy i L . (l
~12. Military Service |

13. Salary - |
14, Laid-off .-
15. Moved to a different igeographical area
16. Inadequate vocational\preparation

17. Other

*NOTE* The most common reasdns for leaving a job or changing positions
are éhe sixteen reasons listed above.* As you examine the report
on this question that follows,~it should be pointed out that

"
= the percentage fig%re associated with the listed results is based

on the total reasoﬁ% checked for a\l four job categories.
\ . -

“1. Disagreement with employef' : -
Job

, \ .
I t 2\ 3 4
AM 2—— 3%
LPN 3-——. 4%
2. Disagreement with other Employees .- .
v - JOb . : \\‘
1 v o2 3 - 4
AD 17 .
LPN 3-- \‘.
. . \ ¢
3. Dissatisfaction with Work A\,
. Jagb “’ \
1 2 3 4 y
AM 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
CAR T 1-- 17
~ [
; [ \
‘
< {'
0 #*
\ N %
N 59




Question 15 - cont.

4. Opportunity for Advancement

Job
1 : 2 3 4
AD | 1-- 1%
CT 1-- 1%
LPN _2-- 33 1-- 1%
W - 1-- 1+
5. Too much expected of me
Job
1 2 3 4
3 LPN 1-'" .l%
6. Working conﬂitioqs
Job -
1 2 "3 . 4
AN 1-- 1%
7. It was tempprary employment .
' ’ Job
N 1. 2 3 4 ?
) AD’ 1-- 17
CT , 2-- 3% °
LPN 17- 1%
8. Health -- Nope . o o
9. Traveling Distance
. Job
1 2 .3 4
LPN a 1-- 1% _\\
10. Marriage . . ) / j )
. . Joh
1 2 K] 4
AD .‘ 1-~ 17
CAR ~ 1-- 17 .
LPN 5—=: 7% 2-= 3% 1-- 17
1i. Pregnancy
Job
1 2 3 4

LPN 2-- 37 1-- 1% 1-- 1

B
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gueséion 15 - cont.

12, Military Service

Job

14, Laid-off

i Job
1’/ 2. 3

AM 2-- 3% 2-- 3% 1-- 2%
CAR 2-= 3%

CT

LPN 1-- 1%

W . 1-- 2%

15. Moved to a different geographical area

1 2 3

AD 1-= 2%

CAR 1-- 2% . \
LPN 6-~ 8%  2-- 37 1-- 2%
16. Inadequate vocational preparation -- None \

17. Other




Question 16 ‘

What is your current monﬁhly salary?

1. $249 or less per month
2. $250 to $375 per month
3. $375 to $499 per month
4. $500 to $624 per month
5. §625 to $749 per month
6. $750 to $874 per month
v 7. $875 to $999 per month
8. $1,000 or more per month
No :
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
1 1 1 1 1 1 6
AD 162 | 16%] 172} 17% | 17% | 17% ' ;
1 3.4p 3. 5 2 2 16
AM 6% ] 19% | 192 | 31% | 13% 127 .
1 1 1 1 2 T2 ] 2 10
CAR 10Z | 10% 10Z ] 10% | 20% | 20% }20%
1 1 2 1 5
CT 20Z | 20% I 40% -] 20%
- 8 3 1 8 9 1 . 30
LPN 27% | 10%) 3% | 27% | 30% 3%
' 1 1 1 3
W 33% | 33% | 34% '
10 6 5 15 18 9 3 4 70
. TOTAL 14% 9% 7% | 217 | 26% | 13% 4% 6% 1100%
Question 17 h -
\\
If 'your present position operates under a system of "Certification or \\\

Registration'; what certificate or registration do you hold? (Examples:
Master E1eEtr%cian, Licensed Practical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

Journeyman Welder, Registered Surveyor)

-

AD : Associate Degree 1--"50%
Certified Engineering Technician 1-- 50Z
TOTAL - 2~-100% -
AM . Licensed Practical Nurse 1--100%
CAR "  Apprentice Boilermaker 1-- 252
Certified Carpenéer 2=~ 507 .,
Other ! 1-- 25
TOTAL . 4--100%
\QT -- None . ’
LPN Licensed Practical Nurse 26--1007%
W Certified Welder 1--100%
\ | .
\ 62

P93

e T, el ST




Question 18

In general, how much help was your vocational training in: (Check one

space after each statement)

Finding a job?

Applying for a job?

Interviewing for a job?

Employer~Employee relations .
Knowing how to use tools and equipment?

Using time and energy?

Broadening knowledge of career field?

Performing certain job tasks? .
Getting along with the public? » °
Workin-with fellow workers?
Making: decisions?

12. Managing time efficiently?

13, Satisfactory job performance?

14. Discovering a vocational interest?
15.. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?
16. Adjusting to changing work situations?-

17. Increasing your earning power?

18. Increasing your potential for promotion? °

19. Holding a job? .

.

0~ OV B W R
c o o .

= b O
o .

1. Finding a job? .
No Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 17% 1~-- 17% ° . 1-- 16% 3~-- 50% 6
AM ’ 3-- 19X 3-- 18% 6-- 38% 4=- 257% 16
CAR . 1-=10% 7-- 70% 2-—- 20% 10
CT ' T 1-=20%  2-= LO%  2-- 4OF 5
LPN 3-- 10% _1-- 3% Y=- 4% 12-- 40% 13- 437% 30
W 2-- 67% _1-- 33% 3

TOTAL 6-- 9% _6-- 9% _4-- 6% 21-- 307 29-- 40% h—— 6% 70

2. Applying for a job? -
No ‘ Does Not

Answer None Little- Some . Much Apply Total
AD . 2-- 33% 3=-= 507 1-- 177 6
AM 1-- €7 3-- 19% _4-- 25% 4—= 257 2-- 13" 2—-- 12% 16
' CAR 1-- 107 .1-=-10% 1-- 10% 4-- 407 3= 30% 10
o CT 2-— 407 2-- 407 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3--10% _4-- 13% 5-- 17% 1l-- 37% 5-- 16% 2-- 7% 30
W ""1-- 33% _2-- 67% . - 3

TOTAL S5-= 7% 10-- 14% 10-- 14% 20-- 29% 16-- 237 9-— 13% 70

63




Question 18 -~ cont.

‘3. Interviewing for a job? . .
No Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much __Apply Total
AD 1-- 17% 1-- 17% 3-- 50% 1-- 16% 6
AM 1-- 6% _3-- 19% _4-- 25% _4-- 254 3—- 19% 1-—- 6% 16
CAR 1--'10% _5-- 50% _4=- 40% ' 10
CT ‘ l-- 202 _2-- 40% _1-- 20% _1-- 20% 5
LPN 3-~ 10X _2~~ 7% _2-- 7% _9=- 30% 13-—- 43% 1-= 3% 30
W 1--.33%  2-- 67% ' N

TOTAL 6-~ 9% _8-- 11X _8-- 11% 23— 344 22-- 31X _3-- 4% 70

4. Employer-Employee relations?

No . Does Not
Answer None, Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 17% 1-- 17% _2-= 33% 1-= 17% 1-- 16% 6
AM 3-= 19% _3~~ 19% 6~- 38% 3-- 187 1-- 6% 16
CAR - . 1-- 10% _4-- 40% 4-- 40Z ~1-- 10% 10
Ct 4=- 80X 1~- 20% . 5
LPN 3-— 10X _1-= 3% 3=~ 10% 10-- 34% 12— 407 1-- 3% 30
1% 1-- 332 1-- 33% 1-= 34% 3

TOTAL 5== 7% _5-= 1% _8-- 11% 27-- 39% 21-- 30% 4b-- 6% 70

5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment?

No ‘ Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 172 L 3=—-50% 1--17% 1-~ 16% 6
AM 1-- 6% _1-= 6% _~3-- 19% 4—= 25% - 6-— 38% 1-= 67 16
CAR - " 3-- 30% 7-- 70% 10
CT 2~= 40%  3-~ 60% 5
LPN 3-= 104 _1-= 3% _2-- 7% 12—- 40% 12-- 40% . 30
W l-- 33% 2-- 67% - 3

TOTAL 6-- 9% _4-- 6% _5-- 7% 24-- 34% 29-= 4% 2-- 3% 90

6. Using time and energy?

No .Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 2-— 33% . 1-- 17% 2-- 337 _ l-- 17% 6
AM . 3=~ 19% 1-- 6% 2~-~ 12% 6-- 38% 4—- 257 16
CAR l-- 10% 1-- 10% 5~= 50% 3-~ 30% 10
CT : 2=~ 40% l-~ 20% 2-- 40% . 5
LPN 2-- 7% S5-< 17% le- 3% 11-- 37% 10-- 33% l-- 3% 30
W l-- 33% 1-- 33% 1-- 34% . _ 3

TOTAL 8-— 11X _8-- 11% _9~- 13% 24~- 35% 20-- 29% 1l-- 1% 70
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Question 18 - cont.

7. Broadening knowledge of career field?

No Does Not -

_Answver None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 172 1-- 17% 3-- 50% 1-- 16% 6
AM 1-- 62 _l-= 6% _4~=- 257 5-- 31%2 5-— 327 - 16
CAR 5-=- 50% S5-- 50% . 10
CT . 2-= 40%  3-- 60% 5 .
LPN 4-- 13% 8-- 27% 18-- 60% 30
W l-— 33%Z 1-- 33% l-- 34% - 3

TOTAL 6= 9% _3-= 4% _4—— 6% 22-- 314 34— 492 1= 1% 9o

8. Performing certain job tasks?

No ’ Does Not
Answer None. Little Some Much Apply . Total
AD 1-- 172 _1-- 16% ' b=~ 67% S 6
AM 1-- 6% _4-- 25% _3-- 19% 4—- 257 3—- 197 1-- 6% 16
CAR 2-- 20X 3-- 302 5-- 50% 10
CT le-= 20% 1-- 20X . 2-- 40% 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3—= 10X 2-- 7% 12—~ 40% 13-- 43% 30
W l=—-33% 1-- 33% l-= 34% 3

TOTAL Jr= 10Z _8-- 11%Z _6-- 9% 26-- 37% 22~- 31% 1-- 2% 70

9. Getting along with the public?

No ) Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apnly Total
AD 1-- 1724 _1-=17% 1-- 17%Z 1l~-- 16% _2-- 332 6
- AM : 2-- 13X _4-- 25% 5-- 31% 5-- 31% 16
CAR l-- 10%Z 2--20% 7-- 70% ) 10
CT . 1-- 20% _2~-- 40% 2-- 40% -5
LPN 3—- 104 _1-- 3% _1-- 4% .13-- 43% 12~-- 40% 30
W l-- 33X _2-- 67% ) ) 3
TOTAL S5=—= 71X _6-- 9% _8-- 11X 23-- 33% 28-- 40% 70
10. Working with fellow workers?
. . " No . . ' Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1— 172 _1— 17X 1-- 17% 2-— 33% 1-- 167 6
AM : 3-- 192 _3-- 18% _2-- 13% 7-- 44% 1=~ 6% 16
CAR 5-- 504 _5-- 50% 10
CT 1-- 20% 4=— 80% 5
LPN 3-- 104 _2-- 7% 3-- 10% 12-- 40% 10~- 33Y% 30
W 1-- 33% ) 2-- 67% 3

TOTAL 5-- 7% _7-=10% _9-- 13% 25-- 36% 23-- 33% l-- 1% 70 _
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Question 18 - cont.

11, Making decisions?

No Does Not
Answer None Little Seme - Much Apply Total
AD l-- 17% 1-- 17% 1= 17% 2-- 33% [-—- 16% 6
AM l-~ 67 l-— 6% f== 38% 8=- 507 16
CAR ) ] 3~~ 304 7-- 707 10
CT 2—— 40 3=-- 60% 5
LPN 3=~ 10% ] 6~= 20% 21~-~ 70% 30
W l-- 33% l-- 33% l-= 34% 3

TOTAL 6--. 9% 1= 1% _3-- 4% 18-- 26% 41-- 59% 1-- 1% 70

12, Managing time efficiently? .
No - Doés Not

Answer None, Little Some Much Apply Total
AD l-- 174 _2-- 33% 1-- 17% 2-~ 33% 6
AM 2== 13X _1-= 6% _7-- 44L 5-= 31% 1-— 6% 16
CAR l-= 10X _4-- 40% 5-- 50% 10
CT l-=- 20% 4-- 802 5
LPN 3== 102 _1== 3% _2-~ 7% 15-- 50% 9-- 30% 30
W 1-- 332 _2-- 67% . 3

TOTAL  _5-= 7% _8-— 11% _5-- 7% 30— 437 71— 30% 1 2% 70

13. Satisfactogy job performance?

No - Does Not

Answer None _Little Some Much Apply Total
AD l-- 17% le=- 17% . 3== 50% 1-- 16% 6
AM l=-— 6% l=- 6% 5-- 31% 9== 572 16
CAR 1-- 10% 4=~ 40% S5-- 50% - 10
CT 3-= 607 2-- 40% 5
LPN 2——- 7% 1l-- 3% 8-~ 27% 19-- 63% 30
W 1-- 33% l-- 33% le- 347 3

TOTAL 3== 4% _1-- 2% _5-- 7% _21-- 30% 39-- 56% 1-- 1% 70

14, Discovering a vocational interest?

No . . Does Not
Answer None Little Some . Much Apply Total
AD 2-~ 33% le=- 17% 2-- 33%. 1-- 17% 6
/ AM l-- 6Z _3-- 19X _2-- 12% _6-- 384 3-- 194 1-- 6% 16
CAR ' l-- 10% _5-- 50% 3-~- 30% 1-- 10% 10
0y 2-=- 40% _1-- 202 1-- 20Z 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3=-=- 10 1-- 3% ) ll=- 374 15-- 50%- 30
w le= 33X 2-- 67% ) 3.

TOTAL J== 10X _6-- 9X _6-- 9% 25-- 36% 23-- 32% 3-- 4% -—70

66
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. . Question 18 - cont.

15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?

No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
- -
AD 1-- 172 2--33% 1-- 17% 2-- 33% . 6
AM 1-- 6% 4-— 257 11-- 69% 16
CAR 4-- 40% 6-- 60% 10
CT ) 2-= 407  3-—- 60% 5
- ) LPN 3=- 104 1-- 3% . _6==20% 19-- 63% 1-- 4% 30
W 1-- 334 1-- 33% 1-- 34% 3

TOTAL 6-- 9% _4—- 6; 1-- 1% 17-- 247% 41-- 59% 1-- 1% 70

16. Adjusting to changing work situations?

No Does Not :
' Answer None ~ Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 17% 1-= 17% 2-- 33% _2-- 33% 6
4 - AM l-— 6% _2-- 13% 3-~ 192 9-- 567% 1-- 6% .16
CAR 2-~ 204 _3-- 30% 5~- 50% 10
CT l-~ 20% 3-= 607 1-- 207 5
LP 2—- X _2-— 7% _4—- 13% 14— 47% 7-—- 237 1-- 3% 30
W l-- 33%7 1-~ 33% 1-- 34% 3

TOTAL b—- 6% _6-- 8X 1l-- 16% 32-- 467 l4-— 20% 3—- 4% 70

17. 1Increasing your earning power?‘ .
Does Not

No .
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-- 17% 2-— 33% _3-=50% 6
AM l1-— 6% _2~- 13% _4-- 25% 5-- 31% 3-- 19% 1-- 6% 16
CAR 2=~ 20% 3= 307 3=~ 307 2=- 20% 10
CT . _ ] 4-- 80 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3—- 10X _5-- 17% _3--10% 11-- 37% 7-- 237 1-- 3% 30
W 1-- 33% 2-— 677 o 3

TOTAL 6-- 8% _9-- 13%Z _9-- 13% 25-- 367Z 16-—- 23% 5-- 7% 70

18. 1Increasing your potential for promotion?

No ) Does Not
Answerx None _Little Some Much Apply Total
AD 1-— 174 .1-= 17%  1l-- 16% 3-- 50% 6
AM l1-- 64 _3-- 197 2-- 12% 6-- 384 4-- 25% 16
’ CAR 2-- 207 _2-- 20% 1-- 10% _4-- 407 1--.10% 10
CT : 2-= 407 2-~ 4O% 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3-- 10 _3--10%Z _3-- 10% 10-- 33% 10-- 337% 1-- 4% 30
W 1-- 33% _1-- 33% 1-- 347 3

TOTAL 5—— -84 10-— 14% 10-- 14% 21-- 307 21-- 3U. _3-— 4% 70




Question 18 - cont.
19. Holding a job?

13

No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AD . 2-- 33% 1-- 172 3-- 50% ’ 6
AM 1-- 6% _1-- 6% _2--13% 6-- 38% 5-- 31% 1-- 6% - 16
CAR 2-- 204 _2-- 20% _1-- 10% 4— 40X 1-- 10% 10
CT 1-- 20% _2-- 407 1-- 204 1-- 20% 5
LPN 3-- 1024 _3--10% _1-- 3% 9-- 30% 1l4-- 47% 30
W 1-- 33% 1-- 33% 1-~= 34% 3

TOTAL ~ 5-- 7% _9-- 13% _6-- 9% 20-- 284 27-- 394 _3-—- 4% __70

Question 19

How often is the skill and knpwledge learned in your vocational program «

of study used on the job?

No
Answer Frequently Ocecasionally Never Total

. - AD 1-- 16% 3-- 50% 1-- 177 1-- 17% 6

AM 1-- 6% 6-- 3872 . 7--.44% 2=~ 127 1.6

CAR 1-- 10% 6-— 607, 2= 207, J=-= 107 11

CT ) 2-— 497 3-- 60% ! 5

LPN 2-= 7%. 27-- 90% 1-- 3% . 30

W 2-- 67% 1-- 337 3

TOTAL S5-=- 7% 44-- 637, 16-- 237 5-- 7% 70

Question 20

Does your career choice meet your original expectations?

Better About  Not as
No ° than I what T good as
Answer Expected Expected Expected Other Total

AD 1-~ 17% 2-- 33X 3-- 50% 6
AM l-= 6% 7-- 447 2-- 134 _&4— 257 2-- 12% 16
CAR - 3-- 30% 4-- 407 3-- 30% 10
CT 1-- 207 4-- 80% 5
LPN 2-—- 6% 8-—— 277 20-—- 67% ’ 30
W ’ n 1-- 33X 1-- 33% 1-- 34% 3

TOTAL 4-- 6% 19-- 27% 33-- 47% 1l-- 16% _3-- 4% 70
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Question 21

If you had the opportunity to make the selection of a career today, would

you make the same choice you made when you entered?

No
Answer Yes ._No Total
.AD 1-- 17% 3-- 502 2-- 33% _6
AM o= 6% 9= 561 6u- 31 ‘ 16
CAR 7-- 70%  3-- 30% 10
CT __ 5--100% 5
LPN 2-= 6% , 23—~ 7% 5-- 17% 30
W 2-- 67%  1-- 33 3
TOTAL be= 6% 49-- 707 17-- 24% 70

Question 22

Would you recommend your College to persons preparing for your occupation?

No
Answer Yes No Tntal
AD 5:— 832 1--17% 6
AM 2-- 12%  12-- 75%  2-- 13% 16 .
CAR 9-- 90%  1-- 10% . 10
cT | b= 80%  1-- 20% 5
LPN 2--. 77" 27-- 907 1-- 3% 30
W 3--100% : 3
TOTAL b-- 6%  60-- 85%  6-- 9% 70
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Question 23
7

Indicate which of the‘following statements best describes the vocational
training you received. (Check one)
1. Nct adequate to perform:on the job

2. Received adequate training to secure first employm.nt
3. Received training far above what was needed for the first job

No Not . Above
Answer Adequate Adequate Needed Total

. AD . 1-- 17% 3=~ 50% ° 2-- 33% 6

AM l-~ 6% 13-- 817 2-- 13% 16

CAR 1-= 10% 8-- 80% 1-- 10% _10

CT 4=—- 80% - 1-- 207 ° 5

LPN 2-—~ 7% . 25-~ 83% “ 3=~ 10% 30

W 1-- 33% _2-=- 67% C 3

TOTAL _2-- 3% 4-- 6% 55—~ 78% 9-- 13% 70

- Question 24

What would improve the training you received in College? (Check only those

statements that you feel require immediate attention)

Training needs to be more like the real job

» Teachers need to know more about what the job is really like
Training should prepare you for secveral jobs .
Training should prepare you for one job rather than several

+ Offer a greater selection of training programs

Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)

More emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
8. Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student orsanizations
9. Equipment should be in line with that being used in business .

10. Course content needs to be up-dated

11. No improvements needed

wnS>wN -

~ O
- o

12. Other
1 2 3 4 5 6. 7 8 9 10 1Y 12 Total .
2 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 17
AD 127 12%] 187 1121 122 | 6% 12%1 6% 1:%°
5 7 2 6 2 2 5 3 4 2 38
AM 13%! 18%] 5%| 16% s5%! 52 137 8% 11%| 6%
3 3 3 1 1 1 4 16
CAR 19% 19%1 .| 19%] 6% | ex 67 25%
1 {1 3 3 2 10
CT 10% ] 10% 30%) 39% 20%
5 4 1 5 3 1 3 3 7 3 35
LPN  14% 11% 3%1 14% 1 9% 370 8% 9% 20z | 9%
1 1 1 1 1 5
W 20% | 20% 20% 20% 20% .
16 | 10 | 12 6 9 |12 5 6] 13 ] 11| 17 4 121
TOTAL_1471 8%! 104 51 771 10%z1 4zl sz 11zl 9zl 14zt 3% | j00%

70




‘Question 25 . l

Check below each of the "Conéinuing Education Activities " that you have

made use of since graduation:

College night classes

Correspondence classes \
College day classes b
Private Vocational School

Vocational-Technical School

Apprentice Program

Work shops and seminars

. Service Schools

9. Military Schools

RN BN

10. Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9. 10~ Total
1| 1 1 1 ™~ &
AD 25% | 257 25 25% . \\\\
1 1 1 1 2 éd 9
AM . 11% 117 11% 112 | 22% Aaz \\
1 1 1 {3 3
CAR 16% 17% 17% 50%
~ 1 1] 1 1 . 4
CT 25%1 25%| 25% | 25%
' 1 : 22 3 26 {
LPN 4% - | 85% 11%
’ . 1 1
W 100%
4| 31 3 1 1 24 2 12 51
TOTAL _ 8%| 6%| 6% 2% | 27| 487 4z | 247 1007

Question 26

If your "Continuing Education Aétivities" enabled you to earn some type of
certification, what 15 the formal name of that award?

AD ~- None

AM Certified Mechanic 1--100%

CAR

Certified Welder 1-~-100%

Fmergency Medical Technician 1--100%
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Question 27

1

What recommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational

"~ program from which you graduated? -

=

*NOTE* Plecase refer to Question 27, Page 14 for information.with ,

regard to this question. . ) b

72
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SECTION V: "FINDINGS" NORTH DAKOTA STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
Twenty-six of the training.prograﬂs taught at North Dakota State

School of Sc1ence part1c1pated in this follow-up study. There were 857 //

?

students who graduated from these programs»in 1971. Returns were -received *
from the various programs as follows: (Please note that program tltles

are written out in fu11 in this first tabulation. Hereafter, the szmbol
An parenthesis will identify each program.) -
' ’ Number Percent Number Percént

Sent Sent Returned Returned

1

Architectural Drafting & Estimating Technology (ADET) 40 5% 31 . 78%
Auto Body Repair (ABR) 30 47 23 77%
Auto Mechanics (AM) . 61 - 7% 45 74% -
Business Machines Repair (BMR) ) ) 6 1% 4 - ' 677
Civil Engineering Technology (CET) ©o, 26 3% . 22 85%
- Dental Assisting (DA) 15 2% 13 - - 87%
Dental Hygiene (DH) . - 22 3%  2r 95%
Diesel Mechanics (D) 77 9% 53 697%
Electrical Technology (EL) g .55 6% 43 78%
Electronics Technology (ET) 56 7% 41 73%
General Machine Shop (GM) . 9 17 9 100%
Graphic Arts (GA) 11 1% 8 73%
Key Punch Data Process1ng (KPDP) 11 1% & 367
Mechanical Drafting & Design Technology (MDDT) 20 2% 18 - 907
Mechanical Systems Design (MSD) - \ 7 1% 5 71%
Operator Data Processing (ODP) - ' 33 4% 25 76%
Parts Training (PT) . : 11 1% " 10 91%
Plastic Injection Mold Making ) . 13 2% 9 69%
Plumbing (PL) 28 3% 20 71%
Practical Nursing (PN) 184 < 21% - 158 867%
Programming Data Processing (PDP) 35 4% 26 74
Radio & TV Repair (RTVR) 20 27 . 14 70%
Refrigeration & Air Conditioning (RAC) 12 1 - 9 75%
Sheet Metal (SM) . 25 3% 23 927
Small Engine Repalc (SER) | ¢ . 10 17 9 90%
Welding (W) ’ 40 5% 28 70%
TOTAL 857 100% 671 78%

v

"Findings" that wf{ll follow are the answers to the questions that
v
appear ia this foll -up study questionnaire showing the summarized response

to, the ‘questions for the twenty-six training proérams taught at North Dakota

State School of Science.
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|

«When did you éraduate from your vocational pr
. 1

a
|

Sex: . }‘
. i

Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION
\
Question 1

ogram?

various month . 1971 vyear
Question 2

Male Female Total
31--100% . 31
23--100% . 23
45--100% 45
4--100% 4
22--100% 22
4; 13--100% 13
. \ 21--100% 21
53--100% 53
43--100% 43
41--100% 41
9--100% i 9

- 8—100% - 8 -
K 4--100% 4 .
" 18--100% - L 18
5--100% - : 5
9~-—_36% 16-~ 64% 25
10--100% 10
9—100% 9
20--100% 20
2-- 1%  156-- 99% 158
23-- 88% 3-- 12% 26
14--100% j 14
9-~100% 9
23--100% 23
9--100% 9
27-- 96% -2 4% 28
457-- 68%  214—- 32% 671

y
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Question 3

¥

Present Age in Years:

No :
Answer 21 22 > 23 24 Over 24 Total
ADET 2-~ 6% 1+~ 3% _11-- 36% __ 6-- 19% 11-- 36% 31
ABR 1-- 4% ; 6=~ 26% 8~- 35% 8-- 35% 23
AM 2—~ 5% - 2—= 4% 24-- 53% 8-~ 18% 9-~ 20% 45
BMR ‘ 3-- 75% 1-- 25% ~ 4
CET 2-- 97 i 5=~ 23% 4——- 18% 11-- 50% 22
DA ] 7-- 54% 5-- 38% 1-- 8% 13
DH - 14—~ 67% 5-= 24%  2-- 9% 21
DM 2~ 3% 20-- 38% 11-- 21% 20-- 38% 53
EL 1-- 2% . 16-- 37% Sem 21%  17-- &40% 43
- ET 2-- 5% ’ ' 15~-"37% 3—- 7% 21-= 51% 41
© oMt - 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 1-<- 11% 1-- 11% 2-~ 22% 3-- 34% 9
GA. 1-- 13% lew 12% . 3== 37% 3-- 38% 8
KPDP 1-~ 25% 3-- 75% ' 4
MDDT 4 22% 4=- 22%  10-- 56% 18
MSD 2= 40% "3—~ 60% 5
ODP 1-— 4% 15=- 60% 3~-- 12% 2-~ 8% \ 4— 16% . 25
PT I 1=~ 10% 4=~ 40% 2-- 20% '\ 3-- 30% 10
. PIMM 1-- 11% 6-~ 67% - /- 2= 22% 9
PL 1-- 5% 1-- 5% 7-- -35% == 204 . 1-- 5%/ - 6--30% 20
PN 4—= 3] l-- 1Z _63-- 407 _37--~ 23% 16-- 104 37— 237 _ 158
PDP 1-— 4% K 1-- 4% 13-- 50% l-- 4% 10— 38% ° 26
RTVR l-= 7% =~ , 6= 433 . 4= 8% 3-= 21% 14
RAC 2= 22% 1-- 11% 6—— 67% 9
SM 3~ 13% ' 9=~ 39% 2—= 9% 1-5 4% 8-- 35% 23
SER l-— 11% . 3~-- 33% 1-— 112 — 4—="457 9
W 1-- 4% 11—~ 39% 6== 21% ° 4e= 14% 6—— 227, .28
. TOTAL 27-- &% 3—= 1% 123-- 18% 214-— 327 96=-= 14% 208-= 31% 671
i : . Question 4

If you are NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, check the statement that best indicdtes
the reason why. (Check one) REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS BEING

EMPLOYED,

*NOTE* ‘Since 89--13% of the Stlate School of Science graduates irdicated

-

employed, it is assuﬁed that the other

that they were not current

-

A

582--87% were employed,

[

Attending school (non-vocationa} program)

Attending school (vocational program) ’ : .
Laid off (scasonal, temporary, etec.)

Enxployment not available

Unable to work (medical)

Married or planning warriage

Lack of job skills . "

‘Under age for job desired

« Unemployed  (seeking .work)’

75
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.




Questioni4 - cont.
0. Unemployed (not seekin1 work)
1. Unwilling to relocate ¢
.- Other ]
2 3 4 5 6 1 -7 9 10 11 12  Total
! 50% 50%
1 ’ 1
100% \
1 1 ‘ \- 1 3
337% 33% 34%
[ \ 0
2 { 2
100%
1507 50%
2 \ 2,
100% : |
3 1 - \ 2 7
43% 14X 29%
: \, 1 2
: S0%
\ 2 |3
67%
1 1
: 50% 50%
2 1
67%] 33%
1
100Z
00
\\ 1 S 1 "5
20% | 60Z 20% ‘
N 15T
“50% 50%
"-“‘. \ ° 1 ' \ °
N 1 a 11
L[ [100% ~, -
B 1. | 2 2 1 7 6 | 39
83w | oo | sz g9 | 32 |18 15% |
1 . 1 12
507 507,
1 1 - 2
50% - 50% i
s ) ' d
1 1
100%
1 ' 1
100%
1 1 1 1 5
20%1 20% 207 207
7 8 3 |5 | 28 5 ]10 1 17 89 °
8%z1 oz | 3% | ey | 31%_ ’ 6% 111 | 17 1-397 1 100%
76




Question 5
Present employment status (check one) -

1. Employed full-time (35 or more hours)
2. Employed part-time (less than 35 hours)
3. Self-employed

4. In military service -
5. Homemaker -

6. Employed Farming

7

« Other
No -
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total

ADET 2=— 7% 23--74% : 4--137 2-- 67 : . 31
ABR l-~ 4% 11~-48% 5==22% 2-— 9% 3~-~13% l-= 47 23
AM . 3-- 7% 29+-65% 1-~ 27 " 4=~ 9% 2=~ 47 6~-13% ) 45
BMR ‘ 4-100% ) 4
CET 2-- 9% 19--86% 1-~ 5% 22
DA 1-- 8% _ 9--69% _ 2--15% . 1-- 8% - 13
DH 14-=67% 5-=247 . 2-- 97 21
DM 1-- 2% '31--58% 4—~ 8% 1-- 27 . 15--28% 1-- 27 53
EL 1-- 2% 31--727 3=- % 1-- 27  3-- 7% 3--.7% l-~ 3% 43
ET 1-- 27 _31--76%. L 2~- 5%  4--107 ) 2=~ 57, 1-~ 2% 41
GM - 2==22%  4~=45Y S 1--11% 2--22% 9
GA 1--137 6--=757% ° 1--12% o . 8
KPDP - 3--75% . © 1--25% j : 4
MDDT | 1-- 6% 16--89% . 1-- 5% 18
MSD 4-~-807% 1--207% ' , 5
ODP - .1-- 4% . 17--68% 2-~ 87 4--167 1-= 47 25
PT 7--70% 2-=20% ) 1--107 10
PIMM | i 6-~-67% 1--11% ) 2~-=227 9
PL 2=~107% 14=-70% 1-~- 5% 2--107% 1-- 5% .20
PN 5~~ 3% 88--56% 28--18% 2~= 17 31--20% 4—— 27 158
PDP 21--81% 1-=- 4%  3--12% 1-- 3% ’ 26
RTVR 7=~507 2--14% 1-="7%  2--=14Y l-= 7% 1-- 8% 14
RAC ) 7--787 ) 1--117% 1--11% ) ) . -9
SM 2=~- 97 15--65% 1-- 4% 3--13% 2-- 97 23
SER . 2==227 7--78% . 9
W 3-=11% 17--61% 2-< 7% 2-- 7% . 3-=10% 1-- 47 28

TOTAL _31-~ 5% 441--66% 46—~ 7% _29-= 4% 28~ 44 40-- 6%  43-= 67 13-- 2% 671

~
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Question 6

If yoﬁ are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you working in a career field related to

your training?

Yes No Total
ADET 24— 83% 5-- 17% 29 )
ABR 14-- 617 9—— 397 23
AM 28—- 627 17-- 38% 45
BMR 3--~ 75% "1-- 25% T4
CET 17-- 83% 4—— 17% 21
DA 10-- 91% 1-~ 9% 11
DH: 17-- 897 2—— 11% 19
DM 33—- .62% 20-— 38% - 53
EL 35-— 837 7-- 17% 42
ET 29-- 71% 12-= 29% 41
. GM 5-— 627 3-~ 38% 8
Ga . 5~ 637 3—- 37% 8
KPDP 2-- 50% L 2=~ 50% . 4
MDDT - 8—- 47% "9-- 537 17
MSD 2-— 40% 3-- 60% 5
i . . oDP—*, 9-- 43Y% 12--- 57% 21
, _ PT 7-— 70% 3-= 30% 10
; _PIMM 5-- 56% 4=— 44Y 9
, PL . 11-— 56% 9—- 447, 20
PN 116—- 937 9—— 7% 125
PDP 13-~ 52% 12—- 487 25
RTVR 7-=-64% 4—— 36% 11
RAC b=— 443 5-—— 56% 9
SM 12-- 527 11-- 48% 23
. SER 3-- 33% 6-- 67% 9
W 7 16— 67% 8-- 337 . 24
. TOTAL 435-- 71% 181-- 29% 616

Question 7
If you ARE EM?LOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A jOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,
indicate the reason why. (Check one)

1. Could rot find job in related field .
2, Could not earn enough money in related field
3. Did not like jobs for which I was trained
4. Needed more training to qualify

A Iy 5. No chance for promotion _

" =6, Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field
<'7. Employed farming .
8, Other
.

*
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ADET

ABR

BMR

ﬁ'r
DI

DH
D
EL
ET
GM
GA
KPDP
MDDT
MSD
ODP
PT
PIMM
PL
PN
PDP
RTVR
RAC
SM

SER

. TOTAL

1 2 -3 5, 6 7 8 Total
1 1 3 "5
20% 20% 60%
3 3 2 1 9
33% 347 227 11%
1 8 1 3 4 17
6% 47% 67 18% 23%
1 1
100%
1. 1 2 4
25% 25% 50%
1 1
100% '
1 1 2
50% 50%
1 3 1 10 5 20
5% 15% 5% 50% 25%
2 4 1 7
29% 57% 14%
2 2 1 1 6 12
L X7% “17% 8% 8% 507,
1 1 1 3
33% 33% 347
1 2 3
33% 67%
2 2
100%
1 2 1 -5 9
117% 227 3 11% 56
1 2 3
33% 67%
6 1 3 1 1 i 12
507% 8% 257 8% 9%
1 1 1. 3
33% - 33% 347%
1 2 1 4,
25% 50% 25%
1 2 2 2 2 9
11% 227 22% 22% 23%
2 1 6 9
227% 117 67%
7 1 1 1 2 12
58% 8% 9% 8% 17%
2 2 4
50% 507
1 1 1 1 1 5
20% 20% 207 20% 20%
4 1 1 2 3 11
37% 9% 9% 18% 27%
1 2 1 1 1 6
16% 33% 17% 17% 177
1 1 1 3 3 8
12% ©13% 37% 38%
34 33 14 6 2 4 37 51 181
19% 18% 8% 3% 1% 2% 21% 28%
79 -




Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

Question 8

Name and Address of First Employer:

-

Name of Business. or Company

\

Number and Street or Rural Route

City State ‘ Zip Code

Your Job Titlg -

Name of ‘Supervisor
*NOTE* The information provided in Question 8 was used to get information -

about the location of the graduate's first job~-North Dakota or

other. The results were as follows: BN
North Dakota Other Total
ADET 9-- 297 22—~ 71% 31
ABR 15-- 65% 8-- 357 23. ‘.
AM 31-- 69% - l4-- 317 ) 45 -
BMR . 3=~ 75% © le~= 25% 4
CET 15—~ 68% , 7-- 327 22
DA 9-- 69% 4-- 317 13
DH 7-- 33% 14=~ 677 21
DM  39~- 74% 14~- 267 53
EL 25-- 582 18-- 427 43
ET 20-~ 49% 21-- 517 . 41
GM b-~ 44X 5-= 56% 9
GA 5--"63% 3-- 37%. 8
KPDP 4--100% . . 4
MDDT 10-- 56% B-~ 447 ~ 18
MSD 2-— 40%__ 3—— 604 5
(034 17-- 68% 8-- 327 25
PT 8-~ 80% . 2== 20% 10 : .
PIMM 7-- 78% v Qe 22% 9 ~
PL 17-- 857% 3=~ 157 20 : .
PN " 96--. 61% 62-- 397 - 158 .
PDP 15-- 587 11-- 427 26
RTVR 5-- 36% . Q= 647 14
RAC 3~-- 337 . 6-~- 677 9 - /
SM 13-- 577 10-- 43% : 23 - .
SER - 5-- 56% b== 44, 9 LY
W 17-- 617% 1l-- 39% 28 ° .
TOTAL 401-- 60% 270-- 40% 671

t T g 80




Question 9

Was your first job after graduation in a vocational area related to your

* training?
- No
Answer . Yes No Total
ADET 1-- 3% 29~- 94% 1-- 3% . 31
ABR 19-- 83% 4=~ 17% 23
AM 1-- 2% 37-- 82X 7-- 16% 45 L
BMR 4 4--=100% ' : 4
CET 21ee 95%  le- 5% 22
DA - _13--100% . 13
DH 21--100% 21
DM 5-- 9% 44-- B3% 4=~ 8% 53
: EL 2-- 5% 37--~ 86% 4=~ 9% 43
- ET 1-- 2% 3l== 76%  9-- 22%_ 41
GM 1-- 11% b== 67%  2-= 22% "~ 9
GA 1-- 132 6-- 752 .1--12% “ 7 8 _—
KPDP 2-= 502  2-- 50% 4 '
MDDT 1-- 5% 12-- 67%  5-= 28% 18
MSD . — . 5==100% 5
0DP 9 44 16% Y . 6== 24% 15-- 60% 25 .
PT < 9w 90%  1-- 10% 10
PIMM \_— 8-- 89% 1-- 11% 9°
PL 16=- 80%  4=-- 20% 20
PN 3-- 2% 153-~- 97%  2-~ 1% 158 °
PDP 10-~- 38% 16-- 627 26
RTVR 4 29% 7-= 50%  3-= 21% i4
RAC i’ 5-= 56X  4== 44% 9
SM C O 1e- 4% 13-- 57%  9-- 39% 23
SER 1-- 11% . == 44%  4ee 457 9 .
W 4= 15% 20-= 71%  4-- 14% 28 _ \
TOTAL 30-- 5% 538-- 80% 103-- 15% 671 \
, C
H
81 -

D
9




Question 10
Have you changed jobs since your first employment upon completion of
your vocational program?
No
Answer Yes No Total
ADET 1-- 32 ’ 20-- 65%  10-- 32% 31
ABR 17==~ 74% 6=~ 26% 23
AM 1-- 2% 26-= 58X - 18-~ 40% 45
BMR . 14==100% 4
CET 15-- 68% 1-= 32% 22
DA o _10=- 77% 3-- 232 13
‘ DH 17-- 81% d=- 197 - . 21
. DM 4-- 82 33== 62X  16-= 30X 53
EL c 2=~ 5% 21-- 492 20-- 46% 43
ET 2-=- 5% 21-- 512  18-- 44% 41 !
GM- 1-- 11X 6-< 672 2== 227 9
GA 1-- 137 6-~ 75% 1-- 1272 8
KPDP ~ 3=- 75% 1-- 25% 4
MDDT 1-- 62 . 13-- 72% b= 22% 18
MSD 1-- 20% 3--_60% l-= 20% ~ 5
) 4-- 162 15— 60X . 6-— 24% 25 -
PT 6-- 60% 4-= 40% 10
PIMM 7-- 78% 2=- 22% 9
PL - 16-- 80% 4-- 20% 20
PN 7-- 5% 97—~ 61X  54—- 34% 158
PDP ¢ L=~ 4% 11-- 427  14-- 54% j/;jgiﬁ
RTVR 4-- 297 7=- 50% 3-= 21% 14
RAC T-- 78%  2--22% 9
SM 3-- 13% 13-- 57% 7=~ 30% 23
SER 1-- 112 -~ 78% l-- 11% . 9 5,

W 3 11% 19-- 68X ° 6-= 21% 28
TOTAL 3?@— §§z 420-- 63% 214-- 327 671
/}’\ Question 11
v

' What was your beginniﬁg monthly salary or your first full-time job after

graduation?

$249 or less per month

$250 to $374 per month ,
$375 to $499 per month

$500 to $624 per month

$625 to $749 per month

$750 to $874 per month

$875 to $999 per month

$1,000 or more per month

* o
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Question 11 - cont. . :

No

Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
. 1 3 7 19 1 31
ADET 3% 10% 23% 61% © _,,_,A\\ 3%
1 3 S 4 7 3 23
' ABR 4% 13% 22% 18% 30% 13% ,/ ~
3 2 16 11 7 3 2 [?f 1 45
AM 7% 4% 36% 24% 16% 7% 4% 2%
1 1 1 2 L1 &
BMR 25% 25% 50% .
: 1 4 12 4 1 22
CET ‘ . 4% 18% 55% 18% 5% ’
1 12 13
DA ’ 8% 92% . , '
-1 1 16 2 1 21
DH 5% . 5% 76% 10% 4%
7 3 7 23 9 . 2 1 ] 53
DM 13% 6% | 13% 437% 17% 4% 2% 2%
5 3 2 8 15 5 3 { 2 43
EL . 12% 7% 4% 19% 35% 11% 7% ; 5%
2 5 4 11 12 3 2 2 41
ET 5% 127 10% 27% 29% | 7% 5% 5% .
1 - 1 3 2 2 9
GM - 11X 11% 34% 22% 272%
: 1 ‘ 3 4 ~ 8
GA 12% 38% 50% - .
3 1 4
KPDP 757% 25%
2 . 1 3 7 N4 1 18
MDDT 5% 6% 177 39% 22% | o11%
. 1 2 2 5
" MSD 20% 40% 40%
i 3 2 11 6 2 1 25
" oDP 12% 8% 447 24% 8% 4%
2 4 4 10
PT 20% | 40% 40% -
. 1. 1 4 2 1 9
PIMM 11% 11% 45% 22% 11%
1 1 6 7 5 20
PL 5% 5% 30% . 35% 257 .
‘ "6 9 62 66 13 1 1 158
PN 4% 5% 39% 497, 8% 1% 1%
1 7 6 6 5 1 26
PDP 4% 27% 23% 23% -] 19% 4%
4 4 2 AN A 14
RTVR 28% 29% 14% 297 |\
2 1 | 2 4 ) 9
RAC 22% 11% 22% 45%
2 1 6 8 | 4 1 1 23
SM 9% 4% 26% 35% 17% 4% 5%
1 3 1 3 1 9
SER 117 | 34% 11% 33% ) 11%
' 3 2 7 8 5 1 2 28
W 11% 7% 25% 29% 18% 3% . 7%
47 35 170 191 166 37 10 6 9 671

TOTAL 7% 5% 25% 28% 25% 6% 27 1% 1% 100%
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Question 12

How did you obtain your first full-time job after graduation?

1. I got the job myself
2, My family or friends helped me
- "3. The” job placement service provided by the school helped me
4. The state employment service
5. A private employment agency helped me
6. My vocational instructor helped me
7. Other
No ’
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
ADET 1-— 3% 6-— 19% 21-~ 68%| 1-- 3% 2—— 7%
ABR 2-— 97%{13-——"56%] 2-- 9% 3~-- 13% 1-- 47] 2-- A7
AM 2== 5% 124=- 53%] 6-- 13%] 7~- 16%] 1-- 2% 1--  2%] 4-— [97%
BMR 1-- 25% 3-~_75% ’
CET 3-- 14%}] 8-— 36%| 1-- 5% 8-~ 36% 2-- 9%
DA ] S5—— 38%| 1-- 8% / 6-—— 46%] 1-- 8%
DH 5-- 247 2-- 10% 1l-= 527] 3-- 147
DM S== 9%121-= 40%} 5-— 9% 10-— 19%] 2-- 4% 3=~ 6%| 7-= 13%
EL 12-- 28%1 2-— 57| 16~-— 37%1 2-- 521 2-- 4% ] 9-~ 217
BT - _ 2-~ 5%]11-- 27% 21-- 51%] 2-— 5% S5~~ 127
GM 1-- 11%| 2-- 227 6-— 677
GA 1-- 12%| 3-— 38%| 1-- 12% 1-- 13% 2-~ 257
KPDP ] 3-—— 75% ) 1-— 257
MDDT 6-— 34%| 2-- 11% . 6-= 33%] 2-- 11% ) 2== 117
MSD Tl 2-— 40% 2-— 40% ) 1-- 20%
DPO 3= 1271 6-— 24%]| 5-= 20% 3=~ 12%1 1-- 4%| 4-- 16% 3-- 127
PT 8-- 80%[ 1-- lO'Z' 1-~ 107
PIMM 4 S5== 56Z{ 1-- 11% 2-- 22% ' 1-- 11%
PL °113<~ 65%] 6-— 30% - 5
PN 8= 5741126~ 80%] 2~— 1% 6~-— 4% 3-- 2% 3-~ 2%[10-= 6
PDP 1-= 42110-- 38%) 3-- 114 3-- 12%] 2-- 8%] 4-— 15%| 1-= 4% 2-= 87
RIVR __5-- 36%| 6-- 43% 3 217 ‘
RAC 1-= 11Z} 1-- 11% 4~-=.45% == 337
SM == 174111~ 48%| 2-~ 9% 3-- 13%] 1-~ 4% . 2=— 97
SER 7-- 78%] 1-- 11% 1-- 11%) ° -
W 3-=11%112-- 43% 7== 25%| 3-- 11%] 1-- 3%| 1-~ 4% 1-- 3%
TOTAL _41-- 6%1327--49%142-— 6% 138--21%121-— 3'131—— 27129-_ 47%162—— 97




Question 13 . -

Name and address of current employer: (You may omit this question if you

are still employed with your first employer.)

Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Route

City State Zip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor TN \\\
*NOTE* The information provided in Question 13 was used to get information
about the location of the graduate's current job——North Dakota or ~

other. The results are as follows:

North Dakota Other Total

ADET 11-- 35% 20-- 65% 31
ABR 13— 57% _10-- 43% 23 /
AM 35-— 78% 10-- 22% " 45 N\
_BMR 3—= 754 . 1-- 25% 4
CET .~ 13-- 59% 9—— 41% 22
DA 5-- 38% 8— 624 13 -
DH 12— 577 . 9-- 43% [ 21 ,
DM 42—~ 797 11-- 21% \_ 537 AR
EL 25—~ 58% 18—— 427 %3 ‘
ET 24— 59% 17—= 414 Y
GM - 5— 56% b= 447 )
GA ~ 2-- 25% 6-— 754 8.
KPDP 4——100% 4
MDDT 11-- 61% 7-- 397 18
MSD 3—— 60% 2-= 40% 5
ODP Ld— 56% 11-—- 44% 25
PT 7= 70% 3= 30% 10
PIMM b 447, S5—— 567 9
PL. 13— 65% 7-= 35% 20 N
PN 70— 44% 88—- 56Y% 158
.- . PDP 12— 463 Li— 54% 26
RTVR 6-— 432 8—— 57% 14
RAC - 6-— 677 3-- 33% 9
SM lé—— 61% 9-- 39% 23
SER b== G4hY, 5—— 56% 9
W 20—- 71% 8—— 29% 2
TOTAL 378-- 56% 293—- 447 671
85 . .
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Question 14

Type of Business: (Such as school, insurance, auto repair, grocery store,

hospital, machine shop, etc.)
: 7
ADET Computer Related Jobs . l1-- 3%
*  Construction Related Jobs 7=~ 23% -
Engineering Related Jobs 5~- 16%
Government Related Jobs 1-- 3%
. Lumber Related Jobs 12-~- 39%
Military Service Related Jobs 2~~ 6%
School Related Jobs > l1-- 3%
Other - ' 2-- 7%
TOTAL 31--100%
ABR Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs " . 15--766%
Construction Related Jobs . 1-- 47
Electric and Utility Related Jobs . le= 47
Elevator Related Jobs 1-- 4% §
Farm Related Jobs . 1-- 4%
Military Service Related Jobs 2-- 9%
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Kelated Jobs l-=- 47
Other ' 1-= 47
' : TOTAL ' T 23--100%
AM - Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 21=-= 49%
Construction Related Jobs 1-- 2%
Electric and Utility Related Jobs 2-- 5% .
Elevator Related Jobs 1-- 27 . J
Engineering Related Jobs 1-- 2% ./
Farm Related Jobs 5~--~ 127 '
Government Related Jobs 1— 27
Manufacturing Related Jobs ) 4=- 9%
Military Service Related Jobs ’ 2=-=- 57
Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Related Jobs 1-- 2%
Retail. Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs 1-- 2%
0il Search Related Jobs 1-- 3%
Other 2~-~- 5%
- TOTAL , 43--1007%
BMR Manufacturing Related Jobs . l-- 257
Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs 3-- 75%
TOTAL : 4--100%
CET Construction 5-- 23%
Electric and Utility Related Jobs 3-- 14%
Engineering Related Jobs 10-~ 457 ,
Government Related Jobs 2-- 9%
»Manufacturing Related Jobs 1-- 4%
Unemployed 1-- 57
TOTAL 22--1007%
86




DA

DH

EL

ET

Question 14 - cont,

Dental Related Jobs
-Unemployed
Other

TOTAL

Bank Related Jobs
Dental Related Jobs

Retail Sales; Service, and Repair Related Jobs

School Related Jobs
Unemployed
TOTAL

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Coal Mine Related Jobs -
Construction Related Jobs
Electric and Utility. Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs ol

Government Related Jobs

Machine Shop Related Jobs

Manufacturing Related Jobs-

School Related Jobs

Oil Search Related Jobs
TOTAL

Coal Mine Related Jobs

Construction Related Jobs

Electric or Utility Related Jobs

Engineering Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs

Government Related Jobs

Military Service Related Jobs N

School Related Jobs

011.Search Related Jobs .

Other , /
TOTAL

Computer Related Jobs
Electric and Utility Related Jobs
Farm Related Jobs
Government Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs
Military Service Related Jobs
Railroad Related Jobs
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs
01l Search Related Jobs
School Related Jobs

TOTAL

41--100%

10-- 83%
1— 8%
1-- 9%

12--100% -
1-- 5%
17-- 80%
1-- 5%
1-- 5%
1-- 5%
 21~--100%
23-- 43%
1-- 2%
2=~ 4%
1-- 2%
16~-- 30%
1-- 2%
1-- 2%
5= 9%
1-- 2%
2-— 4%
53--100%.
2-~ 5%
1-- 2%
27-~ 63%
1-- 2%
5-- 12%
1-- 2%
3-—- 7%
1= 2%
1-- 2%
1-- 3%

43--100/6 ,

D 1-- 2%

22-- 54%

3~ 7%
1-- 2%
4= 10%
4=- 10%
1-- 2%
2-~ 5%
1-- 3%
2-- 5%




Question 14 - cont.

Construction Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs

Machine Shop Related’Jobs

Unemployed . . .
TOTAL

Construction Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs
Military Service Related Jobs
Printing and Publishing Re" ated Jobs
School Related Jobs

TOTAL

Electric and Utility Related Jobs
" Medical Related Jobs :
Retall Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs
. TOTAL R
Automotive and Diesel'Reféted Jobs
Computer Related Jobs
Electric and Utility Related Jobs
Engineering Related Jobs
Farm Related Jobs
Lumber Related Jobs
Machine Shop Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs
Other
TOTAL

Construction Related Jobs -

Electric and Utility Relateé Jobs

Military Service Related Jgbs

Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs
TOT :

Computer Related Jobs
Construction Related Jobs
Electric and Utilit¥ Related Jobs
Elevator Related Jobs
Government Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs
School Related Jobs
Unemployed
Other

TOTAL

1e=
2~-
S-’—;i-
1em

9--100%

1--
2w
1--
3
1<-

8-—100%

2em
1--
1--

4==100%

2ee
1~--
1=
4
1=
1e-
2e=
Semmm

1

Ta g e

1851007

1=--
T
1-m
1w

11%
227,
56%
117

12%
257
13%
38%
12%

50%
25%
252

11%
5%
6%

22%
5%
6%

117

28%

20%
40%
20%

20%

5--100%

1
2ee
-
1--
2em
1
Qe
B
[
6—.:

47
8%
47
47
8%
47
8%
137
227%
25%

24--100%

/




PT

PIMM

PL

" PN

PDP

* Question 14 - cont,

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Farm Related Jobs

‘Manufacturing Related Jobs

Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs 1--

Unemployed
: TOTAL -

Construction Related Jobs
Electric and Utility Related. Jobs
Farm Related Jobs

Machine Shop Related Jobs

Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs 1--

TOTAL

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Construction Related Jobs :
Farm Related Jobs
Lumber Related Jobs-
Machine Shop Related Jobs
Railroad Related Jobs
School Related Jobs
Unemployed .,
Other

TOTAL _

Dental Related Jobs
Machine Shop Related Jobs
Medical Related Jobs’
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related
School Related Jobs
Unemployed
Other.
TOTAL

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Bank Related Jobs
Computer Related Jobs
Construction Related Jobs
Electric and Utility Related Jobs
Elevator Related Jobs
Government Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs
Military Service Related Jobs
Printing and Publishing Related Jobs
Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Related
Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related
School Related Jobs -
Unemployed - .
Other

TOTAL

5-- 50%
1-- 10%
2—-- 20%
10%
A-- 102
10--100%
1-- 11%
1-- 117
2em 224
b 45%
11%
9--100%
2-- 10%
8-- 40%
2—-- 10%
1-~- 5%
1-- 5%
2~- 10%
1-- 5%
1-- 57
2= _2-= 107
20--100/
1-- .7%
1-- 7%
119-- 75%
Jobs 1-~ 6%
4—- 3%
30-- 19%
2;-&
158--100%
1-- 4%
2-~ 7%
D le- 4%
1-- 4%
. l-= 47
1-- 47
1-- 47
1-- &%
4~- 15%
2— 7%
Jobs 1-- 47
Jobs 7-- 27%
1-- 4%
1-- 4%
1-- 4%
26~-100%

¢

139

17 .




RTIVR

RAC

SM

SER

. Question 14 - cont.

Bank Related Jobs
Construction Related Jobs
Farm Related Jobs

Military Service Related Jobs

. Retail Sales, Service, and Repair Related Jobs

Unemployed
Other
' TOTAL

Electric and Utility Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs

Military Service Related Jobs

Railroad Related Jobs

Refrigeration ‘& Air Conditioning Related Jobs

Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs

TOTAL

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs

Construction Related Jobs

Farm Related Jobs

Lumber Related Jobs . »

Machine Shop Related Jobs

Medical Related Johs ‘

Military Service Related Jobs .

Retail Sales, Service and Repair. Related Jobs
o TOTAL

Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs
Manufacturing Related Jobs

Retail Sales, Service and Repair Related Jobs
School Related Jobs.

Unemployed

" Other

- TOTAL

Construction Related Jobs
Electric and Utility Related Jobs
Farm Related Jobs

Manufacturing Related Jobs:
Military Service Related Jobs

_Retail Sales and Service Related Jobs

School Related Jops
Unemployed
Otﬁer

1-- 7%

1— 7%

2-- 15%

1-- 7%

7-~ 50%

1-- 7%

1-- 7%
14--100%

2~- 8%
1-- 47,
16— 67%
1-- 47
3-- 13%
A== 4%
24-~100%

$2m- 07
7= 31%
4-- 18%
1-- 5%
2~ 9%
1-- 5%
3 14%
2-- 7

22--1007%

l1-- 11%
2~~ 227
2~- 227
1--.11%
1-- 11%
2— 237
9--100%

3-- 11%

T 1e- 4%

6-- 21%
10~-~ 35%
2-= 7%
l-~ 47
2—— 7%
1-- 4%
2-- 7%

e ————

28--100%




Question 15

If you have change&‘jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each job,
‘(Check only one for each job)

- Reason for Leaving

1., Disagreement with employer

2, Disagreement with other employees
3. Dissatisfaction with the work

4. Opportunity for advancement

5. Too much expected of. me

6. Working conditions ‘

7. It was temporary employment

8. Health

9 Traveling distance ‘

10. Marriage i
11. , Pregnancy’ ,

- 12, Military Service i
13. Salary |
14, Laid-off :

.15. Moved to a different geographical area
16. 1Inadequate vocational preparation
17. Other

*NOTE* The most common reasons for leaving a job o% changing positions '
are the sixteen reasons listed above. As you examine khe report
on this question that follows, it should be pointed out that the

percentage figure associated with the listed results is based

on the total reasons checked for all four job categories,

1, Disagreement with employer

Jop 1 \
1 ‘2 \ 3 4 \
\
ADET 2-- 3% _
ABR ~ 4 6% 1-- 1% \1-- 1% 1~- .1%
AM 2— 3% 2-—- 3% \ —
BMR ' 1-- 1% \
CET . 1-- 1% : \
pA 1-—- 1% 1-- 1% N
DM 3-- .5% 3-- .5% » 1-- 1%
EL "1l-- 1% 1-- .1% _ \
ET 1-- 1% 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
oM 1-- .1% 1-- 1% .
91 ‘

4ob
«
v




Question:15 ~ cont. . -

1. Disagreement w‘itli‘, employer ‘- cont. T
) : b : Job .
-1 ) 2 . 3 . 4
N - - /
. ODP 1-- 17 1-- 1%
. , PT 1-- 1% 1-1,1% ..
. PL’ A== 1% 1-- 1%
' PN . 2= 3%
‘ <A PDP 1--,1%
. RIVR 1-- 1% . 1-— 1%
: SER 1-- 1% 1-=~ 1%
W 3-- 5% i ] |
2. Disagreement with other emp loyees
Jol}.
. 1 2 13 4
B N AM 2-- 3% 2-- 3% \\
B - " CET 1-- 1% \1-- 1%
>~ DA 1-- 1% ) .
DM 4 1-- 1%
PL - 3== 1% ‘
* PN } 1-- .12 °
ot 'w : 1-'" .17 -
3. Dissatisfaction with Work \ . .
! \ Job
1 2- 3 4
ADET 1-- 1% .
ABR . 1-- 1% I-- 1%
AM _2-- 3% 1-- 1%
BMR . 1-- 1%
CET 2==~ 3% .
DA 2-— 3% ) 1-- .17
DM 2-- 3%
EL 1-- 1% . .
ET 4=~ 6% S5~- 8% 2--~ 3% 1-- 1%
KPDP 1= 1% ) ‘
MDDT == 1% .
MSD 2-= 3% . .
ODP 2-- ,3% 1-- ,17 2-~ ,3%
PT 1-- 1%
PIMM 2—- ,3%
PL 3-- 5% a
PN 7=~ 1% b=— 6% - 1-- 1%
PDP 1-= 17 )
RTVR 1-- 1%




’ M % Question 15 ~ cont.

4. Opportunity for Advancement

ADET
ABR
AM
BMR
CET.
DA

*DH
DM
EL
ET
GA
MDDT
MSD
PT
PIMM
PL
PN
PDP
RTVR
RAC
SM
SEK
W

5. Too much expected of me

ADET
ABR
CET
DM
ODP
PN
PDP
RAC
W

6. Working conditions

ADET
ABR
AM
BMR
CET
DM
EL
ET
GM
PN

Job
1 2. 3
8-1.2% 2-~ 3% 1-- 1%
6--_,9% 1-- 1%
2-~ 3% 3-- 5% 2-- 3%
2-- 3%
b=~ 6% 3—- .5% 2-- 3%
o l-- . Iz
b— 6% 1-- 1z
7-- 1% 2== 37 le= 19 °
b-- ,6% 2-- 3% )
3-- 5% 2~ 3% 1-- 1%
2-- 3%
2-- .3% 1-- 1%
1-- ,1% l-- 1%
3-- ,5%
2-- 3%
l-- 1% l-- 1%
7-- 1%
2-- 3% 1-- 1%
1-- 1% .
1-- 1%
b=, 6%
2== 3%
2-- .37 = 1-- 1%
. Job
1 2 3
1-- 1%
1-- 1%
1-- .17 .
1-~ 1% 1-- 1%
2—- 3%
gf- YA 1-- 1%
A== 2%
1-- 1%
Job
1 2 3
1-- 1% .
1-- ]':
2-- 3% 2-- 3%
1-- ,3%
1-- 1% 1-- 1%
2=- 53%
l-- 1%
2-- 3% 1-- 1%
1-- 1%
3--_,5% b=- 6% 1-- 1%
Lmm 2 1% e L 1%
.93 )
104
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Question 15 - qoﬁt.

* 7. It was' témporary employment

Job-
1 2 3 4
' ABR 1-- .1% 1-- 1% l
) AM 1-- 1% - e
N CET 1-- .1% K —
. . . DA _ P S1-- 1% 1-- .17
. s . DH 2-- 3% :
DM 2-- ,37% .
EL 1-- 1% " :
GM . 1-- 1%
. GA 1-- .17
KPDP 1-- 1%
MDDT 1-- 1% 0
0DpP 3-- 5% ‘
PIMM 1-- 1%
PL 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
PN b4—— 6% 1-- 1%
PDP l1-- 1% 1-- 17
RTVR 1-- 1% 1-- 17
SM © 2== 3%
SER 1-- 1%
W 3-- 5% .
N 8. Health
AN . o, Job
A 1 2 3 4
EL 1-- .17
i PT 1-- 1%
. PN b-- 6% 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
9. Traveling Distance
N Job
) 1 2 3 4
AM L 1-- 1%
CET 1-- 1%
DA “1-- 1%
’ DH 1-- 17
\ DM 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
PL" . 1-- 1%
PN 9-=1.4% 3-= .59
PDP 1-- ,1%
RAC 1-- 1%
A%
105 o




10,

11,

12,

13,

Marriage

Pregnancy

ADET
ABR
DA
DH
oDP
PN

DH
KPDP
PN

Military Service

Salary

ABR

EL
ET
GM
KPDP
MSD
oDp
PIMM
PN
PDP
RAC
SER

ADET
ABR

CET
DH
DM
ET
GM
GA
KPDP

Question 154- cont.

Job
1 2 3 .4
1-- 1% _
1-- 1% -
1-- 1% )
5-- 8%
2-- 3% 2-- %
19--2,9% 3=~ 5o "
Job
1 L2 - 3 4
. 1-- 1%
°.1==" 1 1-- 1%
I-- 1% 6=~ .99 2-- 3%
. Job
1 2 . 3 4
1-- .19 )
S5-- 8%
3- 5%
1-- 1%
1-- 1%
1-- ,1%
2-- ,3%
1-- ,1% 1-- 1%
1-- 1% :
1-- 1%
1-- 1%
1-- ]O{
1__ J"
1-- 1% 2-- ,3% -
.Job
1 2 3 4
3-- 5% 1-- 1% 1-- 1%
2-- 3% 1-- 1%
5-- 8% 2= ,3% _1-- %
1-- .17 \
1-- 1% N\~ -
Ao 6% 1= 1%
1-- 1% ‘
2-- 3% "
2-- ,3%

1-- 1%




-
Question 15 - cont\,

13, Salary - cont,

. Job .
1 2 3 4
S .
‘ MDDT - 1= ,1% : 1-- 1%
PL A= 1= 3% 1-- 1% >
PN 1-- 1% 1-- ,1%
PDP ¢ _1- 1% .
RTVR C_1-- 1 -
RAC 2-- 3% LY :
SM ._3—- 5% :
SER ' ' 2-= 3% -
W 3~ ,5% b—— 6% 1-- 1%
14, Laid-off
. Job _
1 .2 3 4
ADET 1-— 1% 1-- ,1% 1-- 1%
. ABR 1-- 1% ~ 2-~ 3%
Lo AM 2-- ,3% 1-- ,1%
. CET 2-- . 3% 1-- ,1%
- DA 2-- ,3% 1-- 2% ‘
‘ DM 2= 3% _l-- A% _1-= % _1-- 13
' EL 2-- 3% 1-- ,1% 2-~ 3% 1-- e
‘ : ET 3-- 5%
vl : GA 2-- , 3%
MDDT 1-- ,12
. MSD 1-- ,1%
fam ODP 2-- 3%
PL 3— ,5% 1-- .17 1-= ,1%
BN 1-- ,1% 1-- ,1%
RTVR 1-- 1%
SM s 2-- 3% 1-- 1% 1-- 17
SER 1-- ,1% 4
W 1-- ,1% 2-- ,3% 2-- .37 1=~ 1%
15, Moved to a different geographical area
! ) - Job
' : 1 ] 2 3 4
ADET 1-- ,1%
ABR 1-- 1%
CET 1—— 1% 1-- ,1%
DA 2-- 3% 2--_,3%
! DH b-- ,6% 1-- 1%
DM 1-- 1%
EL 1-- ,1% 1-- ,1%
ET 1-- ,1%
oM 1-- ,1%
MDDT 1-- ,1%
ODP 4-= 6% 3-- 5% 1-- 17 1-- 37
96

4677 F\\l-d’; .




~Question 15 ~ copt, )

15, Moved to a different geographical arda - cont.
. Job
‘ 1 2 3
PIMM 2-- ,3% }
L 2-- 3%~ ~~_ 7/
. PN 31--4,8%  12--1.8% B==1,2% 2-= 3%
A PDP 1-~ 1% 1-- .17
SM l-- ol./. )
w 2-" .370 l"- olz
16. Inadequate vocational preparation
Job .
1 ’ 2 3 4
SER 2=~ 3% A~~
3 {
17. Other
Job
1 2 3 4
ADET A== 1% 1--51%
ABR . 1-- ,17%
AM l-- ol./.
" DH 1-- .17
DM 1-- 17
EL 1-- 1% 1-- .1%
ET 1-- 1%
MDDT 2-- 3% 1-- 1%
PIMM l-- 1%
.\““”““‘\\\‘ PL 1-— 1% .
PN, 3~-=- 5% b-- .67
( PIP 1-- ,1%
) RTIR 1-- ,17% 1-- .1%

Question 16

What 18 your current monthly salary?

1. $249 or less per month
2, $250 to $374 per month
to $499 pex month

to
to
to
to

8. $1,000 or more per month

$624 per month
$749 pex, month
$874 per month
$999 per month




R e At e e
Question 16 - cont,

No
Ansver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
: 2 1 3 11 4 5 5 | 31
ADET 6% 3% 10% 36% 13% 167, 16%
1 3 ‘ 3 2 | 4 4 6 23
ABR 4% 14% . 142 8% "\ 17% 17% 26%
; 4 3 18 7 4 4 5 45
AM 9% : 7% 40% 15% 9% 9% 11% .
» 1 3 4
BMR 25% 75%
1 1 5 3 5 7 22
CET 4% : 4% | 23% 14% 23% 32%
2 1 3 6 1 13
. DA " 15% 8% 23% | 46% 8% ..
-3 , 2 1 2 | & 3 4 2 21
DH 14% 10% 5% 10% 197 14% 19% 9% :
13 4 8 7 6 4 11 53
DM 25% 7% 15% 13% 11% 87, 21%
7 -1 1 1 3 3 3 6 18 43
EL, 17% 2% vl 2% 7% 77 7% 147, 423, ‘
| 3 1 1 3 2 . 4 7 7 13 41
ET 7% 2% 3% 7% 5% 10% 17% 17% 32%
1, 1 1o 2 2 | 3 9
GM 15 11% , i, 22% 22% 34%
1 T 1 3 1 2 8
“GA' 13% : . 12%, 38% 12% 25%
- - 1 1 , 2 1 4
KPDP 25% 25% 50%.
1 1 1 7/ 4 4 18
MDDT 6% 6% | ' 5% 39% 22% 22%
1 1 "3 5
MSD - . 20% 20% 607
A 7 1 1 6 5 2 1 1 1 25
1 '0DP 28% 4% 4% 24% 20% 87 A 4%, 4%
J 2 1 2 3 1 1 10
. PT 20% 10% 20% 30% 10% 10%
: 1 1 1 3 1 2 9
PIMM 11% 11% 11% 34% 11% 22% :
2 2 1 4 4 2 5 20
PL 10% 10% 5% 20% 207 10% 25%
35 11 15 34 54 7 1 1 158
PN 22% 7% 9% 22% 34% 4%, 1% 1%
2 1 - 2 3 A 6 2 6 26
PDP 8% 4% 87, 12% 15% 23% 7% 23%
4 . 1 b 1 3 1 14
RTVR  29% 1 781 297 7% 21% | . 7%
1 2 1 2 1 2 9
RAC 11% -~ 22% 11% 22% 11% 23% ‘
3 1 72 5 5 2 1 4 23
SM 137 4% - 9% 22% 22% 9% 4% 17%
2 - 4 2 | 1 9
SER 22% J 45% - 22% 11% -
6 1 ] 1 5 3 4 1 7 28
W 21% 4% 4% 18% 11% 147 3% 25%
103 22 30 {78 123 88 70 51 106 671
TOTAL _ 15% 3% 5% 12% 18% 13% 10% 8% 16% 100%




Question 17

If your present position operates under a system of "Certification or
Registration"; what certificate or registration do you hold? (Examples:

‘Master Electriéian, Licensed Practical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

Journeyman Welder, Registered Surveycr)

ADET Certified Mechanic 1-- 33%
Other ) 2—-— 677
TOTAL 3--100%
ABR Apprentice Insulator ‘ 1-- 257
Apprentice Sheet Metal 1-- 25%
Certified Service Technician 1--~ 25%
Other 1-- 25%
TOTAL ) 4--100%
AM Certified Technician 2-~ 50%
' Other - . 2-—~ 507
TOTAL 46--1007%

BMR -~ None
CET Assoclate Dagree . 2-- 67%
Certified Engineering Technician . 1-- 33%
TOTAL < 3--100%"

DA Certified Dental Assistant . . 10--100%

DH Associate Degree C 1~ 6%
Registered Dental Hygienist 17-~ 947

. TOTAL 18-<100%

DM Certified Mechanic ] 4—— 667
©  Certified Service Technician 1-< 17%

~Other . 1-- 17%

~ JTOTAL . - 6~-100%

EL | Apprentice Electrician 7-- 387
' Journeyman Electrician 6-- 33%
Master Electrician 1-- 6%

Associate Degree 1-- 6%

"Certified Service Technician 3--17%

¢ ‘ * TOTAL - 18--100%
ET Master Electrician 1-- 12%
Certified Service Technician 2-~ 257

Licensed FCC 4=~ 507

Other i-- 137

TOTAL 8--100%




Question 17 - cont.

" GM + Welding Technician i 1--100%

GA ’ Apprentice Printer . 1-- 337%
Journeyman Printer 1-- 33%

Other 1-- 347

i TOTAL . 3--100%

KPDP -- Nomne

MDDT Certified Engineering Technician ldTIOOZ
MSD Journeyman Sheét Metal . © 2-~100%
ODP -~ None

PT -- None

PIMM -~ None

PL Apprentice Plumber 4—= 407
Journeyman Plumber 5~~ 507

. Apprentice Machinist . 1== 107
’ TOTAL 10--100%

fN ’ Licensed Practical Nurse 150-~ 99%

. Other 1-~ 1%
TOTAL 151--100%

PDP Programmer 1~-100%

RIVR -~ 'Noneﬂ

’

RAC - Apprentice Sheet Metal 1-- 33%
Journeyman Refrigeration & Air Cond. 1--33%

, Other / 1= 347

TOTAL 3--100%

SM Apprentice Sheet Metal 2~= 33%
Journeyman Sheet Metal (2-=,33%

Journeyman Welder : 1-- 17%

Cther 1-= 177

TOTAL 6--100%

SER -~ None

W Apprentice Boilermaker 1-~ 14%
Journeyman Welder 4=~ 57%

Other ' 2~ 297

TOTAL 7-~100%

, , 100
; 144




Question 18

In general, how much help was your vocational training iu: (Check one

space after each statement)

Finding a job?

‘Applying for a job?
Interviewing for a job?
Employer-employee relations?

Knowihg how to use tools and equipment’ ’
Using time and energy?

. Eroadening knowledge of a career field?
Performing certain job tasks?
Getting along with the public?

10. Working with fellow workers?

1l. Making decisions?

12, Managing time efficiently?

13. Satisfactory job performance?

14, Discovering s vocational interest?

15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?

16. Adjusting to changing work situations?

17. Increasing your earning power?

18: 1Increasing your potential for promotion?

19. Holding a job?

WOt WN

1. Finding a job?

No Does Not

Answer None " Little. Some Much Apply Total
/
ADET 2=- 7% 1-- 3% 2—- 6% _13-- 42% 12-% 39% l-- 3% 31
ABR 2= 97 2-— 97 2-—- 9% 11-- 47% 6-- 26% - 23
AM l-- 2% 5-= 11% 6-- 13% 19~--~ 42% 7=-—- 167 7—— 167 45
BMR ) 1-~ 25% 1-~ 25% 2-— 50% 4
CET Y 3-- 14%  9-- 417 9= 41% 22
DA . . 1-- 7% 4—- 31% 7--.54%  1-- 8% 13
DH 1-- 5% 1-- 4% 5-- 24%  lb4-- 67% 21
DM . 5-— 9% 9-- 17% 6-- 11% 12-- 23% 13-~ 257 . 8-- 15% 53
EL 3-- 7% 6—— 147 7-- 167 10~- 23%  15-- 35% 2-- 5% 43
ET 3—- 7 1-- 2% Se== 127 _15-="37%  17-- 42% + 41
M 1-- 11% 1-- 117 2-- 22% b—= 457 1=~ 11% 9
GA 1-- 13% 1-—- 12% 2~= 25% l-- 13% . 1-- 12% 2-~ 25% 8
KPDP 1-- 257 1-- 25% 2<= 50% 4
MDDT 3= 17% -  1-- 5% 11-- 61% 3-= 17% , 18
MSD, 1-~ 207 1-- 20% 1-- 20% 1-- 20% 1-- 20% 5
ODP_ b=~ 16 3= 127 b=— 16% 8-- 327 b-= 16% ° 2-— 8% 25
PT 1-- 10% b-- 403  5-~ 50% 10
PIMM l-- 11% 1-- 11% 2-= 22%  5-- 56% 9
PL 2-- 10% 6-- 307 2-~ 104 7=- 35% 2—-- 10% 1-- 5% 20
PN 7=~ 4% J-= 4% _13-- 8%  34-- 22% 93-= 59% b=~ 3% 158
PDP ,~ 6-- 237 2= 87 “1i--54% 4—— 157 26
RTVR 4=~ 29% 1-- 7% 1-- 7% 3-- 21% 4=~ 297 l-- 7% 14
"~ RAC 2-— 227 6~= 67% 1-- 117% 9
SM . 4—- 17% 3-- 13% 10-- 447 5-—- 22% 1-- 4% 23
SER T-—— 117 27— 220 3= 347 " 2-—7% —___ T T —
W 3-- 117 5-- 18% 3-- 11% 7=~ 25% 8~- 28% 2-— 7% 28
. TOTAL _45-- 7% _67-- 104 _69-- 10% 205-- 31% 249-- 37%  36-- 5% 671
101 ) )
112




Question 18 - cont, . ///

2, Applying for a job?

No Does Not
Answer None Little Sone Much Apply Total / -
. - ) 7 s

ADET 2-= 67 1=~ 3% 7-- 232 10—~ 327 1l-~ 367 31
ABR” 2-- 9% 2-- 9% 7-- 307 8== 357  b== 17% L 23 ¢
AM 1-- 2% b== 97, 6==13% 20-- 457 ~ 8-- 18Y% 6-- 13% 45 1
BMR 1l-- 25% 2=~ 507 1-- 25% 4
CET 1-- 4% 3-~ 14% 7== 327, 1l-- 50% 22
DA 4=~ 317 7== 547, 1-- 8% 1= 7% 13
DH 6-— 29% 9~- 437 2-—~ 9% b=- 19% 21
DM 4= 8% 6-- 11% 6-- 12% 18- 34%  lb-= 26% . 5-- 9% . 53
EL 3= 7% 2-= 5% 8-= 197 11-- 26% 15—~ 34% b4~ 97 43
ET 2=~ 5% 1-- 2% S5-= 12%  17-- 42%  16-- 39% 41
GM 2e= 22% 1-- 11% 1=~ 11% 5-~ 567 9

- GA 1-~ 13X 1-=-127% 2=~ 25% 2~= 25% l== 132 = 1-- 12% 8
KPDP. 1-— 25% 1-- 257% 1-- 257 . 1~= 25% 4
MDDT 1= 6% 1-- 5% 9-~—- 50% 7-- 39% 18
MSD ) 1-- 20% 3-- 607 T 20%. ‘ 5
ODP b4~ 167 bem 16% S5-— 207 5= 20% 5=~ 20% 2-- 87 25
PT | . 2= 20% 5--~ 50% 2-~ 207 1-~ 10% 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 1-- 117% Q== 227 5-= 567 9
PL 2~-- 10% 5= 25% 2=-- 10% 8-~ 40% 2-~ 10% J=— 5% 20 .
PN 9=~ 6% _15-~ 9%  24=- 15% 53-= 347  49-= 31% 8-- 5% 158
PDP b4 157 8~- 31% 6-- 237 8-~ 31% 26
RTVR 5-- 367 1-— 7% 1-- 7% 1-- 7% S5== 36%7". 1== 7% 14
RAC . ; 2-— 22% 7~~ 78% 9
SM b4 17% - ) Sew 22% 7-- 307 S5-— 22% 2=~ 9% - 23
SER l-= 11% Qe 227% 3-~ 34% 2=~ 22% 1=~ 11% . 9
W b4 14% b4 147 3-= 11% 9-- 327 6-= 227 2m= 7% 28

TOTAL _49-- 7% _57-= 8% 109-- 16% 225-= 34% 192-= 20% 39—~ 6% 3671

102. .




Question 18 - cont.

3. Interviewing for a job? .

No Does Not .
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total’
ADET’ 2-- 7% 1-- 3% 4=~ 137 11-- 35%: 13-- 42% 31
ABR 1-- 4% l-- 5% 5-- 22% 9-~ 397 7-- 30% 23
AM 7-- 167 S5-~= 11% 18-~ 40% 11-- 24% 4=~ 9% 45 ’
BMR 1-- 257 2-<" 507 ; 1-— 257 .. 4
CET ' l-- 5% 4-- 187 8-- 367 9-- 417% . 22
DA 1-- 87 4-- 31% 5-- 38% 1-- 8% 2—— 157 13
DH E 4=< 197 7=-— 33% ° 9-- 43% l-- 57 21
DM 4-— 87 e 7% 2-= 4% 23-- 437 18-- 347 2— 47 53.
EL 3— 7% 1-- 2% 5-= 12% 16-- 37% 17-- 40% l-- 2% 43
ET 3-—- 7% 2—— 5% 5-= 12% 12-=~ 297 18-~ 44% 1-- 3% 41
GM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 1-- 117% 6—-- GZZ . 9
GA 1-- 13% 2-- 25% 3-= 37% 1-- 127 ‘1-- 13% 8
KPDP 2-- 507 . 1-<- 257 - 1-- 25% . 4
MDDT 1-- 67 3~= 17% 8-- 447 6-- 33% 18
MSD ) 1-- 20% 2—- 40% 2—-— 407 5
opp * 5-- 207 3-— 127 5-- 20% 5-- 20% 5—— 207%" 2-—- 8% 25
RT 1-- 107 1-- 10% 6-- 60% 2-- 207 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 3-=- 33% 4= 45% 9
PL . 2-- 10% 4-~ 207 2-- 10%° =~ 8-- 40%- 3-- 15% l-- 57 20
PN 10-- 7% 8-- . 5% 19-- 12% 51=-- 32% 68-- 437 2=-= 17 158
PDP 1-- 4% J-— 27% = 6-- 23% ]== 27% = 5-- 19% 26
RTVR 4= 297 l1-— 7% . 2-- 14% 7-- 50% 14
RAC . ' 1-~ 11%° 1-- 117 J-- 78% 9
SM 4= 177 1-- 47 b= 17% 7-- 30% 5-- 23% 2-—- 9% 23
SER 2—- 22% 2-~ 22% 3=~= 347 1-- 11% 1=- 11% 9
W . 3= ll%ﬁ’ 3-= 11X ]— 25% 8-- 287 7=—- 25% B 28

TOTAL _49-- 7% _51-- 8% _95-- 14% 222-- 33% ,234——- 35% 20— 3% 671
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Question 18 - cont.

4., Employer-employee relations?
No - Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
: ADET 2-- 7% 2== 6% 6-= 19Z 10-- 32%Z 10-- 33% 1-- 37 31
ABR l— 4% 1-- 4% S== 22% 13-~ 57% - 3=~ 13% 23
AM 3~ TX 3==- X _1ll-- 24% 17-- 38% 8-- 18% 3-- 6% 45
: BMR 2-— 50% 2-- 50% 4
CET 3-— 14% 4-~ 18% 10-~- 457 5-- 23% 22
DA 5-- 38% S5-- 397 1-- 8% 2-- 157 13
DH l-~- 5% 3-= 14Z 13-- 627 b=~ 197 21
DM. el 7-- 13% 6=~ 11% 21-- 40% 12-- 23% 3-- 5% 53
EL 3~ X 6-~- 147 7=~ 16%  19~~ 44% 8-- 19% . 43
ET 2=~ 5% 3-— 8Z 10-- 24% 16-- 39% 9=w- 227 1-- 27 41
GM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 3-~ 33% b4== 457 9
GA 1-- 13% 2-— 25% 3=~ 374 1-- 12% 1-- 137 8
KPDP ) 1-- 257 1-- 25% 1-~ 257 1-- 257% 4
MDDT ' b= 227 S-- 28% S5-~ 287 b4== 227 18 ’
MSD 3-- 60% 1-~ 20% 1-= 20% - 5
oDP 4— 16% 3== 127, . 5~= 20% 7-- 28% 3-- 127 3-— 127 25
PT 1-- 10% 1-- 10% 4= 407, 2~-- 20% 2-~ 20% 10:
PIMM 1-- 117% 1-- 1174 . 1-- 11% 3-- 337 3-- 347 9
PL 2-~ 107 5-- 25% 3=~ 157% 9-- 45% 1-- 5% 20
PN J-= 4% -b4== 3% 9=~ 6% _62-- 39%  72-- 46 A 158
PDP 6-- 23% _ 5-- 19% 13-- 50% 2-- "8%' 26
RTVR 4= 297 | 2-~ 14% 2-~= 14% 6-- 437 . 14
RAC 6-- 677 3-- 33% 9
SM 4= 17% 1-- 4% 3== 13% 12-- 52Y% 2-- 97 1-- 5% 23
SER_ 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 4=~ 457 3-~ 33% 9
W b4== 147 3-- 11% b= 147 9-- 327 5-- 187% 3-- 11% 28 .

TOTAL 45-- 7% _55-- 8% 108-- 16% 267-- 40% 172—— 26% 24— kY4 671
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Question 18 - cont.

M\‘-‘ﬁ
5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment? p )
No . ' Does Not
. Answer None Little Some Much Apply -_Total
ADET 3== 108 _ l~= 3% _ 8-~ 26% _10-= 32% _ == 29% 31
ABR 1-~ 4% l-~ 4% 3-- 13% 6— 267% 11-- 487 l-- 57 23
AM 2-- 47 l-= 2% 13-~ 297 13-~ 297% 13-~ 297 3= 7% 45
BMR o 1~~~ 25% ‘3—- 75% 4
CET l-~ 47 9~= 41% 17—~ 327% S5=— 23% 22
DA 4= 317 __ 7-- 542 1= 8% 1= 7% 13
DH l-~ 5% l-- 5% 8-~ 3872 11—~ 527 ~ 21
DM 2~ 47 b 87 8-~ 15%  24~< 457 L4~~ 267 1--, 2% 53
EL 4== 97 3—— 7% 6-— 147 17~~ 407%  12-- 28% l-- 27 43
ET 3-~- 7% 2-—- 5% 6-— 157 14—~ 347 13-~ 327 3~~ 77 41
M A= 117 b= 44y b= 5y 9
GA 1-— 12% 3-- 387 _3-- 387 _ 1= 124 . 8
KPDP 1~ 25¢ _ 1-- 252 . 2— 50% 4
MDDT 3—= 17% _3-= 17% _ 6-=33% 6= 33% 18
MSD 1= 204 _ 3— 60% _ 1-- 207 5
ODP 5-= 20% _ 3== 124 _ 3-= 12% - 5-= 20% — 9-= 3&% : 25
PT I—- 10% : bem 40% 4= 40% © 1-= 107 10
PIMM 1= 11X  2-= 277 3-- 33% _ 3— 344 9
PL 2-- 102 __3~~ 15% _ 3-—— 158 _ 7-- 35% 4 204 1-= 57 20
PN . _8-- 5% 5= 3% _ J== 5% _4be= 29% 00— 57% o 1% 158
PDP l-= 4% _ 4=~ 15% _ 7-- 27% _ 7-= 27% 6 23% 1= 47 26
RTVR _ 4em 297 1= 7% _2-- 14% _7-= 50% 14
RAC ‘ - 2-~ 22% - 7= 78% 9
_SM S5-- 22% _ 1-= 4% _ 3 13% _ J-= 30% 5 227  2-= 9% 23
SER 1-- 11X _ 2-- 224 _ 2-= 22% _1—= 117 — 3—— 34% 9
W 3-= 117 __ 5-- 18% _ 2-= 74 _ 8-= 28% 8- 29% 2= 7% 28

TOTAL _49-- 7% _42-- 6% _95~- 14% 217--33% 249-- 377 19— 3% 671
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Question 18 ~ cont, ‘ /

6. Using time and energy? :
No ‘ Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much *  Apply Total

-

<

ADET 4-- 137 1-- 3% l-=- 3% _12-- 397 12-- 39% 1-- 3% 31
ABR - 2=~ 97 1-- 4% 2-— 9% 10--. 437 8— 357 ° 23
AM 3--_ 74 S== XIX _14--= 31% 11-- 24% 7-- 167 S5-= 117 45
BMR 2-- 50% l-~ 25% 1= 257 . 4
CET 264= 97 - 1-- 5% S-= 23% 9-—- 417 4-—~ 187 1-—~ 47 22
DA L 1-- 8% 8- 61% 3-- 23Z 1-- 8% 13
DH § . 2-- 10% 6-- 292 11-- 527% 2-—- 97 21
DM 6-—- 11% b=— 7% 8- 15% _21-- 40% 11-- 21% 3-- 6% 53
EL - 3—— 74 - 5--127% 3—— 74 _17-- 39% 15-- 35% - 43
ET 2— 5% 6-- 157 4-- 107 _11-- 27% 15-- 36% 3-—-_7% 41
GM 1--11% . 2-- 227 3-- 33% 3-— 34% . 9
-GA 2-~ 25% 1-- 13% 1-—- 12% 2—— 25% 1-- 137 1-- 12% 8

KPDP 1-= 25% 1-- 257% 2-— 50% 4
MDDT 3-— 17% 1-- 5% 9-~ 50% 5-- 28% 18
MSD i 1--"20% 2—— 40% 2-— 40 5
ODP 5—— 20% 5~= 20% 5—— 20% 2-— 8% 5-— 20% 3-- 12% 25
PT 1-- 10% 1-— 10% b—— 40% 4—— 407 i 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 1-~ 11% 2——- 227 b—— 45% ] 9
PL 2-— 10% 3-- 15% 4=~ 20% 7-- 35% 4—= 20% 20
PN 11-- 7% 5=~ 3% 13-- 8% 36— 23% 82-- 52% 11— 7% 158 . 7
PDP 5-— 19% 6—— 23% 7-- 27% 6—— 237 2-—- 8% 26
RTVR b— 297 1-~ 7% 1-- 7% 3-- 21% 5-- 36% ) 14
RAC - | 1-=11% 1-- 11% 1-~ 11% 6-— 677 9
SM - b4-— 17% 2-- 9% 2-— 9% 6—= 26%  6-- 26% 3-~ 13% 23
SER 1-- 117 1-- 11% 3-- 34% 3—~ 33% 1-- 11% 9
W 5—— 18% 1-- 4% b—= 147 9-~ 32% * 9-- 32% 28

TOTAL _59-- 9% _54-- 8% _88-- 13% 202-- 30% 231—— 34% 37-- 64 671
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Question 18 -~ cont,

7. Broadening knowledge of a career field?

No " Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much _Apply Total
ADET 1-- 3% 3-- 104 _11-- 35% 16—~ 52% 31
ABR 1-- 4% 3-- 13% _12-- 52% 7-- 31% 23
A - 1-- 2% 3-- 7% b= 9% _12-- 27% _23~= 51% - 2~- 4% 45
BMR 1-- 25% ° 3-~ 75% . 4
CET . 3-~ 14% _11-- 50% 8-~ 36% - 22
DA . S5—— 38% 7=— 54% 1-- 8% 13
DH 3—- 147 _17-- 81% 1-- 5% 21
DM 3-- 6% 1-- 2% 6-- 112 _18-- 34% 22— 41% 3-- 6% 33
EL 3--_ 7% 3~ 7% J== 16X _17-- 40% 13-~ 30% 43
ET 2-- 5% 1-- 2% 7-= 17% _23-- 56% 8-~ 20% 41
GM 1-- 11% 2--" 22% _ 6-- 67% 9
GA 1-- 137 1-- 12% 1-- 13% 1-- 12% 4-- 50% 8
KPDP L 1== 257 1-- 25% 2-- 50% 4
MDDT 3--"17% 1-- 5% 9-~ 50% 5-= 28% 18 —
MSD 5-~100% _ S
ODP 4-- 16% 3-- 12% 2-- 8% _12-- 48% 3-- 12% 1-- 4% 25
PT 1-- 10% 1-=- 10% 5-~ 50% 3-- 30% 10
PIMM 1-- 11% . 2-- 22% 6-- 6724 S
PL 2-- 10% 3-- 15% 4-- 20% 6-- 30% 5~—.25% 20
PN 1-- 4% _7-- 5% _37-- 23% 104—- 66% 3-- 2% 158
PDP . 4-- 15% 6-- 23% 9-- 354 __ 7-- 27% 26
RTVR 4-- 297 3-~ 21% 7~~ 50% 14
RAC . 4-— 457 4—- 447 1-- 11% 9
SM S-= 22% 3-- 13% 8-- 35% S—- 22% 2--" 8% 23
“SER 1-- 117% 1-- 117 -~ 2-- 22% 3— 34% _1-- 11% 1-- 11% 9
W 3— 11% 1-- 4% 6-—- 212 _17-- 61% 1-- 3%~ 28

TOTAL _41-- 6% _24-- 4% 62~ 9% 225-- 34% 303-- 457 16— 2% 671




Question 18 - cont.
8. Performing certain job tasks?
No . ’ . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
ADET 2-- 7% 3-- 10% 2-- 6% _13-- 42%  10-- 32% l-— 3% 31 .
ABR ~1-- 47 1-- 5% 6= 264  12-= 52% 3-= 13% 23
AM 22— 5% 12-- 27% 24— 53Y% S5-= 11% 2-— 4% 45
BMR X 1-- 25% 1-- 25% 2=~ 50% - 4
CET 1-- 5% 9-- 417 8-~ 36% 4-- 18% 22
DA. - l-~ 8% 9-- 697 2—= 157 1-- 8% 13
DH - - L o X 3—= 14X 13-- 627 S5-= 247 - 21
DM & 2=~ 47 3--% 5% 7-- 13% _30-- 57% 9~ 17% 2== 47 53
EL 3=~ 7% S-= 127 12—~ 28% 16-- 37% 6-- 14% 1-- 2% 43
ET T 2= 5% 4=- 10Z 12-- 29% 18-- 447 3~ 7% 2=— 57 41
GM 1=~ 11% 4 1-- 117 4—— 457 3-- 33% K 9 .
GA 1-~ 13% { 1-- 12% 5-- 63% 1-- 12% 8
KPDP 1-- 25% 1-~ 25% ) 2-—- 50% ) 4
MDDT 4—— 227 3--172% 8-~ 44% 2-- 11% l-- 6% ' 18
' MSD " 3-- 60% __2-~- 40% . 5
ODP b=~ 167% 1-- 4% 13-~ 52% S~ 20% 2~- 87 25
PT 1-~"10% o 5-= 50% b4-~ 40% 10
AAAAA PIMM 1-- 11% C 2-=22% 3—- 33% 3-=~ 34%Z ] 9
PL 2-= 10% . 3— 15% 4-= 20% 9=\ 457 2-- 10% 20
PN 5=- 3% ) 9-—~ 6% _53-- 33% 88-~- 567% 3-- 2% 158 °
PDP 3-= 11% 2-~ 8% _13-- 50% 7= 277 1= 4% 26
RTVR 4=~ 297 1-- 7% 3-- 217 3= 21% 3-- 227 14
RAC : 2-= 227 3=-- 33% 3=~ 34% l--~ 117% 9
SM | 3-- 13% 2-- 9% S5-= 227 9-~ 397 2-- 9% 2-~ 8% 23
SER 1-- 11% 2-— 227 3=~ 34% 1= 11% 1= 11% 1=~ 117 9
W 2-- 7% 3= 117 9—— 32% 8-~ 29% S5--~ 18% l-— 3% 28

TOTAL _35-- 5% _40-- 6% 121-- 18% 276-= 41% 179-— 27% 20—= 3% 671
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Question 18 - cont.

9. Getting along with the pub%ic?

No Does Not
Answer None Little Some . Much Apply Total
ADET 2-— 6% 2~~ T% 6-- 197 1l-- 36% 10~- 32% 31
ABR 1-- 4% 2-—- 97 3-- 13%  15-~ 65% 2-~- 97 23
AM 1-- 2% 2~ 5% 9-- 20%  25--~ 56% 6~~ 13% 2= 4% . 45
BMR ‘ 1-- 25% 1-~ 257 2~~ 507 4
CET 1-- 5% 8-- 36% 8~- 36% 5~~ 23% i 22
DA 2-- 15% 9-- 69% 1-- 8% 1-- 8% 13
DH l-— 5% 13-~ 62% 7-- 33% _ 21 -
DM . 2= 4% b-- 8% _ 6-— 112 24— 45% 14— 26% Y 53
EL 3-- 7% 4=~ 97 9-- 21%  22-- 51% 5-- 12% 43
ET 2-~ 5% 2-~ 5% 5-- 12% 23—~ 56% 7-- 17% 2-— 5% 41
GM 1-- 11% b= 45% . be= 44% 9
GA 1-- 137 2--- 25% 3— 37% 2-- 257 8
KPDP , 2-- 50% 2-- 50% 4
MDDT . : 2—- 112 _ 5-- 28X _ 8-- 441 "N 3= 17% 18
MSD 1-- 20% 4-- 807 5
ODP 4=~ 16% 1= 4% b—— 16% 11-- 44y 4b— 16% 1-- 4% 25
"PT 1-- 10% 1-- 10% 3-- 30% 5-- 50% . 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 3-~ 33% 2—— 227 3=~ 343 9
PL _ 2-- 10% 5=~ 25% 10-- 50% 3-—- 15% 20
PN 7=~ 4% 2= 1% _11-- 7% _54--= 34% 83~ 537 1-- 1% 158
PDP 4 16% 4=— 152 12-- 46% 5-- 19% 1-— 4% 26
RTVR 4= 29% 2-- 14% 3—- 21% 4= 29% 1-- 7% 14
RAC " 5~= 56% 3— 33% 1-- 11% 9
SM - 4== 17% 2-- 9% 4-= 17%  10-- 44% 1-- 4% 2—— 9% 23
SER 1-- 11% 2-- 22% 3-- 34% 2-- 22% _ le- 11% 9
W 3-- 117 2~ 7% 7=~ 25% 6-—— 217 8-- 29% 2-- 7% 28

TCTAL _40-- 67 _39-- 6% 97-- 14% 288—- 437 189-- 287 18— 3% 671
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Question 18 - cont. *

10, Working with fellow workers?

-

No ’ . ) Does Not -
Answer None Liftle Some - Much Apply Total
ADET 2-— 67 3-- 10% S5=-= 16% 13-- 427 8~- 267 31
ABR 1-- 47 2-- 97 4-= 177, 10-- 437 Se= 227 l-- 5% 23
AM 1-- 27 4——- 97 8-- 184 25-- 56% 5-- 117 2-—- 47 45
BMR l-- 257 2= 50Z - 1-- 25% “ 4
CET 3--137% S5-= 23% 1ll-- 507 3-= 147 : 22
D& : 2-~ 15% 8-—— 62% 3-- 2372 . 13
Dk 3-- 144 12—— 577 6-- 297 < 21
DM 4-- 87 - T 10-- 19%Z * 22-- 417 12-- 237 1-- 27 53
EL 3— 74 7-- 167 7-- 167  20-- 47% 6-- 147 43
ET 2-- 5% 4—— 107 8-— 207 17-- 417 9-- 227 1-- 2% 41
GM 1-- 117% 1-- 117 3-~ 33% 3= 347 . 1-- 11% 9
GA 1-- 127 1-- 13% 4—— 507 l-- 127% 1-—- 137 8
KPDP 1-— 257 1-- 25% l-—- 257 l-- 257 4
MDDT 7-— 397 1-- 6% 6-- 337 4-= 227 18
MSD ’ 3-- 60% 2-= 407 5
ODP 4-— 167 3-—- 12% 4—— 167 9-- 367 S5== 207 ) 25
PT - 1-- 107 o 2--20% 3-- 30% 4-- 407, 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 3-=-33% 3-- 347 1-< 11% 9
PL 24— 10%Z = 7-- 35% 3-- 15% 6-- 307 l-- 5% 1--= 5% 20
PN 6-—— 47 6-- 47  10-- 6% 50-- 32% 83-- 527 3— 27 158
PDP 6-- 237 S5-= 197 8-- 317 5-- 19% 2-- 8% - 26
RTVR 4—— 297 2-~ 147 2== 147 3-- 21% 3-= 227 14
RAC . C - 4= 447, ~  4—= 45% 1-- 11% 9
’ " SM 4—= 17% 4-- 187 11-- 487 3-= 13% l-- 47 .23
SER l-- 11% 2= 222' l-- 11% 4—- 457, l-- 11% 9
1Y) 3-- 11% 5-- 187 S5~—~ 187 9-- 327 5-= 18% s 1== 3% 28 .

TOTAL _41-- 67 _67-- 10% _99-- 15% 266-—- 407 182-- 277 16-- 2% 671
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Question 18 - cont,
- 11, Making decisions? :
No . Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total

ADET 2-- 6% le= . 3% 2== 7% 8-- 26X 18-~ 582 31
ABR 1~ 4% le= 5% 12-- 52%  9-- 39% 23
AM “2me 4% 2~— 4% 2=~ 4X  1l4=- 31% 23-- 52% 2-- 5% 45
BMR - . j 2-~ 50% 2= 50% 4

) N 1--\ 5% l-~ 5% 10-- 45% 10-- 45% 22
DA \ 1 5-- 38% 8-~ 62% 13
DH . 4=- 19% 17-- 81% 21
DM 2-- 4% 1-- 2% _2-- 4% 18-~ 347 .  30-- 56% 53
EL b=- 97, 2-— 5% 6== 14% 17-= 397  14-- 33% 43
ET 1-- 2% 1--", 3% 7== 172 12-- 29%  19-- 46% 1-- 3% 41
GM 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 3-- 33% 4== 457 )
GA 1— 13% — de— 12% 5-- 63% 1-- 12% 8
KPDP . 1-- 25% , 1-- 257 2~- 50% 4
MDDT 1-- 5% 3-- 1% 9~ ,50% S5~~ 287% - 18
MSD . 2-1 3-- 60% 5
ODP 4-- 16%  3—- 12% 3— 12% 6= "%L/ 9~- 36% L 25
PT 1---10% 3-- 307 5-- 50% 1-- 10% 10
PIMM 1=- 117% 1-- 112 1-- 11% 6-— 67% ' 9
PL 2-- 10%- 1l-- 5% 1-- 5% 7-- 35% 9—— 45% 20
PN 8~- 5% == 3% 24-- 157 121-- 76% 1-- 1% 158
PDP 1-- 4% 7-- 27% 11-- 42% 7-= 27% 26
RTVR 4-= 297 2-- 14% 8-~ 57% 14 -
RAC ‘ 5-~ 56% 4=- 44, 9
SM . 4~-- 17X C1le- 4% 9-— 39% g 35% 1=~ 5% 23
SER 1-- 117 5-- 56% 2-~ 22% dee 117 9
W 3-- 11% 9-= 32%  16-- 57z\ ) T 28
TOTAL _42-- 6% _16-- 2% 46—~ 7JX 197-= 30% 363— S54% \ Je= 1% 671
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Question 18 - cont.

12, Managing time efficiently? . )
No ' Does Not

Answer None Little Mucb Apply

2-- 7% __4-- 13% _ 6-- 19% 9-- 297 _ 1--
1= 4% 1= 4% _ 7-- 30% 5—- 224 1
1-- 22 _ 6-- 13% _ 8- 18% 8-~ 18% _ 3--
1-—— 252 1-— 25%
2—— 9% _10-- 45% 1= 5%
4— 31%
1~ 5% ‘ 38%
9— 172 23%
12— 282 . 9%
12-- 292 12%
1~ 112 . 34%
4= _50% 12%
2-- 50% —
5— 282 162
G- 802 1o 20% _
4% 5= 20% : 4 16%
4 40%
227 _1— 11% ~ 2-— 232
302 _1- 5% 3-—— 15%
7—-_ 4% 12— 8% 74— 47%
6== 23% _ 4— 15% : 4= 157
2-= 143 __1-—- 7% _ 4 3— 21%
2-= 228 __3-- 34% _ 2= 22%
1-- 4% _3— 13% _12— 1--_ 5%
2= 224 _ 2-= 228 ler 452
b= 14% _ J-= 25% _ B— 20% _ 4o 14%
69— 104 120— 18% 249— 37% 165-- 25%




Question 18 - cont,

13, Satisfaétory Job performance?
‘No ' Does Not

Answer None ﬁittle Some Much Apply

ADET 2-- 6% 3-= 10%. 1=~ 3% 4= 13% 21-- 68%
ABR lew 5% - 7-= 30% 15~~ 65%
AM 1l 2%X.  4— 9% 2=~ 4% 13-~ 297 ~23~~ 51%
BMR 2-~ 507 2~= 50% -
CET 1-- 5% 3—— 14% 8- 36% ~10-- 45%
DA 1-~ 8% 5~- 38% 7~~ 54%
DH 2-- 10%. 6-- 28%  13-= 627
DM 2-=- 4% " 1-- 2% 26% 32—~ 60%
EL b= 9% . 2-- 5% 35%  19-—- 44%
ET , 2— 5% 3—= 7% 32%  22-- 54%
GM 11% 7<~ 78%
GA - © 5= 63%
KPDP - 25% 2-~ 50%
"MDDT ‘ 33% 7~= 39%
MSD . 20% 4—— 80%
ODP . f=- - 122 8— 327
PT 1-~ 20% 7-- 70%
PIMM 1-- 34% 3— 33%
PL = 40% 5~-~ 25%
PN Qe ’ 252 102-- 64%
PDP 1--. . : 35% 9-~ 34%
RTVR . 4--_ 14% 8-~ 57%
RAC ' -~ 337 5-~ 56%
SM 5-- 26% 10-- 43%
SER 2~ 22% 2-- 22%
W3- . 14% 19-- 68%
_ TOTAL _46~- . 26% 367-- 55%




Question 18 - cont,

14. Discovering a vocational interest? .
No Does Not.
Answver None "Little Some Much . Apply Total
ADET . 2-- 7% 1-- 3% 6-~ 192 9-- 29%  12-- 39% 1-~- 3% 31
ABR 1— 5% 3-~ 13% 4—= 17% 8-~ 35% ~ 7-- 30% 23
AM T 2= 4% 1=~ 2% 7—— 16% 21~~~ 47% 12— 27% 2-— 4% 45
BMR ‘ 1-- 25% 1-- 25% 2-- 50% 4
CET 1— 5% 3-- 14% 6~— 27% 9— 41% 2—— 9% 1-- 4% 22
DA , > 1-—- 7% ~— 8- 624 4=- 31% ’ 13
D | 1-- 5% 1-- 5% _10-- 48%  7-- 33%  2—— 9% 21
DM . 2—— 4% 5-—- 9% 2-- 4% 20-- 387 21— 40% 3—— 5% 53
EL 3— 7% 3-=- 7% 9-- 21% 20-- 46% 7— 17% 1-- 2% . 43
ET © 2=~ 5% 4=— 10% _11-= 27% 15~ 37% 8- 197  1-- 2% 41
GM 1-- 11% . ___4=45% b= 443 . 9
GA 1-- 137 2—— 25% 3--.37% 2—= 25% 8
KPDP . T 1-— 25% 1-- 25% 2—- 50% T 4
MDDT 1-- 6% 4 22% 8-~ 447 3-— 17% 2-- 11% . 18
MSD 3—= 60% 2~-. 40% 5
ODP 5= 20% 4—— 16% 2-—- 8%.  9— 36%. 2-- 8% 3== 127 25
“PT 2—- 20% 1-- 10%  4-- 40% 3-- 30% 10
PIMM 1-- 117  2-= 22% 2— 22% 3—- 34% 1-- 11% 9
PL 2-- 10Z _ 5-- 25% 2-- 10% - 8-- 40% 3—— 15% 20
PN . 8-~ 5% 2—~- 1% 6-— 4% _47-- 30% 85-- 54% 10-- 6% 158
PDP 5-- 19% 5-~ 19%  10-- 39% 5-- 197 1-= 4% 26
RTVR . 4—= 29% 1-- 7% 2—— 14% 2-= 14%  5-- 36% 14
RAC ¢ 2—— 22%  3— 33% 4=— 45% 9
SM 5— 22% 2-— 9% 1-- 4%  9-- 39% 5-- 22% 1-- - 4% 23
SER 1-—- 11% 2—~ 22% 2—— 22% 3= '34% 1-- 11% 9
W 3-- 11% _ 5-- 18% 22— 7% _ 7-= 25% 8~- 29%  3-- 10% 28

TOTAL _43-- 6% _52-- 8% _80% 12% 243-~ 36% 216—— 32% 37-- 64 671
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ADET
ABR
AM
BMR
CET
DA
DH

PDP
RTVR

SER

TOTAL

o

Question 18 - cont.

15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?

No . Does Not
Answer None Little " .Some Much Apply Total
{

2-- 7% 3-- 10% 6-~ 19% 19-- 61% 1-- 3% 31
6~-— 26% 17-= 74% 23

1~- 2% 9—- 20% 33-- 73% 2-- 5% 45

l-- 2572 i 3-= 75% 4

2-- 9% 4-- 187 14-- 647 2-—- 97 22

6-- 46Y% 7-= 547% i 13-

1-- 5% 4—— 19% 16-- 76% 21
2-- 4% - 4=~ 7% 13-= 25% 34~-- 64% 53
3-- 7% 6-- 14% b== 9% “12-— 28% 17-- 40% 1-- 27 43
2-~- 5% 4—-- 10% 3-- 7% 12-- 29% 20-~- 492 41
1-- 11% _1-- 117  7-- 78% 9
l-~- 13% 2=~ 25% 4-= 507% l-= 12% 8
l-= 252 l-- 25% 1-- 25% l-~ 257% 4

l-- 6% 1-- 5% 3-- 17% 1l-- 61% 2-- 11% 18

: ) 2-- 40% .3=-- 602 . - 5

4-- 16% 6-- 247 2-- 8% 3-- 12% 8-- 32% 2-- 8% 25
2-~ 20% . 1=~ 10% 5-= 50% 2-~ 20% : 10
l-~- 11% C 1= 11% J—-— 78% 9
1-- 5% l-- 5% l-= 5% . 4-— 20% 13-- 65% 20
G-~ 6% 3=-= 2% 8-- 5% 30== 19%" 97-- 61% 1ll-- 7% 158
12-- 46% 2-~- 8% 6-- 23% 2~—- 8% 4== 15% 26

4=~ 297 ' e . 10== 71% 14
1-- 11X 4= 447 4= 45% 9

4o 17% 1— 47 16-- 70% 2= 9% 23
l-- 117 1-- 11% 2-= 22% 1-- 117% 4= 457 g
3-- 11% - B~ 28% _17-- 61% : 28
41-~ 6% = 36-- 5% 37=- 6% 143-~ 21% 386-- 58% 28-~- 4% 671
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Question 18 - cont.
16, Adjusting to changing work situations?

No - Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much _Apply
-/ -
ADET 2= 6% __ S5-= 16% _10~= 32% _ 8-= 26% _ 4== 13% _ 2--
ABR __1-= 4% _ 1-= 5% _ 8== 35% _ 7-= 30% _ b=- 17% _ 2—
AM 2-- 5% _ 5~ 11% _10== 22% _17-- 38% _ 6-- 13% _ 5--
BMR 2-- 50% ~ 2-- 50%
CET . _2e= 9% _ S5== 23% _1l-- 50% _ 4-- 18%
DA - ‘ 3-= 23 _ 8~- 62% __ 2~= 15% -
DH _ _1-- 5% _ he— 10X "11-= 52% _ 5~ 24%
DM 4o 8% _ 5== 9% _ 9== 17% _22~= 42% _ B-= 15% _ 5-=
EL 1 2% __Pe= 16% _ 7== 16% _19== 44% _ J== 17% _ 2--
ET 3=~ 7% __ 3== 8% _10~= 24% _16-= 39% _ 6~= 15% _ 3=-
M 1-= 11X _ 1=~ 11X _ 2-= 22% _ 4-~- 45% _ 1-= 11%
CA 1-- 124 3-- 38% _ 4-- 50%
KPDP 2-- 50% ___lem 25% 1~ 25%
MDDT 3em 178 _ b= 22X _ J== 39% _ 2-= 11X __ 2-—
MSD 2-= 40% _ 2= 40% _ 1-=- 202
ODP  _4== 16% _ 3== 12%' _ b4== 16X _ 8=- 32% _ 6-- 24%
PT _ __1--10% 5-— 50% _ 4-- 40%
PIMM 1-- 11X _ 2-= 22% _ 2== 228 _ 1=- 112 __ 3-- 34%
PL 2em 10% _ 4== 20% _ 5-= 25% _ 7=~ 35% _ 2~~ 10%
PN 6= 4% _ 9== 6% _18== 11% 50-= 32% _66=m 421 _ 9=n
PDP 9o 358 _ 6== 233 _ 7m= 27% _ 3-= 11X _ 1l=-
RIVR __ &4-- 292 8-~ 57% _ 2-- 14%
RAC = 2== 22% . bw= 45%  lem 111 _ 2--
SM bem 17% _ 3== 13X _ 2-= 9% _10-=- 43% _ 2-- 9% _ 2-~
SER 1= 112 _ 2-=~ 224 _ 3== 338 _ 2-= 23% __l~= 112
W 3o= 11% _ J== 258 __b4== 14% _ 3== 11X _ B~= 28X _ 3-=-

TOTAL _40==~ 62 _77== 12% 123~= 182 ' 244=~ 36% 149==m 22% _38=~-~
oA -
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Question 18 - cont,

* 17. Increasing your earning power? . . g ,
No v ! Does Not

Answer Noe ~ “‘Little Some Much Apply Total
ADET  2-- 6%  2-- 7% - 15-- 48% 12—~ 39% 31
ABR 2-~ 9% 2-= 9% 12--= 52% 6-~ 26% 1-- 4% 23
AM b= 9% S5== 11% 9-- 20X  14-~- 317 . 8-= 18% 5-- 117 45
BMR | 1-- 25% 2~~~ 50% 1-- 257 4 .
CET 1-- 4% 3-- 14%  13-- 59% Se= 23% 22
DA . j ©_ l-- 8% 3=- 23% 9-- 69% 13
DH l-- 5% S 5=~ 24%  6-- 28% 9—- 43% 21
DM b= 8% 9-- 17% 2-= 4% 22~- 41% " 12-- 23% b=m 7% 53
EL 3-- 7% 3~ 7% o== 12% _13~- 30% _15-~ 35% 4= 9% 43
ET =~ 1-- 2% 3-- 8% S5==12% 16~= 397 ~ 14~- 34% 2-- 5%° 41
GM ~l-- 1% l-— 11% - 4-- 457 2-- 22% 1-- 11%. 9
GA l— 12% . 2-— 25% 2-- 25% 2-- 25% 1-- 13% 8
KPDP - 2-- 50% - 1-- 25% 1-- 25% 4
MDDT 2-="11% 1-- 5% 5-- 28%  10-- 56% 18
MSD ] : 4-- 80%  .1-- 20% ' 5
ODP 4= 16% 3-- 12%  1-- 4% 9-- 36% 8-- 32% 25
PT 1-- 10% S 2-~ 20% 2-- 20% 5-- 50% 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 2-= 22% T i 6-- 674 - 9
PL ~ 2-- 10% 3-~ 15% 4-= 20% 7-- 35% 4== 20% 20
PN 8= 5% _18-- 11% _20~- 13% 43-- 27% 63-- 40% 6-- 4% 158
PDP 4== 15% - 5-= 19% 9-- 35% 7-- 27% 1-- 4% 26
RTVR 4-= 297 -~ - , 2== 14% 5-= 36% 3-= 21% ~ 14
RAC i 1-- 11% 2~- 22% 5-- 56% 1-~ 11% 9
SM b= 17% 2-~ 9% 3--- 13%  10-- 43Y% 2— 9% 2-~ 9% 23
SER 1-- 11% 1-- 117 . ’ C Th—= 44 3-= 34 9

W 3== 11% S>—-- 18% 1-- 3% 6—— 21% _10-- 36% 3-- 11% 28

TOTAL _45-- 7% 67—~ 10% 76-- 11% 229— 34% 223~- 33% 31-- 5% 671

117 4
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Question 18 -~ cont,

18. Increasing your potential for promotion? .
No . Does Not

T

Answer  None Little - Some Much Apply Total
. ADET . 2-- 6% l-- 3% . 12-- 39%  16-—- 52% 31
ABR 2-- 9% 3-- 13X 10—~ 43% 6-— 267 2-- 9% 23
AM 3-- 7% b= 9% 9-- 20%  15-- 33% 9~-~ 207 5-- 117 45
BMR . . 2-- 50% 1-- 25% 1-- 25% 4
CET ) 2=— 9% 9-~ 41% 11-- 50% 22
DA . 1-- 8% S5-- 387 7=-= 54% 13
DH i :8~= 38% 13-- 62% . ' 21
. DM 4= BX 12-- 23% 2-- 4% 17-= 32% . 14— 26% == 7% 53
EL 3= 3=~ 7% b=— 9% 12-- 287 17-- 4O b== 97 43
ET 2=~ 57 3~-~- 8% 1= 2%  l4-- 34% 19—~ 46% 2=~ 5% - 41
GM 1-- . 11% 2-~ 22% 1-- 117 2== 227 2-- 23% 1-- 117% 9
GA 1-=-13% l-- 12% 4-— 507 1-- 12% 1-- 137 8
KPDP 2-- 50% 1-— 257 1-- 25% 4
MDDT 1-- 67 2-~- 11% 4= 227  11~-- 61% 18
MSD > 2-- 407 3-- 607 . 5-
ODP b4-- 167 2=-= 8% . 6-- 24% 6-— 247 -~ 28% . 25
PT 1-- 10X . 2-~ 20% 1-- 10% 6~-- 60% ‘ 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 2-— 227 o 6-- 67% 9
PL 2-~ 107 2-- 10% 3=~ 15% J== 35% - 6-- 30% 20
PN 7=- 4% _15-= 9% 17— 11% 34— 227 80— 51% S5-- 3% 158
PDP 5=~ 20% S5-=- 19%  10-- 38% 5=~ 197 le= 4% 26
RTVR 4=-= 297 1-- 7% l-- 7% 4—= 297 b—-— 287 14
RAC . | _2-=22% __1-- 1i% _ 5-- 568  1I-- 11% -9
SM 4= 177 1-~- 5% 3-- 134 . 7-- 30% 6-- 26% 2—— 97 23
SER 1-- 11% 2-- 227 ) 3-- 337 3-- 347 . 9
W 3-~- 112 5-- 18% 3-- 11X 6-- 217 7-- 25% 4= 147 28

TOTAL _43-- 6% _67-- 10% _66-- 10% 196-- 29% 266-- 407 33— 5% 671

) v , 118




19. Holding a job?
No ' Does Not
Answver None Little Some " Much Apply’ Total
ADET 1-- 3% 1-~. 3% 2~- 7% 5= 16% 22-- 71% - 31
ABR 2-- 9% bem 17% 7-- 30% 9-- 39% 1-- 5% 23
AM 3-—- 7% 5-= 11% 7-- 15% 17-- 38% 8~- 18% 5-- 11% 45
BMR 4-=100% 4
CET 1-- 4% 2-~- 9% 5-~ 23%  1b4-- 64% 22
DA 4-- 317 9-- 69% 13
DH . 1-- 5% 3-~- 14% 16-- 76% 1-- 5% 21
DM 4-- 8% 7=— 13% 3~~~ . 6% 10-- 197 25-- 47% b= 7% 53
EL 3~- 7% b= 9% I~= 2% 8-~ 197 ~23:~ 54% b 9% 43
ET 1— 2% 3-- 8% 3= 7% 17—— 29%  20-- 497 2-~ 5% 41
GM 1-~ 112 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 2=~ 22% . 3-- 34% 1-- 11% 9
GA 1-- 13% 2-— 25% 1-- 12% 2~-. 25% 1-- 13% 1-- 127% 8
KPDP . 1-- 25% 2-- 50% 1-- 25% 4
MDDT 1-~, 5% 2= 11% \ 5-- 28% 10-- 56% 18
MSD [ 2== 40% 3-- 60% . 5
ODP 4=~ 16% 7-— 28% 2~— 8% | 7-- 28% 5-- 20% 25
PT 1-- 10% 1-- 1072 ‘' 1-- 10% ~ 6-- 607 1-- 10% 10
PIMM 1-- 11% 2-~ 22% 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 4=~ 45Y% 9
" PL. 1-- 5% 5-= 25% 1-- 5% 7-- 35% 6-~ 307 20
PN 6-- 4%  19-- 12% 5~ 3%  24=- 15% 101-- 64% 3—-_ 2% 158
PDP : . 9-~ 35% 3-- 12%  10-- 38% 2-- 8% 2~- 7% 26
RTVR S =m 297, 2-- 14% 1-- 7% 3-- 21% b—29% ) 14
RAC 2-— 22% 1-- 5-- 567 1-- 11% 9
SM b== 17%. _ 2-- 9% 1-- 4% 8~- 35% 6~~ 26% 2-- 9% 23
SER 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 2-- 227 4=~ 457 g
W 3-- 11% 2~~ 7% 2--_ 7% 5-- 18% 12-- 43% b= 14% 28
TOTAL _39-- 6% *_77-- 11% 47-- 7% 153—= 237 323— 48% 32-—— 5% 671
119
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Question 19

How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational program ,

of study used on the job?

#

No
Answer Frequently . Occasionally Never Total
ADET 2-~ 6% 21~---68% 7=~ 23% 1-- 3% 31
ABR ‘ 16-- 70% 6-- 26% 1-- 4% 23
AM 31-- 69% 9-~ 20% 5-~ 11% 45
BMR 4~=100% 4
CET 13-~ 59% 6-~ 27% 3-- 14% 22
DA 1-- 8% 10-- 77% © 2-- 15% 13
DH 21--100% ] 21
. DM 2= 4% 34-— 647 16~-~ 30% 1-- 2% 53
EL 2-- 5% 16-- 37% 23~~ 537 2— 5% 43
ET 21-- 51% 16-- 39% 4= 10% . 41
GM 1-- 117% 6-= 67% 2-~ 22% 9
GA 2—- 25% 3=~ 38% 3~~ 37% 8
KPDP . 2-- 50% 1w 25% 1-- 25% 4
MDDT 4=— 227 13-- 72% 1-- 6% 18
MSD . 2-- 407 3-~ 60% ° 5
ODP 4==: 16, 7-- 282 6=~ 24% 8~- 32% 25
PT 8-~ 80% 2-- 20% 10
PIMM 5-- 56% bem 447, 9
‘PL 11—~ 55% 8-- 407 1-- 5% 20
PN Y 146-~ 92% 8-~ 5% 158
PDP 1-- 4% 7-- 27% 13-~ 507 5-- 197 26
RTVR 3—- 227 8-~ 577 3— 21% 14
RAC 5-- 56% 3-- 33% 1-- 11% 9
SM v 2-- 9% _12-- 52% 8-- "35% 1-- 47 23
SER 1-- 11% 1-- 11% 5-- 567 2-—- 22% 9
W 22— 7% 17-- 61% 8-~ 297 1-- 3% 28
TOTAL _25-- 4% 430— 64% 175— 26% 41-~ 6% 671
> p 43 120.




Question 20

." Does yoﬁr career cholce meet your original expectations?

. Better About Not as
No than I what I ‘good as
Expected Expected Expected Other

y S5-= 16% 15-- 48% 8-~ 26% 1-- 3%
1-- S5-= 22%  10-- 43% S— 22% 2-~ 9%
2—- 6-- 13% 23-- 51% 9~~ 20% 5-~ 11%
. P 2-- 50% 2-- 507
S5== 22% 11-- 50% 5=~ 237 1-- 5%
3-= 23% 7=~ 54% 3-~-23%
7— 33% 13-- 62% l-~ 57
12-~ 23%  26-< 497 12—~ 22% 1-- 2%
8-= 197  25-~ 587 _ 6~- 14% 2-~ 4%
8=~ 207 15— 37% 1b=- 34% 7%
2— 22% b—~ 45% 2-~ 227
1e— 12% 4=~ 50% 2-= 257 1--
) 1-- 25% 3-- 75%
1-—- 6% 9=— 50% . b4== 22%  4m-=
1-- 20% 4-- 80%
b= 16% . 6-- 247 9—— 36%
3-- 30% 5-- 50% 1—
1-- 11% 5—— 56% 2-~ 227
4-- 20% 12—~ 60% 2— 10% 2-—
49-- 31% 90-~ 57% 13-— 8% 1--
3-- 12% 10-- 38% 8-~ 31% 3--
2= 14% 8— 57% 1-— 7%
2= 227, 4= 45% 2— 22% 1—-
2-- 9% 8-~ 35% fm 17% 6-~
2-= 227% b== 457 1-~
4== 14% 15— 54% 6— 21%
138-—- 20% 334-- 50% 197




Question 21

If you had the opportunity to matz the selection of a career today, would
: ' t 4

you make the same choice you made when you entered?
No
Answer Yes ~No Total
ADET 2—— 6% 21~— 68% 8~=~ 267 31
. ABR 22— 9% 10~- 43%  11-- 48% 23
AM 1-- 2% 24=~ 547  20-- 44% 45
BMR ' . 3-= 75% 1-- 257 4
CET 1-= 4% 16-- 73% S5-~ 23% 22
DA | J-= 54% 6-- 467 13
DH 18-~ 86% 3-~ 147 21
DM 3— 6% . 35-- 66% 15-- 28Y% 53
EL 2-- 47 36—~ 84% 5= 12% 43
ET 1-= 2% 25-- 61%Z  15-- 37% 41
- GM 1--~ 11% 5--.56% 3-~ 33% 9
GA 2—— 25% 6-- 757 8
KPDP 1--~ 25Z 3-- 75% 4
MDDT ’ 9— 50% 9-~ 50% . 18
MSD - 3-~- 60% 2~-- 407 5°
OoDP 4<- 167 4= 16% ~17-- 68% 25
PT . 8-~ 80% 2-- 207 - 10
PIMM : 4= 447 S—= 562 9
PL ) 11-- 55% 9— 457 20 '
PN == 4% 118~~ 752  33~-- 21% 158
PpP 15~- 58%  11--'42% 26
RTVR 3-- 28% . 7-="45% 4= 277 14 .
. RAC 1-- 11% 5=~ 56% 3-- 33%Z 9 ‘
) SM 2—-- 9% 12—~ 527% 9-- 397% 23
. SER ©le= 11% 1-- 117 7=~ 78% 9
W, 2~= 7% 15— 54%  11-- 39% 28
TOTAL 33-- 5% 415-~ 62% 223~--~ 33% 671




Question 22

Would you recommend your College to persons preparing for your occupation?

No
Answer Yes No Total

ADET : 1-- 3% 29-- 94% l-~- 3% 31 .
ABR l-— 52 21-- 91% l-= 4% 23
AM 43-= 96% = 2-~ 4% 45
BMR . 4-~100% 4
CET 22--100% 22
DA 13-~-100% 13
DH ©21--100% 21
DM 3~ '5% 48-- 91% 2=~ 47 53
EL 2— 5% 39-- 912 2=~ 4% 43
ET 37-~ 902 4=~ 107 41
GM 1-- 112 8-~ 89% . 9
GA 7-- 88% l-= 122 8
KPDP 4--100% . 4
MDDT 17== 94% 1-- 6% 18
MSD 5=——100% "5
OoDP 4-- 16% 18~~ 72X 3-= 12% 25
PT 10--100%" * 10
PIMM 9--1002 9

* PL 3-- 15% 17-- 85%. 20
PN A 151-= 962 3-— 2% 158

.. PDP — ) 22-- '85% §-- 15% 26

RTVR = 22% 9-- 64X 2~— 14% 14
RAC 9--100% 9
SM 2-- 9% 21-- 91% 23
SER l-- 11% 6-- 67% 2== 222 9 :
W 2-—- 7% 26-- 93% 28
TOTAL 27-- 4% 616-- 92% 28-- 4% ) 671 ~
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Question 23

Indicate which of the following statements best describés the vocational it

trafning'you received., (Check one)

I. Not adequate to perform on the job
- 2. Received adequate training fo secure first employment
3. Received training far abové%what was needed-'for the first job
No Not =~ - N Above

Answer Adequate Adequate Needed Total
ADET 1-- 3% l-— 3% 21-- 687% 8- 267 31
ABR : 23~--100% 23
AM 3-— 7% 1-- 2% 35-- 78% 6~-~ 13% 45
BMR __ N 3=~ 75% 1-- 25% 4
CET ’ 15-- 68% 7~-~ 32% - 22
DA 1-- 8% 11-- 84% 1-- 8% . 13
DH 18-~ 86% . 3—— 14X 21
DM 3-—- 6% 1-- 2% 44-— 83% 5-- 9% - 53
EL 1-- 2% 1-- 3% ~28-- 65% 13-~ 30% 43
ET 1-- 2% 1-- 2%~ 24=-~ 59% 15-- 372 41
GM - 1-- 11% 2-- 22% b=- 457 2—- 227 9
GA 2-- 257 5-- 63% 1— 12% 8
KPDP 1-- 25% 3-~_75% 4
MDDT " 1-- 5% 1-- 6% 13-~ 72% C 3--17% 18 )
MSD 3-- 607 . 2-— 407 5
OoDP 6~-- 24% 4—— 167 12-- 48% 3= 127% 25
PT 2-- 20% ) 5=~ 507 3-- 30% 10
PIMM 7-~ 78% 2-~ 227 9
PL " 18-~ 90% 2-- 10% 20
PN 3== 2% b= 3% 127-- 80% 24— 15% 158
PDP C2-- 8% 3-- 12% 18-- 69% 33— 11Z 26
RTVR 3-= 22%° - 9=- 64% 2— 147 14
RAC 8-~ 89% - 1-= 11% 9

- SM 3-- 13% ) 16—~ 70% b= 17% 23 Q

SER 1-- 117 3-~ 33% 5~-- 56% 9 \
W 3-- 102 .- 17-- 61% 8-~ 29% 28

TOTAL _36=-_ 57 24—~ 47 492-~ 73% 119-— 18% §7l

Question 24

What would improve the training you received in College? (Check only those

statements that you feel require immediate attention?

—

Training needs to be more like the real job

Teachers need to know more about what the job is really like
Training should prepare you for several jobs

Training should prepare you for one job rather than several

Offer a greater selection of training programs

Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)

More emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
Less emphasis should be placed on vocational studerit organizations
Equipment should be in line with that being used in business

124
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. o uestipn 24 - cont, C

. 10, €ourse tontent needs to be up-
11. No improvements needed

. 12, Other

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 -9 10 11 N2 Total _
il 7 8 1 S-113 |5 . 3 ) 5 ‘70
16% | 10% | 12% 1% 7% ] 1921 7% 4% | 11% 7% A .

9 8 4 3 2 -2 T s 3 3 38
23% 21% 112 | 8% 5% 5% | 11% 8% 1. 8%l

17 1 6 1 [ 7 4 4 4 1Y | 3 7 2 |” 67
25% 2% 9% |.1% | 11% 6% 6%1 62 | 162 4% | 11% 3%

1 ] 1 3 4 1 10
10% . 10% -], .30% | 40% .| 10%

6 i | & 1 4 7| 2 3 |11 9 2 2 55
XL 7% | 7% | 2% | x| o13x. 4x| sz | 207 | 16| ax| a4x

7- R : 5 1.3 |- 3 -3 2 25
28 4% 20% 4% | 12% | 12x ] 12| 8%

4 T 1 1 4 |1 2 3 4 | 6 26
152 | ax | oan TN\ 157 | 4x 8x | 12% (/;;z 23%

15 2 6 7- K3 11 | .5 2 13 9 I 9 4 86
18% 2% 7% 8% 3% | 8% 621 2% | 15% | 1072 | 11% 5%

17 6 9 5 6 1 18 4 2 7 7 6 4 91
19% 6% | 102 | 52 %21 20% |- 4% 2% 8% 8% 7% ] 4%

5 4 4 1 7 15 7 10 5 5 63
T 8% 62 | 6% | 2% | 11x | 24% } 11% | 16% 8% 8%

4 2 2 : . 2 2 12
33% 17% - 16% | - - 17% | 17%

2 2 41 37| 1 1 1 11
18% 18% 10% \l272 | ox| oz| oz

4 1 2 ) SN 2 2 1 12
33%- 8% | 17% ‘)172 17% 8%

4 2 4 1 6 1 Lg 6 3 31
13% 7% 4 13% 3% | 192 | 3z 13 192 | 10% |-

2 1 3 1 1 1 9-
22% i%° X _34% | 112 11% 11%.

10 3 4 2 1 3 1 8 2 3 42
247 1 7% 122% | 5% 1 o% 7% 2% | 19% | 5% 7%

3 1 4 1 4 1 | 1 4 2 1 22
14% 4% | 18% | s% 18% 4% | 5% | 18% | 97| 5%

1 ' 4 1 1 1 1 1 10
10% 40% 10% A J10% ] 107 | 107 | 10%

11 1 7 2 9 ' F 2 N 2; 6 4- 5 50
22% 2% | 14% 4% | 182 | 4% : % | 122 8z 10%

22 | 10 19 1 |15 | 32 11 A 30 22 1 | 18 | 225
102 | 4% ]| 8% | 1% 7% | 14% | 5% 2% | 137\] 10% 18% | 8%

8 2. |12 3 7 3 1 4 6 % 51
16%° | 4% | 23% . 6% | 14z | sx| 2% | 8z 6% | 127 4%

2 [ 2 2. 2 1 2 4 4| 1 20
10% 10% | 10% 10% 5% | 10% | 20% | 20% | 5%

5 1 1 1 ‘1 {<1 3 1 2 16
322 62 | 67 6% | 6x | 6z | 19% 6% | 137

13 1 5 1 3 5 4 4 1 2 39
33% | 3% |13% | 3 | 8% | 13% 10% | 10% | 271 sz

4 1 3 1 2 3 2 3 3 22
18% | 5% {14% | 4z | 9% | 147 9% 14% | 13%

12 1 8 | 1 2 8 5 5 1 5 3 51
23% 1 2% sz | 2x | 4% | 167 | 102 10% | 2% | 10% | 6%

199 49 132 26 69 164 49 20 136 114 [123 73 | 1154
177 47 1127 2% 6% 1 147 47 27 1V 12% 1 10% 1 11% 6% 1100%
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. ' Question 25

Check below each of the "Continuing Education Activities" that you bave

4 X

made use of since graduation:

1. College night classes

2, Correspondence classes

3. College day classes

4. Private Vocational School
5. Vocational~Technical School
6. Apprentice Program

J. Work shops and seminars

8. Service Schools

9. Milizary Schools

0. .

1 Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 .10 Total
ADET  4-16%. 2~ 8%, 1~ 4% ' 3=12% 10-40% 1= 4% 4-16% 25
ABR 1- 6% 1- 6% _1- 6% ©5-31% 2-13% 6-387 . 16
AM 3-10%  2- 6% 9--297 ~9-297% 8-26% 31
BMR 1-25% - 1-25% 2-50% - &
CET 4-19% 2- 9% 2-10% 11-52% 1- 57 1- 5% 21
DA " 2-15% 1- 8% 1- 8% 2-15% 7-54% i 13
DH ~ 5-187 2~ 7% 1- 4% 17-61% 2- 7% 1- 3% 28
DM 2- 6% 2~ 67 2- 6% 1- 3% 4-12% 6-187% T4-417 3- 8% 34
- T EL 4- 9% 6-14% 2= 4% 2- 5% 13-30% 9-20% 2- 4% 6-14% 44
ET - 5- 9% 13-25Z 3- 6% 1- 2% . 8-15% 7-13% 15-28% 1- 2% 53
oM ] © . 2-100% — . 2
GA . ’ 1-33% 1-33% 1-34% i 3 -
KPDP 1-50% | 1-50% 2
MDDT  4-507% ~ 2-25% 1-12% - C o 1-13%. g 8
MSD . _2-22% 1-11% 1-21% 2-22% 3-34% 9
ODP * 4-67% 2-33% ' ! 6
PT 1-17% _3-50% _1-17% _1-16% 6
“PIMM ¢ 2-50% - 1-25% 1-25% 4
PL. 1- 6% 2-11% 8-44% _4-22% 2-11%  1- &% 18
PN 13- 8% 3- 2% 12- 8% 4= 2% 1~ 1%100-66% 1- 1%-15-10% 3- 2% 152
PDP 5-21% 1- 4% 7-29% 1- 47 5-21% 4-177, 1= 4% _ 24
RTVR 1-10% 3-30% 1-10% 4-40% 1-10% ‘ 10
RAC 1-11% . i 1-11% 3-347 2-22% - 2-22% 9
SM 1~ 6% 1- 6% 3-18% 6-35% 1- 67 5-29% . 17 .
SER 1-33% , 1-33% 1-34% . 3
W 1- 8% 1- 8% 2-157 1- 8% 2-157 3-23% 3-23% 13

TOTAL 57-10% &44- 8% 40- 7% 3- 1% 13- 2% 50- 9%208-38% 50- 9% 84-157 6- 1% 555

126
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Question 26

If your "Continuing Education Activities" enabled you to earn some type

of certification, what 1s the formal name of that award? -
ADET Bachelors Degree ’ 1-100%
ABR * Emergency Medical Technician 1-100%
. 1 .
‘AM Certified Techniciah 1- 50% :
Other. ., . ‘ 1- 50% -
: © 7 “-TOTAL 2-100% .
BMR ) Certified Technician ‘ 1-100%
CET Bachelors Degree 1- 33%
Licensed Surveyor 1~ 33%
Other . 1- 342
- TOTAL 3-100%
DA Other . : ' : 1-1007
DH Registered Dental Hyglenist ] . 2-100%
DM Certified Mechanic o 3-100%
EL ‘ B;chelors,Degrge ' 2~ 29%
Master . : © 3= 43%
Certified Technician ) . 1- 14%
) Certified Welder ] , 1= 142 | .
' TOTAL - 7-100%
3 -
ET . Certified Technician 1~ 33%
Licensed FCC [ - 2~ 67%
. - TOTAL . 3-100%
o GM -~ None
: ' i > .
* GA Associats Degree L . 1~ 50%
' Other . 1~ 50%

TOTAL 2-100%

KPDP _— None

MDDT Bachelors Degree . : . 1-100%"
MSD Medical Corpsman 1~100%
,:k\/\‘ 2
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Question 26 - cont.
- ODP ! Other . 1=100%

7T -- None ' _ )
PIMA Other . 1-100%
PL Journeyman T3~ 75% 1
’ Masters - R . 1~ 25%
TOTAL . 4=100%
- PN . Licensed Registered Nurse : 3- 25%
Advanced Coronary Care - 4- 33% .
Pharmacology ' 12— 17%
Other 3= 25%
TOTAL ’ . 12-100%
PDf Bachelors Degree . 2- 33%
| Business Management Seminar 3- 50%
Other T 1- 17%
TOTAL . . 6-100% \
/RTVR Certified Technician 1-100% |
RAC Other '1-100% - ‘ \
SM . Journeyman : 1-_50% \
Certified Technician 1- 50% - \
TOTAL 2-100%
. . \
SER =-- None 2 \

W == None i ) T <
- Quéstion 27

. ‘ ' ¢ \

What recommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational \

program from which you graduated? BN ) . \

ANOTE* Please refer to Question 27, Page 14 for information with
/

regard to this question,

(o] .
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SECTION II: "FINDINGS" UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTAl- WILLISTON

Two of ‘the training programs taught at UND - Williston participated
in this follow-up study. There were 43 students who graduated from
these programs in 1971. Returns were received from the various programs
as follows: (Please note éhat program titles ére written out in fuls
in this first tabulation. Hereafter, the symbol in parenthesis will -

identify each program.)

Number Percent Number Percent
§ent . Sent Returned Returned
Auto Mechanics (AM) , 22 51% 14 64%
Practical Nursiqg Program (PNP) - 21 49% 16 76%
Total 43 1002~ 30 70%

/

. "Findings" that will follow are the answers to the questions that
appear in this follow-up study questionnaire showing the summarized

response to questions for the two training programs taught at University . -

/

of North Dakota - Williston. | x
" Part I: GENERAL INFORMATION
Question 1
Wﬁen did you graduate from your vocational program?

various month 1971 vyear

Question 2
Sex: " Male Female Total
AM 14~-100% 14
PNP '16=--100% . 16 '
TOTAL 14-- 47% 16-- 53% 30
Question 3
- i
Present age in Years:
No , -
Answer 21 22 , 23 24 Over 24 Total

AM 2~= 14X _1-- 7% _6-= 43% _2-- 14% _1-- 7% _2-- 15% 14
PNP - 4-- 254 3-- 197% 9-- 562% 16
TOTAL _2-- 7% _1-- 3% 10-- 33% _5-- 17% _1-- 3% 1l-- 37% 30
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the reason why.

EMPLOYED.

Question 4
If you are NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, check the statement that best indicates

(Check one) REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS BEING

"
>

ANOTE* Since 8-- 27% of the UND - Williston graduates indicated that they

AM

PNP

TOTAL 12%

were not currently employed, it 1s assumed that the other 22~--73%

were employed.

1.
2,
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Attending school (non-vocational program)
Attending school (vocational program)
Laid off (seasonal, temporary, etc. )

Employment not available -

Unable to work (medical)

Married or planning marriage

Lack of job skills
Under age for job desired
Unemployed (seeking work)

Unemployed (not seeking work)

Unwilling to relocate
Other

3 4 5 6 7 8

10

11 12

Total

- 40% ] 20%

1

402

5

P 1..
332

1
33%

342

3

1

141
X1 12%Z] 13%

13%

25%

8
100%-

Question 5

Present employment status (check one).

an

PNP

1.
2.,

3.

4,
5.
6.
7.
No

Answer

Employed full-time (35'or more hours)

Employed part-time. (less than 35 hours)

Self-employed

In military service
Homemaker

Employed farming
Other

1. 2 - 3

Total

1.
7%

4
10 1
722 7

14

1
6%

11 .2 ' 1
694 |13% 6%

6%

16

e 02
TOTAL

1%

21 2 : 1 1
70% 7% 3% 3%

3%

30
100%

‘!‘_ I{L }..




ggestioﬁ 6

If you are CURRENTLY EHPLOYED are you working in a career field related

to your training?

fes . . No Total
AM 7— 50% 7-- 502 14
PP 13--93 C 1-- 73 14
TOTAL  20-- 71X 8-- 292 . 28
‘Questioﬁ 7

If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A JOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING,
indicate the reason why. (Check one)

Could not find job in related field

1.
2, Could not earn enough money in related field
3. Did not like jobs for which I was trained
. 4. Needed more training @o qualify . - .
5. No chance for promotion
6. Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field >
7. Employed Farming
8. Other
L1 2 . 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
\ 3 1 3 -7
AM \ 432 142 43%
) \’ 1 ‘. R . 1
PNP | 100% .
oot . 3 1, 1 3 8
TOTAL’ 37% | .| 12% ] 132 . 38% 100%

Part II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

. Question 8 i

Name and Address of First Employer:

Name of Business'or Company

Number and Street, or Rural Route - ) .

City , State Zip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor
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Question -8 - cont.
*NOTE*! The information provided in Question 8 was used to get information )

" @bout the location of the graduate's first job--North Dakota or

other. The results were as follows:

. . North Dakota Other Total :

AN 12-- 86X 2-- 142 14

‘ PNP 13-- 81% - . 3~-~- 192 16

TOTAL _25-- 83% .- . 5-- 17% 30

Question 9
Was your first job afﬁer grgduation in a vocational area related to Qour
training{ . , < ,
. N . /
Answer - Yes No : Total

AM | 2-- 147 9-- 642 3-201 14

\ PNP ‘1-— 6% 14--.88% 1-- 6% ;6

TOTAL 3= 102 23— 7% 4em 132 30

Question 10

Have you changed jobs since your first employment upon completion of

‘your vocational program? ‘ ¥
. No . ‘
Answer Yes No - Total
AM 2-- 142 10— 72% 2— 14% 14
PNP ' 2— 12% T== 44% 7= 442 16
TOTAL 4— 13% 17— 57%  9-- 30% 30
" /
143 /

132




Question 11 -

What was your beginning monthly salary on your first full-time job after
graduation?
1. $249 or less per month
2. $250 to $374 per month_
\ 3. $375 to $499 per month
- 4, $500 to $624 per month
o 5. $625 to $749 per month
‘ 6. $750 to -$874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month
! 8., $1,000 or more per month ;
No ‘
Answer 1 2 -3 4 5 6 7 8  Total
. 2 1 3 5 2. 1 14
AM 142 7% | 22X | 36X | 14% 72 . '
1 4 5 6 ‘ ’ ) 16
PNP 6X | 25X | 312} 38z |’
3 5 8 11° 2 1 30
TOTAL _ 102 | 16X | 272 | 37% 7% 32 100
Question 12 /
How did you obtain your first full-time job after graduation?

1. I got the job myself
2, My famihy or friends helped me
3. The job\plccemcnt service prévided by the achool helped me
4. The state employment service -
5. .A private employment agency helped me
6. My vocational instructor helped me Ce )
7. Other ‘
No
Answer | 1 2 3 4 S 6 7 Total
1 \ 8 3 2 ‘ 14
AM 7% E72 22% 142
1 %g e 1 16
" PNP 62 4 s 62
2 22 3 2 1} 30
TOTAL ™ 173z {102 7% 1 3z |100%

133

€N
N
o




gueétion_li ’
Name and address of current employer: (You may omit this question 1if you

are still employed with your first employer.)

Name of Business or Company

Number and Street or Rural Koute

City ' State Zip Code

Your Job Title

-

Name of Supervisor
*NOTE* The information provided in Question 13 was used to get information
about the iocation of the graduate's current job--North Dakota or

x

other, The results are as follows:

, North Dakota Other Total
AM . 9~- 647 5-7 36% : 14
PNP 12;; 75% - b4-- 25% 16
TOTAL 21-~ 70% 4 9-~ 307 30

Question 14

<

Type of Business: (Such as schonl, insurance, auto repair, grocery stor:,

hospital, machine shop, etc.)

AM Automotive and Diesel Related Jobs 6=~ 437

Electric and Utility Related Jobs . le= 7%

Farm Related Jobs . : 3-- 21%"

Military Service Related Jobs T l-- T4

Other ‘ ’ 3-- 22%

TOTAL 14--100%

PN Medical Related Jobs . 1l4-- 87% .
N Other 2-~ 137% . ’
- TOTAL 16--100% »
L
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Question 15

If you have changed jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each job.

(Check only one for each job)

W oA wN
. e o o .

10.
11,
12,
13,
14.
15.
16,
17.

Reason for Leaving

Disagreement with employer'
Disagreement with other employees
Dissatisfaction with the work
Opportunity for advancement

Too much expected of me

Working conditions

It was temporary employment
Health

‘Traveling distance

Marriage
Pregnancy
Military Service
Salary

. Laid-off

Moved to a different geographical area
Inadequate vocational preparation
Other

I’

*NOTE* The most common reasons for leaving'a job or changing positions

. are the sixteen reasons listed above

As you examine the report

on this question that follows, it should be pointed out that the

percentage figure associated with the listed results is based

on the total reasons checked for all four job categories.,

1. Disagreement with employer -- None

2, Disagreement with other employees

AM

Job

1 2 3

b

1-- 5%

3. Dissatisfaction with Work

PNP

Job

1-- 5% 1-- 5% 1-—

1-- 5%




Question 15 - cont, *

4. Opportunity for advancement

: Job
1 2 3 4
AM 2-- 9%
5./ Too much expected of me -- None
- 6. Wofking conditions Job
1 2 3 4
AM 1-- 5%
PNP 1-~ 5%
7. It was temporary -employment
: ’ Job
1 2 3 4
PNP 2-- 9%
3 . 8. Health -- None - ‘
9. Traveling distance
o Job
; 1 2 3 4
AM 1-= 47 1-- 4%
10. Marriage -~ None
"11. Pregnancy . .
" ‘ Jab /
1 2 . 3 4
PNP 2-- 9% _1-- 4
12. Military Service -- None*
13. Salary
. Job
1 2 3 4
AM 2= 9%
PNP 1-= 4%

14, Laid-0Off -~ None




- I
. Question 15 - cont,
15, Moved to a different geographical area
B i Job.
' ’ 1 - 2 3 4
PNP 1-- 4%
16. Inadequate vocational preparation -- None /
17. Other x
- ' Job \
1 2 3 i 4
AM _2-- 9z
., Question 16
What 1is your current monfhly salary?
1. $249 or less per month
2, $250 to $374 per month :
3. $373 to $499 per month
4, $500{ to $624 per month -
5. . $625 to $749 per month ‘ '
6. $750\to $874 per month
7. $875 to $999 per month . . .
) 8. $1,000 or more per month
No .
Answer _ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
4 | 5 | 2 3 14
AM 29% . 362 | 14% 21% «
1 5 6 4 ) 16
* PNP 6% 312 | 38% | 25% Jd.
5 5 11 6 3 30
TOTAL 17% 162, 37% 1 20% 10% - 100%
Question-17

If your present position operates under a system’of "Certification or
Registration"; what certificate orregistration do you hold? (Examples:
Master Electrician, Licensed Practical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice,

Journeyman Welder, Registereéd.Surveyar)

AM Certified Service Tech&*cian' 1--100%
PNP Licensed Practical Nurs% 13-~ 93%
Other 1-- 7%

Other 14~~100%




Question 18

in general, how. much help was your vocational training in: (Check one
space after each statement)

Finding a job? .
Applying for a job?
Interviewing for a job?
Employer-Employee relations?
Knowing how to use tools and equipment?
Using time and energy? -
* Broadening knowledge of career field?
Pe!fbrming certain job tasks?
.Getting along with the public?
Working with fellow workers?
Making decisions?
12, Managing time efficiently?
13. Satisfactory job performance?
14. Discovering a vocational interest?
r 15. Developing more personal independence and self-reliance?
16. Adjusting to changing work situations?
17. 1Increasing your earning power? . o
18. Increasing your potential for promotion? N
19. Holding a job?

1
e o o o & &' @

[
CQWEONOUVI WN

[
[

1. Finding a job? ' . -
. No . , Does Not .
Ansver None Little Some Much Apply Total
AM lem 7% 3-= 21% 1e= 7%  5-= 36% 3== 22% 1— 7% 14.
PNP 3-- 197 2~ 127 4 257 7-= 447 . 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% _6-—— 20% _3-- 10% _9-— 30% 10--34% _1l-— 3% 30

~

2. Applying for 4 job? -

No - , Does Not
Answer None - Little Some Much Apply' * Total
AM 1-- 7% 4=="29%  3== 21% 2== 14}  3== 227, l-- 7% 14
PNP 3-- 19% 1-- 6Z 5-- 317 71=- 447 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% 7-- 23% 4-- 137 °. 7— 24% 10-- 33% _1-- 42 30

3. Intérviewing for a job?

No - Does Not 3
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AM 1-- "% 5-- 36% 3-- 21%  3-- 22% 2-- 14% 14
PNP 4o 25%  3== 197 2-- 127 7-- 447 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% _9-- 307 _6-- 20% _5---177 _7-- 237 _2-- 74 30




Question 18 - cont, . |

4, Employer-Employee relations?

No . Does Rot
Answer None Little- Some . Much Apply Total
AM 2-= 14%  4=- 29% 6= 433 1-— 7% 1-—= 7% 4%
PNP 3--19% 1-- 6% 6-= 38% 6-- 37% ] 16

TOTAL _2-- 7% _7-- 237 _l-- 3% 12— &0% 7— 24% 1-= 3% 30

5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment?

No_ ) Does Not <:<
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total>
: !
AM 1-- 7% 4= 297 «. "9—= 64% ! 14
PNP l1-- 6% 2-- 12%  4—— 25% G- 579 .16
TOTAL _1-- 37 _1-- 3% 2= 7% 8-- 27% 18— 60% 30
6. Using time and energy?
No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much . Apply Total
' ' A ‘ \\\\\\_J///
AM 1-- 7% _2--14% _1-- 7% _J-»"50% 2-- 15% 1-- 7% 14
PNP 2 -12Z7 l— 6% 6-- 387 71— 44 16
TOTAL _1-- 3% _4-— 13% _2—— 7% 13-- 43% 9-— 307 1-— 4% 30
7. Broadening knowledge of career fields? . v i\
"No - ) Does Not
g ' _Answer None Little Some Much ¥ Apply Total
AM 1-- 77 2-- 14% 4—= 297  7-- 50% 14
PNP le= 6% ) 15-- 94% 16
TOTAL _1-- 3%  3-- 10% A== 137 22-- 74% ) 30
8. Performing certain job tasks? \
: No - L ;} Does Not
Answer I . Nong - Little Séme ch Apply Total
= ~—/
7-- 50% _6-- 43% 14
3-- 197 13-- 81% 16
10-- 337" 19-- 64%. ' 30
‘9. - ,
. . Does Not
Answe -~ None Little Some Much Apply Total
]
AM l—— 77 _3== 217 3-= 21%  3-- 22%  4—- 29% ) 14
PNP l-- 6% _1-- 6% 9-- 57% 5-- 31% 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% _4-- 13% 4~- 14% 12-— 4O0Z 9= 307 . 30
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' Question 18 - cont,

10. Working with fellow workers?

No . Does Not
\ Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AM l—~ 7% l-- 7% 6-- 437 3-—— 21% 3-- 227 14
PNP l-- 6% l-- 6% 7-- 447 7-- 447 16

TOTAL _1~- 37 1-- 4% 2--= 7% 13-—_43% 10-- 33% _3-- 10% 30 .

11. Making decisions? . .
No ; " Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much Apply '~ Total
AM  _1-- 7% == 14% _le= 7% 9== 650 le- % - 14
PNP l-- 6% 6-- 38% 9-- 56% 16
TOTAL _1-- 3% _2-- 7% 2«= 7% 15-- 50% 10-- 33% : 30
12. Managing time efficiently?
' No . Does Not :
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
AM l-= 7% _2-- 14% _l-= 7% 8= 57% 2-— 15% 14 ’
PNE 2-= 127 . _2-- 13%  7-- 4&% 5-—- 31% " 16
TOTAL _1-= 3% _4=- 13% 3-- 10%Z 15-- 50% 7-- 247, . 30
13. Satisfactory job performance? '
No Does Not
Answver None Little Some Much Apply Total -,
AM 1-- 7% l1-—— 7% _7-- 50% 5-- 36% 14
PNP 1-- 6% _1-= 7% 5-- 317 9-— 56% 16
TOTAL _l-= 3% _1-- 3% 2-= 7% 12-= 407 14-- 477 30
. R |
14, Discovering a vocational Interest?
) No ) Does Not
Answer None Little  Some Much _  “Apply Total .
AM 1-- 7% 2-- 14% 3-- 217 _4-- 297  3-- 227 1-- 7% 14
PNP 1-- 6% _1-- 6% 6=- 38% 8-- 50% 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% ' 3-- 10%  4-- 134 10-- 337 11-- 372 _1--_ 4% 30

15. Developing mére personal independence and self-reliance?

No - Does Not .
Answer None Little Some Much - Apply Total
AM == 7% _1-= 7% _3—= 21% _5== 36% f4e== 29%  * 14
PNP 2-- 124 _2-- 12% 6-- 38% 6-- 387 - 16
TOTAL _1-- 37 _3-- 10% 5-- 17% 11-- 37% 10-- 33% 30
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Question 18 ~ cont,

s

16. Adjusting to changing work situations? ‘
No Does Not

Answer ‘None Litﬁle Some Much Apply ‘Total
" AM 2=~ 147 3-=- 22% 7-= 507 1~ 7% 1-- 7% 14
PNP 1=~ 6% 2~--~ 127 2-— 137% 8-~ 507 3-- 19% ° 16 .

TOTAL _3-~ 10% 2=~ 7%  5-= 172 15-- 50% b= 13% _1-- 3% 30

17. Increasing your earning power? : :
~ . .DNo 5 N Does Not

Answer None Little Some Much __Apply Total

MM 1= 7% 3= 21%  he= 29%  b=-= 29%  2-- 14% : 14
PNP 2-- 13% 1=~ 6% 5-- 31% 8-- 50% - 16 *

TOTAL _1-- 3% 5-= 17% 5=~ 17% 9-- 30% 10-- 33% 30

18; Increasing your potential for promotion? .
‘No Does Not
Answer None Little Some Much Apply Total
- ‘ o~ ) A '
AM 1-- 7% _25=5-38%  3~- 21%  6-- 43% . - 2-- 15% - 14
PNP l-- 6% 3-- 197 6~-- 38% 6-- 37% 16

TOTAL _1-- 3% 3-- 10%' 6-= 20% 12-- 40% 6-— 20%. 2-—= 7% 30

19. Holding a job? :
) No s : . Does Not °

Answer ' None Little ’Some'  Much Apply Total
AM lo= 7% le= 7% @m= 14% . 6-= '43%  3e= 227  1e— 7% 14
PNP 1-= 6% 2—= 12% 4== 25% 99— 57% . 16

- TOTAL _1l== 3% _2=-~ 7% _4-= 13% 10-- 33% 12-= 40% 1-- 4% 30

Question 19

How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational program of,

study used on the job?

No
Answer Frequently Occasionally Never Total
AM 1-- 7% 5-- 36% 8-- 577 14
PNP - 15-- 94% 1-- 6% 16~
TOTAL _1l-- 3% 20-- 67% 8-~ 27% 1-- 3% 30
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TOTAL

]

Question 20

* Does youf'career choice meet your original expectations?

Better About Not as
No than I what I good as I
_Answer Expected Expected Expected Other Total
AM 1-- 7% l-="7% 6-- 43% 4—— 29% 9 == 147 14
" PNP 3-- 192 10-- 63% 2-- 12% l-- 6% 16
1-- 3% 4~ 137% 16—~ 547 6~- 20% 3-- 10% 30

Question 21 - o

If yodlhad the opportunity to make the selection of a career, today, would

you make the same choice you made when you entered yéur present program?

No
_Answer Yes No Total
AM 1-- 7% 8--' 57% 5=~ 36% 14 .
. PNP 14--. 88%  2-- 12% 16
TOTAL 1-- 3% 22—— 74% . 7-- 23% 30

Question 22

Would you recommend your college to persons preparing for your occupation?

No .
Answer Yes - _No Total
AM 2~- 14% 12-~- 86% 14
PNP A16-—100% 16
’ TOTAL 2-- 7% 28-~ 93% 30

Question 23"

Indicate which of the followingstatements best describes the vocational:

-~

training you received. - (Check one)

‘1. Not adequate to perform on the job

Iy Received adequate training to secure first employment
3. Recelved training far above what was needed for the first job
No Not . ’ Above .
Answer Adequate  Adequate Needed Total
. AM < 2== 14% 11-- 79% 1-- 7% 14
- PNP 1-- 6Z 2-- 13%  13-- 81% ___16
(TOTAL _3— 102 _2-- 74 24— 80% _1-- 3% 30
L7453 142




Question 24

What would improve the training you received in College? (Check only those 6

statements that you feel require immediate attention) , -

1. Training needs to be more like the real job .
2, Teachers need to know more about what the job is really like
3. Training should prepare you for several jobs <
" 4. Training should prepare you for one job rather than several
5.. Uffer a greater selection of training programs
6. Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)
7. More emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
8. Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
9. Equipment should be in 1line with that being used in business
10. Course content needs to be up-dated
11, No improvements needed

12, Other {
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
] 5 4 1 3 8 5 .5 2 33
AM "15% 127 | 3% 1 9%} 25% ) 15% 15% 67
5 3 2 2 |3 1 2 {1 142 22
PNP  23% {.14% | 9% 9% | 14% 4% 9% | 4% 5%1 97
) 10 3 6 1 5 111 5 1 711 3 2 55
TOTAL 1874 | 5% | 11% | 2% | 9% | 20%{ 9% 2% 13%1 2z _S5%{ 44 100%
Question 25 . N
. 12

Check ‘below each of the "Continuing Education Activities" that yoy have *

. made use of since graduation?

1. College nighit classes

2. Correspondence classes

3. College day classes

4, Private Vocational School
5. Vocational-Technical School
6. Apprentice Program

7. Work shops and seminars

8. Service Schools ’

9. Military Schools

10, Other
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total

1 1 ‘ 1 2 2 7

AM 147% | 14% A 147 | 29% 29%
1 6 4 11

PNP : 9% | - 55% 36%
1 1 1 |- 1 8 6 18
TOTAL 6% 6% 6% 5% | 44% 33% 100%
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Question 26

If your "Continuing Education Activities” enabled you to earn some type of
'.certificgtion, what is the formal name of that award?

AM -~ None

PNP Bachelors Degree 1-- 50%

Emergency Medical Technician 1-- 50%
TOTAL 21007 o

Question 27

What recommendations do you have for the improvement of the vocational

?

/

program from which you graduated?

*NOTE* Please refer to Question 27, Page _14  for information with regard

to this question,
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CHAPTER TII

ANALYSIS, CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND HIGHLIGHTS
; \
The response to all questions that appeared in the questionnaire

were summarized 4n ; mannez\that made it easy to evaiuqte the returns.
It is the purpose of‘tﬁis chapter to point out results::details, or
highlights 6f-th;s study that1yere'obsetved ;y the author of RP? report.

The source of the information upon which the author based\pis
thinking is identified by the page nqmberé given at the close of\the
comment on each item. . «
THE Aﬁruon'é ANALYSIS, CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS R

S

AND HIGHLIGHTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Number Questionnaires Returned Exceeds Goal
The goal was at least a 65X return of questionnaires. - We were
thrilled by the ‘76% return with 17°6r 42% of thé 40 programs being

-

surveyed exceeding the 652 goal.
The pgtcegt returns was highest for the North Dakota State'
~ School of Science~~the college employed to'maké the study, as 76% of
their students returned the questionnaire. It must follow that the
college responsible for the ;tudy will probably get the best ge%utn
’from its students. '

For some unknown reason students who completed the Welding

prograﬁ in all colleges participating had a low level of return.

Refer to: Pages 6, 15, 38, 50, 73, 129

2, Few Women in Trade-Technical Programs in 1971
Only two women graduated from the Trade-Technical programs that
are normally associated with men~--one in the Welding Trade and one ,

in Architectural Drafting.

\
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3.

Women should be encouraged and even urged to examine Trade-

Technical programs that have been .traditionally associated with men,
because many firhs are seeking female eméloyees fo; such positions
in order to comply with 1ab;r regulations.

Four'of.the five ;olleg;s involved in this follow-up study hgvs
a program in Practical Nursing, a field that is traditionally
assqciated with women. Of the 277 women who returned the queétion—
nair;, 21é or 78% were trained in Practical Nurslng. One would
think that such a iarge number of graduates each year would soon
saturate the profeésion in a low population state ofANor£h Dakota,
but it has‘not done so nor is'it expected to do so. Men should be
encouraged to enter this field. ¢ .

The greatest number of men who graduated from any one program
in 1971 was in Auto Mechanics, a Trade program taught in four of the
five colleges participating in the study. Of the 575 men who
returned the questioﬁnaire, 87 or 15% were Erained in Auto Hechanicé.
Another 53 or 9% were trained in Diesel Mechanics.

Refer to: Pages 6, 16, 38, 51, 74, 129

Age an Interesting Detail

The "Age" statistics on 197i graduates should be of interest to
those who are involved in recruiting enrollment.

The reason for pointing out this fact is that over 55X% of the
graduates were ve?y young at the time of enrollment in college--'
probably just out of high school. The other 45% were probably out

of high school a year or two before starting college.

Refer to: Pages ¢, 16, 38, 51, 75, 129
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; 4, Nggpei Currently Employed and ! Unemployed

While 15% of those who returned thé questionnaire stated that

they were presently unemployed,| the fact is that only 4% of that

1

'

; T
number were actively seeking work.
It would appear from this sérdy that a 15% unemployment would

be close to normal in such a stud%, because the two' colleges that
varied greatly from this percEntage were colleges having a heavy

J \
percentage of women enrolled in Pra?tical Nursing. Since marriage

s the reatest reason for being unehplo ed--31%, it is reasonable -
8 y

to assume that the percent of women ipvolved will influence the

-
\

udemployed statistics of colleges. i

\
Refer to: Pages 7, 16, 39, 51," 75, 130

5. Reason for Being Unemployed °

Marriage is by far the most common reason for being unemployed--

-31%. The second most important reason is seasonal employment. There

s was not a single person who checked "Lack of Job Skills" as the

“

reason for being unemployed.
Refer to: Pages 7, 16, 39, 51, 75, 130

"6. Nature of Employment Status

/
Returns indicate that 75% of the students are Pmployed as wage

"earners, 5% self-employed, 4% in the Military Service, 72 homemakers,
72 farming, and 2% miscellaneous.

f Refer to: Pages 7, 17, 39, 52, 77, 130

7. Number Employed in Career Field
Probably the most alarming statistics appearing in this report

are those related to "Employment as associated with the training

program taken",
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The returns indicate that 837 of the 1971 graduates. found their

first job in the field for which they were trained. Four years later
only 68% were so employed.

This means~that 16% changed caéeers. This statistic is not too
bad, but the fact that 13 of the 4? departmen@g par}icipating in this
study had SOi or more graduates who were not working in the occupation
for which théy were trained is a serious situation that should be.
exam;ped carefully,

Refer .to: Pdges 7, 18, 40, 53, 78, 131

Reason For Not Working in.an Occupation Related to Training Programs

Taken

Thére are three main reasons why graduates are not working in
the occupation for which they were trained: (1) couldvnbt find a
job in that field " (2) could not earn enough money in that field

(3) employed farming. These three-reasons account for 58% of those

-who are not employed in their career field.

Refer to: Pages 8, 18, 40, 53, 78, 131

Geographical Location of Job

Most, students seek employment near home whén lboking for their
first job., The 1971 gradﬁateg were reasonably successful in
fulfilling this desire as 65% of them -found work in North Dakota.

Traihing prograns iﬁ which more than 50% of the graduates found
employment out of North Dakota were Architecturai Drafting, Dental
Hygiene, Electronics, General Machinist, Mechanical Systems Design,
and Radic¢ TV Repair, "

The importance of location in employment is confirmed by those

who participated in this study, because "location'" was one of the

main reasons for changing employment.
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Returns for this study indicate that 4% of the persons who
changed jobs left the State of North Dakota.
Refer to: pages 8,9,19, 22, 40, 42, 54, 57, 80, 85, 131, 134

10. Reasons For Changing Jobs

éixty-five percent of those participating in this study have
changed jobs at lea;t once. (
. People ch;ngehjobs for various reasons.u In this study, the
greatest number left their gigggijob for advancement or a more
desirable geographical location. .The greates£ number ieft their

second job for the ‘same reason-as thz first job.

Four reasons account for most persons leéving #heir third jipz

(}) Dissatisfaction with work kZ) opportunity for advancement (3) laid
off (4) moved to a more désirabie geégraphical area.

The main reasons for feqving the fourth job were: (1) advancement
(2) salary (3) laid off -(4) location. ‘

It,is pleasing to note neither salary or lack of training were

" much of a factor in changing jobs. Most important appears to be
advancement and location.

- . Refer to: Pages 10, 24, 42, 58, 91, 135

11. Salary First Job Compared to Present Salary
The easiest way to compare the first sslary with the present

. salary is to show what happened between 1971 and 1975.

Salary Range First Job Present Job " Change
$249 or less per month 6% 42 - 22
$250 to $374 per month 28% 7% -21%
$375 to $499 per month 322 " 15% -17%
$500 to $624 per month 252 222 - 32
$625 to $749 per month 6% 15% + 9%
$750 to $874 per month - 12 127 +11%
$875 to $999 per month 1% - 8x% + 7%
$1,000 or more per month 12 17% +162
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The highlight of this detail is that in‘1971 only 9 graduates
were making over §1,000 per month. Four years later 124 were making
moré‘than $1,000 per month.

Fifty percent of those participating in this study are presently |
earning from $500 to $875 per month, Twengy-;ix pefcent are earning )
less, and 2§Z more than this amount. .

The three occupatfons haviné the highest percentage of students
earning over $1,000 per mon;h are Electrical Technology, Electronic

Technology, and General Machinist. -

Refer to: Pages ‘8, 10, 21, 27, 56, 62, 82, 97, 133, 137

12, Source of First Job . .
\ It is- evident that student initiative is highly important in
finding employment, because'Séz of the students found their own job. .
The College Placement Service was the second best source of help és

18% of the students got their jobs. thru that service. It would appear

- that "College Vocational Instructors" could become more helpful in
“the overall placement activity.
3

! Réfer to: Pages 9, 21, 41, 44, 56, 84, 133

\
13. Use of Training

Sixty%five percent of those reporting state that they use their
vocational training frequently. However, there are 14 departments in
the study in which more than 50% of the students stated they did not
have frequent use for their training. Those departments should
examine all details of the questionnaires returned for their depa;t— .
ment to determipe why this condition exists.

Refer to: Pages 12, 33, 41, 47, 68, 120, 141
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}4. Did Training Meet Expectations

If over 562 of qhe studengl in a department indicate that the
training activi?ies in the department were not good, that d;partment
should evaluate its ope;ation carefully--something is wrong. There
are five departments that have such a problem.

Refer to: Pages 12, 33, 48, 68, 121, 142

15. Would you.Chose the Same Career Again
There are 9 departménts out of a total of 42 in which more than
502 of those reporting state that they would-not choose the same
career ptog;am again. Those dgpartmcnts should do an in depth study
éo'detéfmine why this lack df appreciation for the program exists.
Refer to: Pages 12, 34, 48, 69, 122, 142

16, Opinion of College Attended

Returns indicate ;hat 94X of those who/;esponded were completely
happy with the college that they attended and would recommend the
co%lege to those seeking similar training.

Refer to: Pages 13, 34, 48, 69, 153, 142

17. Opinion of Training Program

If 25% to 30% of the graduates state a training program is not
adequate, then .that program should be examined carefully for weaknesses.
There are 6 such program; that need such attention. Most such programs
have a low enrollment. It is conceivable that the low enrollment is
the result of poor instruction.

Refer to: Pages 13, 35, 48, 70, 124, 142

18, Recommended Imppovement in Training Programs

If 30X or more former students recommend a type of improvement,

the department involved should be sincerely interested in determining
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why this recommendation has beer suggested, There are six depart—
ments in which former students have indicated that “Training should
. be more like the real job " There is one department where 402 of

the students say that "Training should prepare one for several jpbs".
There 1s one department in which 34% of the students state that

Liraining should involve a greater variety of classroom activity®,
There are two departments in which 30% of the students state

that ' Training equipment should be more 1ike that used in business . ¥
There are two departments. in which 302 or more of the students

state That course content must be up-dated". - .
Refex to: Pages 13, 14, 35, 48, 70, 124, 143

19. Continuing "Education Activities

Two things stand out with regard to "Continuing Education .

 Activities". One is that out of the 852.students who returned the
.'questionnaire, there were 704 activity checks--almost an’ ‘average of
one per student. The conclusion is that there is participation.
The other fact is "that "Work Shops and Seminars" are by far
the most popular form of Continuing Education Activity and accounts
for.38% of the participation.
Refer to: Pages 13, 36, 49, 71, 126, 143

20, How' Much Hélp Was Vocational Training in Various Work Related

Situations
If one-third of the respondents in a given department indicate

that none or little help was given with regard to a given item, then

that detail should be given careful thought by the departments so

identified. °
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Taking the items as they appear in the question, the following ‘ ’
results need evaluation arid study by some departments:

Finding a job 9 Departments

1.

2. Applying for a job . 18 Departments
3. Interviewing for a job ) 16 Departments
4. Employer-employee relations 29 Departments
~ 5. Knowing how to use tools and equipment 7 Departments
6. Using time and cnergy 14 Departments
7. Broadening knowledge of career field 2 Departments
8. Performing certain job tasks 3 Departments
9. Getting along-with the public 25 Départments
10. Working with fellow workers 16 Departments
11. Making decisions . 14 Departments
12, Managing time efficiently 16 Departments
13. Satisfactory job performance .7 Departments
14. Discovering a vocational interest 15 Departments

15. Developing more personal independence and
self-reliance 11 Departments
16. Adjusting to changing work situations - 18 Departments
17. Increasing your earning power 12 Departments-
18. Increasing your potential for promotion 19 Departments
- 19. Holding a job ) 13 Departments

Refer to: Pages 20, 12, 28, 45, 63, 101, 138

21. Authors Recommendation to Department Chairperson

In the study of the facts that have been repqrted anéT;abulated
herein, the author of the report could detect that some departments

were weaker than the average from the details that were reported.

These departments will not be named as such in this teporg, but
"each chairperson whose department is participating in the follow-up
stu@y should compare his information with the inforﬁati;n reported
for other departments for purposes of evaluation.

Each college will be given the completed questionnaires that
haye been returned by its former students. This will enable those
staff members who are sincerely interested in the study tq(make a
a careful evaluation of the facts reported. It is especiélly impor-
tant that departments that appear to have weaknesse§ make a thorough

study of the information reported for those departments.
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APPENDIX A ‘\

ALERT LETTER \

(Letterhead Stationery from Graduate's Alma Mater) ' \

Date

Miss ‘Jane Doe ‘ \
530 North 4th Street ) \
Fargo, North Dakota 58102 . N

Dear Miss Doe:

Your class--graduates of the Class of 1971--has been selected by your ALMA
MATER to participate in a "Study Project" that is being done for several
colleges by the North Dakota State Board for Vocational Education.

The purpose of the "Study" 1s to evaluate the Trade, Technical, and Health-
Related training programs in several colleges, Have they accomplished their
objective which to most graduates was employment? Did the skills, knowledge,
work habits, and attitudes learhed in the training process enable them to
obtain employment and to enjoy a successful work experience? -
The information that you will provide will be used to improve vocational
training progrdms. Research has shown that those who have had several years

" of work experience are best qualified to €valuate the impact and effectiveness
of a training program. It is for this reason that your particular class was
selected. b ’ .

The Special Pyrojects Departmént of the North Dakota State School of Science
will coordinate the "Study"., W, M. Nordgaard, Assistant Special Projects,
will be in charge of the various details of the project. .

When you receive the "Study Questionnaire! from him, please respond promptly.
"You will be doing us a very big favor. s

Sincerely yours,

" Signed: College Administrator-
Participating College
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APPENDIX B

COVER LETTER TO FIRST MAILING OF QUESTIONNAIRE
l

(Letterhead Stationery from the North Dakota State School of Science)

Date - ) §
E ; \

i

To Whom It May Concern:
Subject: North Dakota State Department For Vocational Edﬁcation—-Follow-Up Study

Some time ago, you received a letter from the college from which you .
graduat' d in which you were asked to participate in a follow-up study that is \
being c nducted by the North Dakota State Board for Vocational Education in
behalf of several colleges in the State. The questionnaire mentioned in that
letter is enclosed.

Please complete the questionnaire at your earliest convenience and return
it to me in the enclosed post-paid envelope.

~  You will recall that our previous letter pointed out the purpose of the
'study--to obtain information about the Job history of graduates to determine
(1) whether or not they are using their skills (2) whether or not these skills
were sufficient to obtain a job and (3) what recommendations they Lould suggest
to improve the program from which they graduated. \ \

Be assured that your answers will be cqﬁfidential. Thank you for your
cooperation, . .
' . po
Sincerely,

- . L e

T WM. Nordgaard
‘Assistant Specilal Projects

MN/rz

Enclosures: questionnaire
Return “envelope ‘ . .

i t

P.S. If this letter is opened by a parent, please forward it to your son or
daughter promptly. .
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APPENDIX C . ' C -
[ i

‘ t
COVER LETTER TO SECOND MAILING OF QUESTIONNAIRE
' |

(Letterhead Stationery from thi North Dakota State School of Science)

Date ~ |

To Whom It May Concern: \

<

You will recall th;t your class was selected to he&p those
colleges which offer "Vocational-Type raining Programs'| in :
North Dakota to evaluate those programd. We are pleased\to report
that we have had an excellent response fto our request for\such
help, but we feel that the evaluation will be much more valid\rf

we hear from all of the former students in the Class of 1971 \

\ -

It is the purpose of -this letter to inform you that our
records indicate that our previous letters\were delivered to yoé,
but the questionnaire has not been returned. There could be a
number of reasons for such an oversight. . )

Whatever the reason mﬁy be, it is Rbped Eﬁat you. will respond
to this letter promptly. We are told that it takes between 15-and
20 minutes to complete and mail the questionnaire.

We sincerely appreciate your help in this follow-up study.

X
Sincerelj yours, \\

i

W. M, Nordgaard | .

) , Assistant Special Projects
)
WN/bZ \ '\‘
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APPENDIX D

PERSONALIZED LETTER URGING PARTICIPATION

(Letterhead Stationery from the North Dakota Stéte School of Science)

Date - . - \

Ms, Arlys Gravseth &
502 29th N. Apt. 2 .
, Fargo, ND 58102 ’

This letter is a sincere 51ea for you1 help. You will recall that this office
has sent {you three letters in which you were asked to assist us with a

"Follow-Up Study on 1971 graduates." hhat study is not going to be valid unless
we have close to 100% participation, '

Dear Ms\F Gravseth,

. ‘ ) i
You are one of the few 1971 graduates who have not yet returned the Follow-Up
Questionnaire. Two have been sent to you. We hope that you can locate one
of the quesittionnaires, fill it out, and return it to us before February 1, 1975.

If you have misplaced the previous questiondaire, please return this letter ‘
with a note §t the bottom requesting that another questionnaire be sent to you~
for your use, ) . \\\
For your information, the Placement Office of your college will be informed
of your present location and job, so that this information will bé available
to them in case some exceptionally good job comes along in the field for which
you have been traihed and employed and in which only experienced persons can
qualify. The Placement Office could then inform you of such jobs.

: . !
We shall be very grateful for your prompt attention to this urgent request,
for help. A postpaid envelope is enclosed to make it convenient for you to
do so. :

N
Sincerely yours,
\

N " \\

W. M. Nordgaard -

Assistant Special Projects . \

)
WN/bz » . oo 7 |

[ . " R

Enclosure: Return. envelope

i
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APPENDIX E

STUDENT INFORMATION CARD

X

/ 1. Name ; " 2.Class

3. Program . 4.College

5. Graduation List Address

6. Name & Address Parents

7. Present Mailing Address

8. Second Mailing Address

9. Third Mailing Address

10. Correct Mailing Address

Date Sent 16. Date Response.

11. Alert Letter " Received
12, Cover Letter & Questionnaire ) ‘
13. .Follow-Up Letter : . 17. Date Coded

. 14, Second Cover Letter & Questionnaire
"15. Second Follow-Up Letter

. (4" by 6" Index Card) .-
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FOLLOW-UP SURVEY OF FORMER STUDENTS

NORTH DAKOTA STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
In Conjunction With:

BISMARCK JUNIOR COLLEGE _

DICKINSON STATE COLLEGE (HEALTH PROGRAM)

LAKE REGIGN JUNIOR COLLEGE

NORTH DAKOTA STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

UND ~ WILLISTON

Student and Program Identification

. NAME »
Last First MI
NEW ADDRESS s
No. & St. or Rural Route
If your NAME and ADDRESS are _ - .
incorrect, please provide the correct City, Town or Post Office
information in the space prdvided
to the right, i : : .
) State 2ip Code
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER e ) !
i ; . ¢
:::-:_-:::: ?%h@memmw ‘ .
: — —— !
DIRECTIONS: All questidns refer to the program printed on the-identification label above, t
’ Office Education, Disbributive Education, Electrical, Practical Nursing, etc.
{ :
When responding to check type question, PLEASE USE AN "X" TYPE MARK%
. . | )
If you HAVE NEVER been employed since graduation, answer questions %,2,3,4, and 5
and return the questionnaire. . ‘ b . %.
If you have been employed at anf time since graduation--this incluﬁeé those who
have returned home for farm work--please complete the entire questionnaire and
Ireturn it to the sender. -
i ’”
- PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION
I, When did-you graduate from your vocational program? . Month!_' Year
2. Sex: Male Female 3. Present age in years \
L, If you are\NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED check the statement that best indicates the\feason why.
{Check one) \REMEMBER FARMING IS CONSIDERED AS BEING EMPLOYED,
1. Atitending school. (non-vocational program) 7. Lack of job skills
2, __ Attending school {vocational program) '8, Under age for job 'desired
3. Laid off (seasonal, temporary, etc.) 9, Unemployed (seeking work)
4, .__ Employment not available 10, Unemployed (Not seeking work)
5. Unable to work (medical) 11. Unwilling to relocate
6 Married or planning marriage 12, Other (Please specify)
\ _ COMMENT:
5. . Present employment status: (check one)
1. Employed full-time (35 or more hours) 5, Homemaker
2. Employed part-time (less than 35 hours) 6, Employed Farming . . \
3. Self-employed 7. Other (Please specify) )
4, In military service - ‘\
COMMENT : . . . \
’6._\If'you are CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, are you working in ~ career field related to your training?
1 Yes 2, No o 160 o T
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IS EEENTITII=—
7. If you ARE EMPLOYED, but NOT WORKING IN A JOB RELATED TO YOUR TRAINING, indicate the rea-
son why. (Check one) |
. . Could not find job in related field
. Could not earn enough money in related field
Did not like jobs for which I was trained
Needed more training to qualify
No chance for promotion
Did not feel I could handle jobs available in my field
Employed Farming .
. Other (Please specify)
CUMMENT: o

1

.

WO U= WN

PART II: FIRST EMPLOYMENT

8. Name and Address of'Pirst‘Employer: , .

Name of Business or‘Coﬁpany

Number and Street or Rural Route

City State Zip Code

Your Job Title

Name of Supervisor

9. Was your first job after graduation in a vocational area related to your training?
- 1. Yes 2. No -

'10.‘que you changed jobs since your first employment upon completion of your vocational
program? 1. Yes 2. No B

11. What was. your beginning monthly salary on your first full-time job after graduation?

1. $249 or less per month 5. $625 to $749 per month
2. $250 to $374 per month © 6. $750 to $874% per month
3. $375 to $499 per month S 1. $875 to $999 per month
4, $500 to $624 per month X 8. $1,000 or more per month

12. How did you obtain your first full-time ‘job after graduation?
. I got the job myself )
o My family or friends helped me
. . The job placement service provided by the school helped me
The state. employment service ) : .
. A private employment agency helped me ‘
My vocational instructor helped me
. Other (Please specify) .

N 0gE WN
.

. ]
13. Name and address of current employer: (You may omit this question if you ard still employed
with your first employer.) T

= . Name of Business or Companj . l

: Number and Street or Rural Route

L
City . State . Zip'iCode
—— 1
Job Title

"Name' of Supervisor

14, Type of Business: ‘ \

(Such as school, insurance, auto repair, grocery store, hospital, machine shop, \etc.)
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15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

If you have changed jobs, mark the major reason for leaving each job, (Check only one
for each job) - Job

Reason for Leaving 1 2 3 4

1sagreement with employer: « « « « o o o o o & .

Disagreement with other employees . « « . . . .
Dissatisfaction with the work .« « » . . + . . .
Opportunity for advancement « « « « « « o o « .
Too much expected of me « ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢« & o & & &
Working conditionS. « « « « o o o o o o o o o
It was temporary employment « . « « o o o o o o
Healthe o« o ¢ o ¢ o o ¢ o o o ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o o o
. Traveling diStance. « « « « o « o o o o & o o &
10,7 Marriage. « « o ¢ ¢ o 4 4 s 4 s 0 0 0 e e 0 o .
11. Pregancy. « o ¢ o o o o o o s s o o o o o o o
12, Military Service. « « + « « o « o o o o ¢ ¢ o o
13, Salarye o o ¢ ¢ 4 0 e 0 e b e e e e e 0 0 s e
1y, Laid-Off. . . . . o o i oo v o0 e e e e .
15. Moved to a different geographical area. . . . .
16. Inadequate vocational preparation . . « «.. . .
17. Other (Please specify)

CONDTOEWN -
.

What is your current monthly salary?

1. = $249 or less per month 5. $625 to $749 per month
2. $250 to $375 per month 6. _____ $750 to $874 per month
3. 8375 to $499 per month 7. $875 to $999 per month
4, T $500 to $62% per month 8. $1,000 or more per month

If your present position operates under a system of "Certification or Registration"; what
certificate of registration do you hold? (Examples: Master Electrician, Licensed
P:»ictical Nurse, Sheet Metal Apprentice, Journmeyman Welder, REgistered Surveyor)

_COMMENTS :

In general, how much help was your vocational training in: (Check one space after each

statement) Does Not
None Little Some  Much Apply

Finding @ JOD? & v v v v o v ¢ o o o 0 0 0 o ..
Applying for a Job?. v v v 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ e 4 4 0 e o .
Interviewing for a Job?. « v « « ¢ o ¢ o o o o .
Employer-Employee relations? . . « « v« o ¢« ¢« « &
Knowing how to use tools and equipment? . . . . N
Using time and energy? . . « v 4 o o o o o o o« :
Broadening knowledge of career field?. . . . . .
Performing certain job tasks?e. « o « « o « o« o &
Getting along with the public? . . . . « « . . .
Working with fellow workers? . . « « « o « o o &
Making deciSionsS?. + 4 4 ¢ ¢ o ¢ 0 o 0 e o e o . -
12, Managing time efficiently? . . .« ¢« ¢« v ¢ ¢ &« o« &
13. Satisfactory job performance?. + . « + v 4 4« o« &
14, Discovering & vocational interest? . . . . . . .
15. Developing more personal 1ndependence and self-
reliance? o . v 4 4 4 b S e e s e e e e .
16. Adjusting to changing work situations? . . . . .
17. Increasing your earning power? . . . « « « o« o
18. Increasing your potentidl for promotion? . . . .
19, Holding 23 Job? . v v & & v v ¢ 4 v 4 4 0 0 . . .

WoOoNOOOnFEWND
.

[
o
.

[
[
.

How often is the skill and knowledge learned in your vocational program of study used on
the job? 1. , Frequently 2. Occasionally 3. Never

Does your career choice meet your original expectations? \
1. Better than I expected 3. . Not as good as expected
- 2. About what I expected b, Other (Please specify) \




21.

22.

23.

2y,

25,

26,

27.

PTO G E W N

If you had the opportunity to make the selection of a career today, would you make the
same choice you made when you entered? 1. Yes 2, No

Would you recommend your College to persons preparing for your occupation?
1. Yes 2. No

Indicate which of the following statements best describes the vocational training you
received. (Check one)’ - :

1. Not adequate to perform on the job

2. Recelved adequate training to secure finst employment

3. - Received training far above what was needed for the first job

What would improve the training you reéceived in College? (Check only those statements
that you feel require immediate attention)

. Training néeds to be more like the peal job
. Teachers need to knuw more about what ‘the job is really like
. - Training should prepare you for several jobs -
. Training should prepare you for one job rather than several
. Offer a greater selection of training programs
. Greater variety of classroom activities (field trips, etc.)
. More' emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
. Less emphasis should be placed on vocational student organizations
9. Equipment should be in line with that being used in business
10,

Course content needs to be up-dated
11. No improvements needed .
12, Other (Please specify) -

Check below each of the "Continuing Education Activities" that you have made use of since

graduation:

1, College night classes 6. —-Apprentice Program

2. Correspondence classes T Work shops and seminars
3. College day classes . 8. Service -Schools -

4. Private Vocational School 9. Military Schools

5. Vocational-Technical School " 10, Other (Please specify)
COMMENTS ¢ \

v

If your "Continuing Education Activities" enabled you to earn some type of certification,

what is the formal hape of that award?
for —

What recommendations do you have /the improvement of the vocational pi ﬁ;am from whiéh\X?u
P

gpaduated?
pe

)

) <// L ,Q-n«——f"'/’/
\x“__,‘“*-wx~_—¢/ .
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RETURN TO: W:M. Nordgaard
Assistant Special Projects
North Dakota State School of Science

Wahpeton, ND 58075 163




